

Export Market Dairy Tariffs Guide 15 May, 2020

Export Market Dairy Tariffs Guide is published by Dairy Australia on behalf of the Australian dairy industry. It is aimed to assist Australian dairy exporters or those who are considering exporting Australian dairy products.

The concept of **The Export Market Dairy Tariffs Guide** is to bring together information relating to import tariffs and quotas.

This document is intended as a reference guide only and is not a definitive list of all markets and tariffs. Furthermore, Tariffs, quotas and safeguards change quite frequently, so exporters should check with their local agents before making export commitments.

This version provides detailed market access arrangements and information on 22 key export markets (including the European Union and Gulf Cooperation Council) for the Australian dairy industry. Information for non-key export market might be available from Dairy Australia on request.

For matters relating to market access for dairy products or for markets not appearing in this guide please contact Tamara Dawson at Tamara.Dawson@dairyaustralia.com.au.

Other useful links:

Austrade country profiles - http://www.austrade.gov.au/Export/Export-Markets/Countries

Department of Agriculture export assistance - http://www.agriculture.gov.au/biosecurity/export/helps

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade - http://www.dfat.gov.au/fta/

Manual of Importing Country Requirements (MICOR) - http://www.daff.gov.au/micor/Pages/Welcome.aspx

Whilst all reasonable efforts have been taken to ensure the accuracy of the Export Market Dairy Tariffs Guide ("the Guide"), use of the information contained therein is at one's own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by Australian law, Dairy Australia disclaims all liability for any losses, costs, claims and the like sustained or incurred as a result of the use of or reliance upon the information contained in the Guide, including, without limitation, liability stemming from reliance upon any part which may contain inadvertent errors, whether typographical or otherwise.

© Dairy Australia Limited 2017. ACN 105 227 987. All rights reserved.

ISSN 2205-5266 (PRINT) ISSN 2205-5274 (DIGITAL) REVISION 15 May, 2020

Table of Contents

Below is a list of countries and common markets covered in this publication:

Page	Country	Page	Country
4	Chile	97	New Zealand
9	China	107	Peru
12	European Union	111	Philippines
27	Gulf Cooperation Council	116	Russian Federation
31	Hong Kong	127	Singapore
34	India	132	Sri Lanka
37	Indonesia	135	Taiwan
46	Iran	140	Thailand
49	Japan	146	United States of America
86	Korea	173	Vietnam
92	Malaysia	181	Yemen

CHILE

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

AUSTRALIA CHILE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The AUSTRALIA CHILE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (ACLFTA) entered into force on 6 March 2009. From 1 January 2015 all dairy tariffs have been eliminated.

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Chile

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	Free	6.00%
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	Free	6.00%
0401.30	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 %		
0401.30.10.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 12%	Free	Free
0401.30.20.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 12%	Free	Free
0401.30.30.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 12% but not exceeding 26%	Free	Free
0401.30.40.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 26%	Free	Free
0401.30.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, exceeding 6% but less or equal than 10% by weight	6.00%	6.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%•		
0401.50.10.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10% but not exceeding 12%	6.00%	6.00%
0401.50.20.00	Of a fat content, by weight, equal to 12%	6.00%	6.00%
0401.50.30.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 12% but not exceeding 26%	6.00%	6.00%
0401.50.40.00	Of a fat content, by weight, equal to 26%	6.00%	6.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	6.00%	6.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.00.00	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	Free	6.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.1	Milk		
0402.21.11.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5% but less than 6%	6.00%	6.00%

0402.21.12.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 6% or more but less than 12%	Free	6.00%
0402.21.13.00	Of a fat content, by weight, equal to 12%	Free	6.00%
0402.21.14.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 12% but less than 18%	Free	6.00%
0402.21.15.00	Of a fat content, by weight, equal to 18%	Free	6.00%
0402.21.16.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 18% but less than 24%	Free	6.00%
0402.21.17.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 24% or more but less than 26%	Free	6.00%
0402.21.18.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 26% or more	Free	6.00%
0402.21.20.00	Cream	Free	6.00%
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.1	Milk		
0402.29.11.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5% but less than 6%	6.00%	6.00%
0402.29.12.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 6% or more but less than 12%	Free	6.00%
0402.29.13.00	Of a fat content, by weight, equal to 12%	Free	6.00%
0402.29.14.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 12% but not exceeding 18%	Free	6.00%
0402.29.15.00	Of a fat content, by weight, equal to 18%	Free	6.00%
0402.29.16.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 18% but less than 24%	Free	6.00%
0402.29.17.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 24% or more but less than 26%	Free	6.00%
0402.29.18.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 26% or more	Free	6.00%
0402.29.20.00	Cream	Free	6.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.10.00	Milk, liquid or semisolid	Free	6.00%
0402.91.20.00	Cream	Free	6.00%
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.10.00	Condensed milk	Free	6.00%
0402.99.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.10.00	Containing added fruit	Free	6.00%
0403.10.20.00	Containing added cereals	Free	6.00%
0403.10.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
0403.90.00.00	Other	Free	6.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		

Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	6.00%
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	6.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	6.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	6.00%
0405.90.00.00	Other	Free	6.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh cheese	Free	6.00%
0406.10.20.00	Cream cheese	Free	6.00%
0406.10.30.00	Mozzarella	Free	6.00%
0406.10.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	Free	6.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	6.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	6.00%
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.10.00	Gouda and Gouda type cheese	Free	6.00%
0406.90.20.00	Cheddar and Cheddar type cheese	Free	6.00%
0406.90.30.00	Edam and Edam type cheese	Free	6.00%
0406.90.40.00	Parmesan and Parmesan type cheese	Free	6.00%
0406.90.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
1806.10.10.00	Made with organic cocoa beans	6.00	6.00
1806.10.90.00	Other	6.00	6.00
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	Free	Free
1806.20.10.00	Made with organic cocoa beans	6.00%	6.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	6.00%	6.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	6.00%	6.00%
1806.31.10.00	With soft pastes or liqueur	Free	Free
1806.31.20.00	With nuts, fruit or cereal	Free	Free

1806.31.90.00	Other	Free	Free
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.10.00	Coatings	Free	6.00%
1806.32.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
1806.90.00.00	Other	6.00	6.00
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Containing more than 10% by weight of milk solids	Free	6.00%
1901.10.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Containing more than 25% by weight of butter fat, not put up for retail sale	Free	6.00%
1901.20.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations with a basis of milk products, containing by weight more than 10% of milk solids		
1901.90.11.00	Caramel	6.00%	6.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	6.00%
1901.90.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.20.00	With a basis of milk or cream	Free	6.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances		
2106.10.10.00	Protein concentrates	Free	6.00%
2106.10.20.00	Textured protein substances	Free	6.00%
2106.90	Other		
2106.90.10.00	Powders for table creams, jellies, ice creams, or similar preparations	Free	6.00%
2106.90.20.00	Non-alcoholic preparations used in the manufacture of beverages	Free	6.00%
2106.90.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ACLFTA	Chile Main Tariff Rate

3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	6.00%
3501.90.00.00	Other	6.00%	6.00%
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates	Free	Free
3501.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free

CHINA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

CHINA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The CHINA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (ChAFTA) entered into force on 20th December 2015. From 1 January 2020 it moves to 6th year benefits.

ChAFTA Special Safeguards

ChAFTA special safeguard volumes apply, see table below.

The safeguard volume will gradually increase each year, 2020:22335t, 2021:23452t, 2022:24624t, 2023:25855t, 2024:27148t, 2025:28506t, 2026:29931t, 2027:31427t, 2028:32999t, 2029 onward:34649t

China MFN Tariff Rates

* Temporary import duties of 5% might apply and replace the standard rate.

Safeguards

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Safeg.	Out of Safeg.	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
Milk and Cream in solid form	0402.21 0402.29	22,335 ts	ChAFTA	5.8%	Main Tariff Rate	ChAFTA	S

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for China

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	6.00%	15.00%
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	6.00%	15.00%
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6%, but not exceeding 10%	6.00%	15.00%
0401.50.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	6.00%	15.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.00.00	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	5.00%	10.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%	10.00%
0402.29.00.00	Other	5.00%	10.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%	10.00%

0402.99.00.00	Other	5.00%	10.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	4.00%	10.00%
0403.90.00.00	Other	8.00%	20.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	6.00%
0404.90.00.00	Other	8.00%	20.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	4.00%	10.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	10.00%
0405.90.00.00	Other	4.00%	10.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	4.80%	12.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	4.80%	12.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	4.80%	12.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	15.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	4.80%	12.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	10.00%
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2kg	Free	10.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	8.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	Free	10.00%
1806.90.00.00	Other	Free	8.00%
	<u> </u>		

	included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
1901.10.00	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Powdered formulas	Free	*15.00%
1901.10.90.00	other	Free	*15.00%
1901.90.00.00	Other	Free	*10.00%
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.00.00	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa	Free	19.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	10.00%
2106.90.10.00	Beverage bases	Free	35.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ChAFTA	China Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	10.00%
3501.90.00.00	Other	Free	10.00%

EUROPEAN UNION

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Quotas

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota	Out of Quota	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
Cheddar	0406.90.21	3,711 ts	WTO	€ 170.60 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
Cheese for processing	0406.90.11	500 ts	WTO	€ 170.60 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	0406.90.01	20,007 ts	WTO	€ 835 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Butter / butteroil	0405.10.11 0405.10.19 0405.10.30 0405.10.50 0405.10.90 0405.90.10 0405.90.90	11,360 ts	WTO	€ 948 / tonne (0405.90.10 and 0405.90.90 in butter equivalent 1kg of powder = 1.22 kg of butter)	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Emmental	0406.30.10 0406.90.13	18,438 ts	WTO	Processed Emmentaler = € 719 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Gruyère	0406.30.10 0406.90.15	5,412 ts	WTO	Processed Gruyère = € 719 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Other cheeses	0406.10.20 0406.10.80 0406.20.90 0406.30.31 0406.30.39 0406.40.10 0406.40.50 0406.40.90 0406.90.17 0406.90.23 0406.90.25 0406.90.25 0406.90.27 0406.90.31 0406.90.33 0406.90.35 0406.90.35 0406.90.37 0406.90.39 0406.90.39 0406.90.73 0406.90.73 0406.90.75 0406.90.75 0406.90.75 0406.90.78 0406.90.79 0406.90.79 0406.90.81 0406.90.82 0406.90.82 0406.90.84 0406.90.88 0406.90.88 0406.90.88 0406.90.99	19,525 ts	WTO	Range € 690 to € 1,064 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q

Pizza cheese	0406.10.20 0406.10.80	5,340 ts	WTO	€ 130 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Skimmed milk powder (SMP)	0402.10.19	68,537 ts	WTO	€ 475 / tonne	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for European Union

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	
0401.10.10.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres	13.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.10.90.00	Other	12.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	
0401.20.1	Not exceeding 3%	
0401.20.11.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres	18.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.20.19.00	Other	17.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.20.9	Exceeding 3%	
0401.20.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres	22.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.20.99.00	Other	21.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	
0401.40.10	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres	
0401.40.10.10	Cream	57.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.40.10.90	Milk	57.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.40.90	Other	
0401.40.90.10	Cream	56.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.40.90.90	Milk	56.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	
0401.50.11	Not exceeding 21%	
0401.50.11.0	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres :	
0401.50.11.10	Cream	57.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.11.90	Milk	57.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.19	Other	
0401.50.19.10	Cream	56.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.19.90	Milk	56.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.31	Exceeding 21% but not exceeding 45%	
0401.50.31.0	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres :	
0401.50.31.10	Cream	110.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.31.90	Milk	110.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.39	Other	

0401.50.39.10	Cream	109.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.39.10	Milk	109.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.39.90		109.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
	Exceeding 45%	
0401.50.91.0	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding two litres :	
0401.50.91.10	Cream	183.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.91.90	Milk	183.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.99	Other	
0401.50.99.10	Cream	182.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0401.50.99.90	Milk	182.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	
0402.10.11	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.10.11.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	125.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.10.19.00	Other	118.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.10.91	Other	
0402.10.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	1.19 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 27.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.10.99.00	Other	1.19 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.21	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%	
0402.21.11	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 27%	
0402.21.11.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.21.18.00	Other	130.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.21.91	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 27%	
0402.21.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	167.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.21.99.00	Other	161.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.29	Other	
0402.29.11	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 27%	
0402.29.11.00	Special milk, for infants, in hermetically sealed containers of a net content not exceeding 500 g, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.29.15	Other	
0402.29.15.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.29.19.00	Other	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 16.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.29.91	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 27%	
0402.29.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.29.99.00	Other	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 16.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.91	Other	
0402.91.0	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter :	
0402.91.10.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 8%	34.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.91.30.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 8% but not exceeding	43.40 EUR / 100.00 kg

	10%	
0402.91.5		
0402.91.5	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10% but not exceeding 45%	
0402.91.51.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	110.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.91.59.00	Other	109.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.91.91	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 45%	
0402.91.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	183.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.91.99.00	Other	182.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.99	Other	
0402.99.10.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 9.5%	57.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.99.3	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 9.5% but not exceeding 45%	
0402.99.31.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	1.08 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 19.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.99.39.00	Other	1.08 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 18.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.99.9	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 45%	
0402.99.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5 kg	1.81 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 19.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0402.99.99.00	Other	1.81 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 18.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt	
0403.10.11	Not flavoured nor containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.10.11.0	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a fat content, by weight :	
0403.10.11.00	Not exceeding 3%	20.50 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.10.13.00	Exceeding 3% but not exceeding 6%	24.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.10.19.00	Exceeding 6%	59.20 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.10.31	Other, of a fat content, by weight	
0403.10.31.00	Not exceeding 3%	0.17 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.10.33.00	Exceeding 3% but not exceeding 6%	0.20 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.10.39.00	Exceeding 6%	0.54 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.10.51	Flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.10.51.0	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a milkfat content, by weight :	
0403.10.51.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	8.30% + 95.00 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.10.53.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	8.30% + 130.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.10.59.00	Exceeding 27%	8.30% + 168.80 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.10.91	Other, of a milkfat content, by weight	
0403.10.91.00	Not exceeding 3%	8.30% + 12.40 EUR / 100.00 KG

0403.10.99.00	Exceeding 6%	8.30% + 26.60 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.90	Other	
0403.90.1	Not flavoured nor containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.11.0	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a fat content, by weight :	
0403.90.11.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	100.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.13.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.19.00	Exceeding 27%	167.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.31	Other, of a fat content, by weight	
0403.90.31.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.95 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.33.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.39.00	Exceeding 27%	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.51	Other	
0403.90.51.0	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a fat content, by weight:	
0403.90.51.00	Not exceeding 3%	20.50 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.53.00	Exceeding 3% but not exceeding 6%	24.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.59.00	Exceeding 6%	59.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.61	Other, of a fat content, by weight	
0403.90.61.00	Not exceeding 3%	0.17 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.63.00	Exceeding 3% but not exceeding 6%	0.20 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.69.00	Exceeding 6%	0.54 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 21.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.71	Flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.71.0	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a milkfat content, by weight :	
0403.90.71.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	8.30% + 95.00 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.90.73.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	8.30% + 130.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
0403.90.79.00	Exceeding 27%	8.30% + 168.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.91	Other, of a milkfat content, by weight	
0403.90.91.00	Not exceeding 3%	8.30% + 12.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.93.00	Exceeding 3% but not exceeding 6%	8.30% + 17.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0403.90.99.00	Exceeding 6%	8.30% + 26.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0404.10.0	In powder, granules or other solid forms	
0404.10.02.0	Not exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight :	
0404.10.02.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	7.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.04.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg

0404.10.06.00	Exceeding 27%	167.20 EUR / 100.00 KG
0404.10.1	Exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight	
0404.10.12.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	100.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.14.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.16.00	Exceeding 27%	167.20 EUR / 100.00 KG
0404.10.2	Other, of a protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38), by weight	
0404.10.20	Not exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight :	
0404.10.26.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.07 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 16.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.28.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.3	Exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight	
0404.10.32.00	Exceeding 27%	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.34.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.95 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.36.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.38.00	Exceeding 27%	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.4	Other	
0404.10.40	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a protein content (nitrogen content × 6.38), by weight:	
0404.10.40.0	Not exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight :	
0404.10.48.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.07 EUR / 1.00 KG
0404.10.5	Exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight	
0404.10.52.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.54.00	Exceeding 27%	167.20 EUR / 100.00 KG
0404.10.56.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	100.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.58.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.62.00	Exceeding 27%	167.20 EUR / 100.00 KG
0404.10.7	Exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight	
0404.10.70	Not exceeding 15%, and of a fat content, by weight :	
0404.10.72	Other, of a protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38), by weight	
0404.10.72.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.07 EUR / 1.00 kg/dry lactic matter + 16.80 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.74.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.76.00	Exceeding 27%	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.78.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.95 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.82.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.10.84.00	Exceeding 27%	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.90	Other	
0404.90.2	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a fat content, by weight	
0404.90.21.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	100.40 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.90.23.00	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	135.70 EUR / 100.00 kg

0404.90.29.00	Exceeding 27%	167.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.90.81	Other, of a fat content, by weight	
0404.90.81.00	Not exceeding 1.5%	0.95 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.90.83	Exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 27%	
0404.90.83.10	Special milk, for infants, in hermetically sealed containers of a net content not exceeding 500 g of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.90.83.90	Other	1.31 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0404.90.89.00	Exceeding 27%	1.62 EUR / 1.00 kg/lactic matter + 22.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
0405.10	Butter	
0405.10.11	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 85%	
0405.10.11.0	Natural butter :	
0405.10.11.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 1 kg :	
0405.10.11.20	Butter, at least six weeks old, of a fat content by weight of not less than 80% but less than 85%, manufactured directly from milk or cream without the use of stored materials, in a single, self-contained and uninterrupted process	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.11.90	Other	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.19	Other	
0405.10.19.20	Butter, at least six weeks old, of a fat content by weight of not less than 80% but less than 85%, manufactured directly from milk or cream without the use of stored materials, in a single, self-contained, and uninterrupted process	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.19.90	Other	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.30	Recombined butter	
0405.10.30.20	Butter, at least six weeks old, of a fat content by weight of not less than 80% but less than 85%, manufactured directly from milk or cream without the use of stored materials, in a single, self-contained and uninterrupted process which may involve the cream passing through a stage where the butterfat is concentrated and/or fractionated (the processes referred to as "Ammix" and "Spreadable")	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.30.90	Other	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.50.00	Whey butter	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.10.90.00	Other	231.30 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.20	Dairy spreads	
0405.20.10	Of a fat content, by weight, of 39% or more but less than 60%	
0405.20.10.10	In immediate packings of a net capacity of 1 kg or less	9.00%
0405.20.10.80	Other	9.00%
0405.20.30	Of a fat content, by weight, of 60% or more but not exceeding 75%	
0405.20.30.10	In immediate packings of a net capacity of 1 kg or less	9.00%
0405.20.30.80	Other	9.00%
0405.20.90.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of more than 75% but less than 80%	189.60 EUR / 100.00 kg
0405.90	Other	
0405.90.10.00	Of a fat content, by weight, of 99.3% or more and of a water	231.30 EUR / 100.00 kg

	content, by weight, not exceeding 0.5%	
0405.90.90.00	Other	231.30 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	
0406.10.30	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 40%	
0406.10.30.10	Pizza cheese, frozen, cut into pieces each weighing not more than 1 gram, in containers with a net content of 5kg or more, of a water content, by weight, of 52% or more, and a fat content by weight in the dry matter of 38% or more	185.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.10.30.90	Other	185.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.10.50	Other	
0406.10.50.10	Skyr	185.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.10.50.30	Pizza cheese, frozen, cut into pieces each weighing not more than 1 gram, in containers with a net content of 5kg or more, of a water content, by weight, of 52% or more, and a fat content by weight in the dry matter of 38% or more	185.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.10.50.90	Other	185.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.10.80	Other	
0406.10.80.10	Pizza cheese, frozen, cut into pieces each weighing not more than 1 gram, in containers with a net content of 5kg or more, or a water content, by weight, of 52% or more, and a fat content by weight in the dry matter of 38% or more	221.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.10.80.80	Other	221.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	188.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.30	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	
0406.30.10	In the manufacture of which no cheeses other than Emmentaler, Gruyère and Appenzell have been used and which may contain, as an addition, Glarus herb cheese (known as Schabziger); put up for retail sale, of a fat content by weight in the dry matter not exceeding 56%	
0406.30.10.10	Processed Emmentaler	144.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.30.10.20	Processed Gruyère	144.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.30.10.90	Other	144.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.30.3	Other	
0406.30.30	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 36% and of a fat content, by weight, in the dry matter :	
0406.30.31.00	Not exceeding 48%	139.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.30.39.00	Exceeding 48%	144.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.30.90.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 36%	215.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.40	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	
0406.40.10.00	Roquefort	140.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.40.50.00	Gorgonzola	140.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.40.90.00	Other	140.90 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90	Other cheese	
0406.90.01.00	For processing	17.06 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.13	Other	
0406.90.13.00	Emmentaler	171.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.15.00	Gruyère, Sbrinz	171.70 EUR / 100.00 kg

0406.90.17.00	Bergkäse, Appenzell	171.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.18.00	Fromage fribourgeois, Vacherin Mont d'Or and Tête de Moine	171.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.21	Cheddar	
0406.90.21.10	Made from unpasteurized milk, of a minimum fat content of 50% by weight, in the dry matter, matured for at least nine months, of a free-at-frontier value per 100 kg net weight of 334.20 Euro or more in the case of standard whole sizes (cheeses of the conventional flat cylindrical shape of a net weight of not less than 33 kg but not more than 44 kg; cubic block shape or parallelepiped shape, of a net weight of 10 kg or more), 354.83 Euro or more in the case of cheeses of a net weight of 500 g or more and 368.58 Euro or more in the case of cheeses of a net weight of less than 500 g	167.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.21.20	Whole cheeses (of the conventional flat cylindrical shape of a net weight of not less than 33 kg but not more than 44 kg and cheeses in cubic blocks or in parallelepiped shape, of a net weight of 10 kg or more) of a minimum fat content of 50% by weight, in the dry matter, matured for at least three months	167.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.21.90	Other	167.10 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.23.00	Edam	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.25.00	Tilsit	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.29.00	Kashkaval	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.32.00	Feta	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.35.00	Kefalo-Tyri	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.37.00	Finlandia	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.39.00	Jarlsberg	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.50	Other	
0406.90.50.00	Cheese of sheep's milk or buffalo milk in containers containing brine, or in sheepskin or goatskin bottles	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.6	Other	
0406.90.60	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 40% and a water content, by weight, in the non-fatty matter :	
0406.90.60.0	Not exceeding 47% :	
0406.90.61.00	Grana Padano, Parmigiano Reggiano	188.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.63	Fiore Sardo, Pecorino	
0406.90.63.10	Pecorino	188.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.63.90	Other	188.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.69.00	Other	188.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.7	Exceeding 47% but not exceeding 72%	
0406.90.73.00	Provolone	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.74.00	Maasdam	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.75	Asiago, Caciocavallo, Montasio, Ragusano	
0406.90.75.10	Caciocavallo	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.75.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.76	Danbo, Fontal, Fontina, Fynbo, Havarti, Maribo, Samsø,	
0406.90.76.10	Fontina	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.76.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.78.00	Gouda	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.79	Esrom, Italico, Kernhem, Saint-Nectaire, Saint-Paulin, Taleggio	

0.400.00.70.40	F 14 1 0 1 1 D 1	454 00 EUD / 400 00 I
0406.90.79.10	Esrom, Italico, Kernhem, Saint-Paulin	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.79.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.81	Cantal, Cheshire, Wensleydale, Lancashire, Double Gloucester, Blarney, Colby, Monterey	
0406.90.81.10	Cantal	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.81.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.82.00	Camembert	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.84.00	Brie	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.85.00	Kefalograviera, Kasseri	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.86	Exceeding 47 % but not exceeding 52 % :	
0406.90.86.20	"Tulum Peyniri", made from sheep's milk or 'buffalo' milk, in packings of less than 10 kg	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.86.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.89	Exceeding 52% but not exceeding 72%	
0406.90.89.10	"Tulum Peyniri", made from sheep's milk or 'buffalo' milk, in packings of less than 10 kg	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.89.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.92	Exceeding 62% but not exceeding 72% :	
0406.90.92.10	"Tulum Peyniri", made from sheep's milk or 'buffalo' milk, in packings of less than 10 kg	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.92.90	Other	151.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.93.00	Exceeding 72%	185.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
0406.90.99.00	Other	221.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
1806.10.15.00	Containing no sucrose or containing less than 5% by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	8.00%
1806.10.20.00	Containing 5% or more but less than 65% by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	8.00% + 25.20 EUR / 100.00 kg
1806.10.30	Containing 65% or more but less than 80% by weight of	
	sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	
1806.10.30.10		8.00% + 31.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
1806.10.30.10 1806.10.30.90	isoglucose expressed as sucrose Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as	8.00% + 31.40 EUR / 100.00 KG 8.00% + 31.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
	isoglucose expressed as sucrose Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	
1806.10.30.90	isoglucose expressed as sucrose Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose Other Containing 80% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as	8.00% + 31.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
1806.10.30.90 1806.10.90.00	isoglucose expressed as sucrose Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose Other Containing 80% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content	8.00% + 31.40 EUR / 100.00 KG
1806.10.30.90 1806.10.90.00 1806.20	isoglucose expressed as sucrose Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose Other Containing 80% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg Containing 31 % or more by weight of cocoa butter or containing a combined weight of 31 % or more of cocoa	8.00% + 31.40 EUR / 100.00 KG

1806.20.30	Containing a combined weight of 25 % or more, but less than 31 % of cocoa butter and milkfat	
1806.20.30.20	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.30.90	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.50	Other	
1806.20.50.0	Containing 18 % or more by weight of cocoa butter	
1806.20.50.20	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.50.90	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.70	Chocolate milk crumb	
1806.20.70.00	Chocolate milk crumb	15.40% + EA
1806.20.70.20	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	15.40% + EA
1806.20.70.90	Other	15.40% + EA
1806.20.80	Chocolate flavour coating	
1806.20.80.12	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.80.19	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.80.90	Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	8.30%
1806.20.80.92	containing 70% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.80.99	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.95	Other	
1806.20.95.1	Containing less than 70 % by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	
1806.20.95.12	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.95.19	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.95.9	Containing 70 % or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	
1806.20.95.92	containing 70% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99, for the preparation of chocolate beverages	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.20.95.99	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.31	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31.00.00	Filled	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.32	Not filled	
1806.32.10.00	With added cereal, fruit or nuts	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.32.90.00	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90	Other	
1806.90.10	Chocolate and chocolate products	
1806.90.10.0	Chocolates (including pralines), whether or not filled:	
1806.90.11.00	Containing alcohol	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.19.00	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ

1806.90.31	Other	
1806.90.31.00	Filled	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.39.00	Not filled	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.50.00	Sugar confectionery and substitutes therefor made from sugar substitution products, containing cocoa	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.60	Spreads containing cocoa	
1806.90.60.10	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 1 kg	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.60.90	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.70	Preparations containing cocoa for making beverages	
1806.90.70.10	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 1 kg	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.70.90	Other	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.90	Other	
1806.90.90.10	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 1 kg :	
1806.90.90.11	Containing less than 70% by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.90.19	Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.90.90	Other	
1806.90.90.91	Containing less than 70% by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1806.90.90.99	Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	8.30% + EA + ADSZ
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
1901.10.00.00	Preparations suitable for infants or young children, put up for retail sale	7.60% + EA
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 1905	7.60% + EA
1901.90	Other	
1901.90.10	Malt extract	
1901.90.11.00	With a dry extract content of 90% or more by weight	5.10% + 18.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
1901.90.19.00	Other	5.10% + 14.70 EUR / 100.00 kg
1901.90.91	Other	
1901.90.91.00	Containing no milkfats, sucrose, isoglucose, glucose or starch or containing less than 1.5% milkfat, 5% sucrose (including invert sugar) or isoglucose, 5% glucose or starch, excluding food preparations in powder form of goods of headings 0401 to 0404	12.80%
1901.90.99	Other	
1901.90.99.33	Containing less than 70% of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose)	
1901.90.99.33	Containing 60% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	7.60% + EA
1901.90.99.36	Other	

1901.90.99.36	Containing 60% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	7.60% + EA
1901.90.99.39	Preparation in powder form containing by weight: 15% or more but not more than 35% of wheat derived Maltodextrin, 15% or more but not more than 35% of whey (milk serum), 10% or more but not more than 30% of refined, bleached, deodorised and non-hydrogenated sunflower oil,10% or more but not more than 30% of blended, aged spray dried cheese,5% or more but not more than 15% of buttermilk and 0,1% or more but not more than 10% of sodium caseinate, disodium phosphate, lactic acid	
1901.90.99.39	Other	7.60% + EA
1901.90.99.90	Other	7.60% + EA
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.10.00	Containing no milkfats or containing less than 3% by weight of such fats	8.60% + 20.20 EUR / 100.00 KG
2105.00.90	Containing by weight of milkfats:	
2105.00.91.00	3% or more but less than 7%	8.00% + 38.50 EUR / 100.00 KG
2105.00.99.00	7% or more	7.90% + 54.00 EUR / 100.00 KG
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	
2106.10.20	Containing no milkfats, sucrose, isoglucose, glucose or starch or containing, by weight, less than 1.5% milkfat, 5% sucrose or isoglucose, 5% glucose or starch	
2106.10.20.20	Soya protein concentrate having a protein content by weight, calculated on a dry weight basis, of 65% or more but not more than 90% in powder or textured form	12.80%
2106.10.20.30	Preparation on the base of soya protein isolate, containing by weight 6.6% or more but not more than 8.6% of calcium phosphate	12.80%
2106.10.20.90	Other	12.80%
2106.10.80	Other	
2106.10.80.3	Containing more than 1% milk fats, 1% other fats or more than 5% sugars	
2106.10.80.31	containing less than 65% by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheading 1701 91 to 1701 99	0.00% + EA
2106.10.80.39	Other	0.00% + EA
2106.10.80.70	Other	0.00% + EA
2106.90	Other	
2106.90.20	Compound alcoholic preparations, other than those based on odoriferous substances, of a kind used for the manufacture of beverages	
2106.90.20.10	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	Greater of [(17.30%) or (1.00 EUR / 1.00 % vol/hl)]
2106.90.20.90	Other	Greater of [(17.30%) or (1.00 EUR / 1.00 % vol/hl)]
2106.90.30	Flavoured or coloured sugar syrups	
2106.90.30.0	Isoglucose syrups	
2106.90.30.10	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	42.70 EUR / 100.00 kg/net mas
2106.90.30.90	Other	42.70 EUR / 100.00 kg/net mas
2106.90.51	Other	

2106.90.51.0	Lactose syrup	
2106.90.51.10	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	14.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
2106.90.51.90	Other	14.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
2106.90.55.0	Glucose syrup and maltodextrine syrup	
2106.90.55.10	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	20.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
2106.90.55.90	Other	20.00 EUR / 100.00 kg
2106.90.59	Other	
2106.90.59.10	Containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	0.40 EUR / 100.00 KGSUCROSE
2106.90.59.92	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	0.40 EUR / 100.00 kg/net/%sacchar.
2106.90.59.99	Other	0.40 EUR / 100.00 kg/net/%sacchar.
2106.90.92	Other	
2106.90.92.0	Containing no milkfats, sucrose, isoglucose, glucose or starch or containing, by weight, less than 1.5% milkfat, 5% sucrose or isoglucose, 5% glucose or starch :	
2106.90.92.40	Hydrolysates of proteins and autolysates of yeast	12.80%
2106.90.92.45	Preparation containing by weight: - more than 30% but not more than 35% licorice extract, - more than 65% but not more than 70% tricaprylin, standardized by weight to 3% or more but not more than 4% glabridin	12.80%
2106.90.92.50	Casein protein hydrolysate consisting of: - by weight 20% or more but not more than 70% free amino acids, and - peptones of which by weight more than 90% having a molecular weight of not more than 2000 Da	12.80%
2106.90.92.60	Other	12.80%
2106.90.98	Other	
2106.90.98.0	Containing 26% or more by weight of milkfat:	
2106.90.98.00	In immediate packings of a net capacity not exceeding 1 kg	
2106.90.98.26	Containing 26% or more by weight of milkfat	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.28	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.30	Containing less than 70 % by weight of sugar	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.33	In immediate packings of a net capacity of 1 kg or less	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.34	Of a kind used in drink industries containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose/isosucrose	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.35	containing 65% or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.36	Containing less than 70 % by weight of sugar	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.38	Other	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.41	Containing 60% or more by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.42	Containing 65 % or more by net weight of added cane or beet sugar of subheadings 1701 91 to 1701 99	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.43	Other	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.45	Other	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.47	Other	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.49	Other	9.00% + EA

2106.90.98.53	Of a kind used in drink industries containing 70% or more by weight of sucrose/isosucrose	9.00% + EA
2106.90.98.55	Other	9.00% + EA
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	EU Main Tariff Rate
3501.1	Casein	
3501.10.10.00	For the manufacture of regenerated textile fibres	Free
3501.10.50.00	For industrial uses other than the manufacture of foodstuffs or fodder:	
3501.10.50.10	With a water content of more than 50% by weight	3.20%
3501.10.50.90	Other	3.20%
3501.10.90.00	- Other	9.00%

GULF COOPERATION COUNCIL

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Saudi Arabia Subsidies Information

In early 2017 the Saudi Arabia Government announced that it would terminate certain subsidies for some consumer products. As a result, customs duty rates on some agricultural imports, including dairy products, have increased from 5% to between 6% and 25% for some products.

The Saudi Government has not specified the exact effective date for the new customs duty rates but started applying the new rates since late 2016. Australian companies should check with their customers in Saudi Arabia to confirm the applied rate for any products destined for Saudi Arabia.

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Gulf Cooperation Council

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, notexceeding 1%	
0401.10.30.00	Long life milk, in containers exceeding 1 Litre	5.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	5.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	
0401.20.30.00	Long life milk, in containers exceeding 1 litre	5.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	5.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding10%	
0401.40.30.00	Long life milk, in containers exceeding 1 litre	5.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	5.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	
0401.50.30.00	Long life milk, in containers exceeding 1 litre	5.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	5.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
0402.1	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solidforms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	
0402.10.10.00	For industrial purposes	5.00%
0402.10.90.00	Other	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5 %	
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.21.10.00	For industrial purposes	5.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	5.00%

0402.29	Other	
0402.29.10.00	For industrial purposes	5.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	5.00%
0402.9	Other	
0402.91	Not containing added sugar orother sweetening matter	
0402.91.10.00	Milk	5.00%
0402.91.20.00	Cream	5.00%
0402.99	Other	
0402.99.10.00	Milk	5.00%
0402.99.20.00	Cream	5.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	5.00%
0403.90	Other	
0403.90.10.00	Labneh (Dehydrated yogurt)	5.00%
0403.90.20.00	Laban (curdled milk)	5.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	5.00%
0404	added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%
0404.90.00.00	Other	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	5.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	5.00%
0405.90.00.00	Other	5.00%
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	5.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	5.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	5.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	5.00%
0406.90	Other cheese	
0406.90.10.00	Fresh fermented cream cheese	5.00%
0406.90.20.00	Medium hard cheese and hard cheese (e.g., Cheddar, Gouda, Gruyere, Parmesan)	5.00%
0406.90.30.00	Semi-processed yellow cheese, in packages of a weight no less	5.00%

	than 15 kg each	
0406.90.90.00	Other	5.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
1806.10.10.00	Containing added peptone or milk	5.00%
1806.10.90.00	Other	5.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	
1806.20.10.00	Powders for making ice-cream containing cocoa	5.00%
1806.20.20.00	Confectionery products containing cocoa	5.00%
1806.20.30.00	Cocoa products of concentrated liquid or paste containing cocoa	5.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	5.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31	Filled	
1806.31.10.00	Containing alcohol	Free
1806.31.90.00	Other	5.00%
1806.32	Not Filled	
1806.32.10.00	Containing alcohol	Free
1806.32.90.00	Other	5.00%
1806.90	Other	
1806.90.10.00	Powders for making ice-cream containing cocoa	5.00%
1806.90.20.00	Confectionery products containing cocoa	5.00%
1806.90.30.00	Cocoa products of concetrated liquid or paste containing cocoa	5.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	5.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
1901.1	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale	
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale	
1901.10.10.00	Infants and young children food based on milk or malted milk prepared as substitutes of mother milk, not containing cocoa	Free
1901.10.20.00	Infants and young children food based on milk or malted milk prepared as substitutes of mother milk, containing less than 5% by weight of cocoa	Free
1901.10.90.00	Other	Free
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05	
1901.20.10.00	Cereal flour mixes with fruit flour containing added cocoa powder	5.00%

1901.20.20.00	Ready-mixed doughs consisting essentially of cereal flour with sugar, fat, eggs or fruit	5.00%
1901.20.90.00	Other	5.00%
1901.90	Other	
1901.90.10.00	Racahout	5.00%
1901.90.20.00	Malted milk	5.00%
1901.90.30.00	Powder for making ice cream	5.00%
1901.90.90.00	Other	5.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	5.00%
2106.90	Other	
2106.90.10.00	Powder for making table cream	5.00%
2106.90.20.00	Powder for making table jelly	5.00%
2106.90.30.00	Powder for making ice cream	5.00%
2106.90.50.00	Preparation based on butter or other fats oil derived from milk and used for baker's wares	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	GCC Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	5.00%
3501.90.10.00	Casein glues	5.00%
3501.90.90.00	Other	5.00%

HONG KONG

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Duties and Taxes

Hong Kong is a free trade port. There are no duties or tariffs imposed on imports of food and beverages.

AUSTRALIA-HONG KONG FREE TRAGE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the AUSTRALIA-HONG KONG FREE TRAGE AGREEMENT (AHKFTA) came into force on 17th January 2020

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Hong Kong

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	Free	Free
0401.2	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.11.00	Milk, raw, in bulk	Free	Free
0401.20.12.00	Milk, other, in bulk	Free	Free
0401.20.20.00	Milk, in consumer containers	Free	Free
0401.20.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	Free	Free
0401.50.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 %	Free	Free
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.00.00	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	Free	Free
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.10.00	Full cream	Free	Free
0402.21.20.00	Modified for infant feeding	Free	Free
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.29.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	Free

	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or		
0403	not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	Free	Free
0403.90.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	Free
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	Free
0405.9	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Ghee	Free	Free
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	Free	Free
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	Free	Free
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	Free
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	Free
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	Free
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	Free	Free
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	Free
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	Free	Free
1806.90.00.00	Other	Free	Free
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract. not containing cocoa or		

Tariff Number	containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
1901.10.00.00	Preparations suitable for infant or young children, put up for retail sale	Free	Free
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 1905	Free	Free
1901.9	Other		
1901.90.10.00	Malt extracts	Free	Free
1901.90.20.00	Malted milk compounds and mixtures	Free	Free
1901.90.30.00	Ice cream powder	Free	Free
1901.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.10.00	Ice cream	Free	Free
2105.00.90.00	Other	Free	Free
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	Free
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AHKFTA	Hong Kong Main Tariff Rate
Tailli Namber			
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	Free

INDIA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for India

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	30.00%
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	30.00%
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	30.00%
0401.50.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	30.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight not exceeding 1.5%	
0402.10.10.00	Skimmed Milk	60.00%
0402.10.20.00	Milk food for babies	60.00%
0402.10.90.00	Other	60.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight exceeding 1.5%	
0402.21.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	60.00%
0402.29	Other	
0402.29.10.00	Whole milk	30.00%
0402.29.20.00	Milk for babies	30.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	30.00%
0402.9	Other	
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.91.10.00	Condensed milk	30.00%
0402.91.90.00	Other	30.00%
0402.99	Other	
0402.99.10.00	Whole milk	30.00%
0402.99.20.00	Condensed milk	30.00%
0402.99.90.00	Other	30.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	

Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	30.00%
0403.90	Other	
0403.90.10.00	Butter milk	30.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	30.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0404.10.10.00	Whey, concentrated, evaporated or condensed, liquid or semi- solid	40.00%
0404.10.20.00	Whey, dry, blocks and powdered	40.00%
0404.10.90.00	Other	40.00%
0404.90.00.00	Other	40.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	40.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	40.00%
0405.90	Other	
0405.90.10.00	Butter oil	40.00%
0405.90.20.00	Ghee	40.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	40.00%
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese and curd	30.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	30.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese not grated or powdered	30.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	30.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	40.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	30.00%
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg. or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	30.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31.00.00	Filled	30.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	30.00%
1806.90	Other	
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate and chocolate products	30.00%

1806.90.20.00	Sugar confectionary containing cocoa	30.00%
1806.90.30.00	Spreads containing cocoa	30.00%
1806.90.40.00	Preparations containing cocoa for making beverages	30.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	30.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale	
1901.10.10.00	Malted milk (including powder)	50.00%
1901.10.90.00	Other	50.00%
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 1905	30.00%
1901.90	Other	
1901.90.10.00	Malt extract	30.00%
1901.90.90.00	Other	30.00%
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.00.00	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa	30.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	40.00%
2106.90.80.00	Custard powder	150.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	India Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	30.00%
3501.90.00.00	Other	30.00%

INDONESIA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

MULTIPLE FREE TRADE AGREEMENTS AVAILABLE

Trade between Indonesia and Australia can benefit from using either IA-CEPA or AANZFTA.

INDONESIA-AUSTRALIA COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the INDONESIA-AUSTRALIA COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (IA-CEPA) is expected to come into force 5th of July 2020

ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AANZFTA) came into force on 10th January 2010

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Indonesia AANZFTA

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1 %		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	4.00%	5.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	4.00%	5.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	4.00%	5.00%
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	4.00%	5.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	4.00%	5.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	4.00%	5.00%

0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	4.00%	5.00%
0402.10.49.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0402.10.9	Other		
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	4.00%	5.00%
0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	4.00%	5.00%
0402.10.99.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	4.00%	5.00%
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	4.00%	5.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	4.00%	5.00%
0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	4.00%	5.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	4.00%	10.00%
0403 Tariff Number	other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main
	Floudet Description	AANZIIA	Tariff Rate
0403.10	Voolbunt		Tallii Nate
0402 40 20	Yoghurt In liquid form whether condensed		Tariii Kate
0403.10.20	In liquid form, whether condensed	Free	
0403.10.20 0403.10.21.00	-	Free	10.00%
	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams),	Free Free	
0403.10.21.00	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa		10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other		10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams),	Free	10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90 0403.10.91.00	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free Free	10.00% 10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90 0403.10.91.00 0403.10.99.00	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other	Free Free	10.00% 10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90 0403.10.91.00 0403.10.99.00 0403.90	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Other	Free Free Free	10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90 0403.10.91.00 0403.10.99.00 0403.90	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Buttermilk	Free Free Free	10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90 0403.10.91.00 0403.10.99.00 0403.90 0403.90.10.00 0403.90.90.00	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Other Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere	Free Free Free	10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
0403.10.21.00 0403.10.29.00 0403.10.90 0403.10.91.00 0403.10.99.00 0403.90 0403.90.10.00 0403.90.90.00	In liquid form, whether condensed flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa Other Other Other Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	Free Free Free Free	10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% 5.00%

0404.10.90.00	Other	0 - 4.00%	5.00%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	5.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	5.00%
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	5.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	5.00%
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	Free	5.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, Including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese , including whey cheese	Free	5.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	5.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20 kg	4.00%	5.00%
0406.20.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	5.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	5.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	5.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	15.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs, or bars	Free	15.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	20.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	4.00%	20.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in tablets or pastilles	4.00%	20.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40 % or more but not exceeding 50 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free	10.00%

1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5 % or more but not exceeding 10 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale	Free	5.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	Free	5.00%
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	5.00%
1901.10.30.00	Of soya-bean powder	Free	5.00%
1901.10.9	Other		
1901.10.91.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free	5.00%
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19,05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa	4.00%	10.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, containing cocoa	4.00%	10.00%
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	4.00%	5.00%
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	4.00%	5.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations for Infant use, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	Free	5.00%
1901.90.3	Other, of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	Free	5.00%
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	5.00%
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.4	Other soya-based preparations		
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	Free	5.00%
1901.90.49.00	In other forms	Free	5.00%
1901.90.9	Other		
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate

2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	5.00%
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	5.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	5.00%

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Indonesia IA-CEPA

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1 %		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	4.00%	5.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	3.25%	5.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	4.00%	5.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	Free	5.00%
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	Free	5.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	Free	5.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.10.49.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.10.9	Other		
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%

0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	10.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yoghurt		
0403.10.20	In liquid form, whether or not condensed		
0403.10.21.00	flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	10.00%
0403.10.29.00	Other	Free	10.00%
0403.10.90	Other		
0403.10.91.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	10.00%
0403.10.99.00	Other	Free	10.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	5.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.10.00	In powder form	Free	5.00%
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	5.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	5.00%
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	5.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	5.00%
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	Free	5.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%

0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, Including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	5.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	5.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20 kg	Free	5.00%
0406.20.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	5.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	5.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	5.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	15.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	15.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	20.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	Free	20.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in tablets or pastilles	Free	20.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40 % or more but not exceeding 50 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free	10.00%
1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5 % or more but not exceeding 10 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale	Free	5.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	Free	5.00%
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	5.00%

1901.10.30.00	Of soya-bean powder	Free	5.00%
1901.10.9	Other		
1901.10.91.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free	5.00%
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19,05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa	Free	10.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, containing cocoa	Free	10.00%
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	Free	5.00%
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	Free	5.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations for Infant use, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	Free	5.00%
1901.90.3	Other, of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	Free	5.00%
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	5.00%
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.4	Other soya-based preparations		
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	Free	5.00%
1901.90.49.00	In other forms	Free	5.00%
1901.90.9	Other		
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	IA-CEPA	Indonesia Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	5.00%
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	5.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	5.00%

IRAN

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Iran

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	32.00%
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	32.00%
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding %10	15.00%
0401.50.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	15.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	
0402.10.10.00	Powdered milk for the consumption of infants, vacuum- packed, and in packages of one kg or less	10.00%
0402.10.30.00	Industrial powdered milk	40.00%
0402.10.90.00	Other	10.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%	
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.21.10.00	Powdered milk for the consumption of infants, vacuum-packed and in packages of one kg or less	5.00%
0402.21.20.00	Raw material base of powdered milk containing vegetable fat for consumption of infants	5.00%
0402.21.30.00	industrial powdered milk	40.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	15.00%
0402.29.00.00	Other	40.00%
0402.9	Other	
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	40.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	40.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt	
0403.10.10.00	Products for feeding infants	5.00%

0403.10.90.00	Other	32.00%
0403.90	Other	
0403.90.10.00	Products for feeding nursing infants	5.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	32.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%
0404.90.00.00	Other	32.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
0405.10	Butter	
0405.10.10.00	Butter packaged in packages of 500 gr or less	55.00%
0405.10.20.00	Butter packaged in packages of more than 500gr	20.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	32.00%
0405.90.00.00	Other	32.00%
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	55.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	55.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	55.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by penicillium roqueforti	55.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	55.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	40.00%
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	32.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31.00.00	Filled	55.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	55.00%
1806.90.00.00	Other	55.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate

1901.10.00.00	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale	5.00%
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05	20.00%
1901.90	Other	
1901.90.10.00	Animal Feed valve locator according to national standard in 2388	5.00%
1901.90.90.00	Other	20.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	
2106.10.10.00	Textured protein substances	5.00%
2106.10.30.00	Milk lactomin	5.00%
2106.10.90.00	Other	20.00%
2106.90.10.00	Stabilizers	5.00%
2106.90.20.00	Emulsifiers	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Iran Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	10.00%
3501.90.00.00	Other	5.00%

JAPAN

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

COMPREHENSIVE AND PROGRESSIVE AGREEMENT FOR TRANS-PACIFIC PARTNERSHIP

The Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP) entered into force on 30 December 2018.

For more detailed information regarding current quotas see https://www.dfat.gov.au/sites/default/files/2-d-japan-appendix-a-tariff-rate-quotas.pdf

JAPAN AUSTRALIA ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Japan Australia Economic Partnership Agreement (JAEPA) entered into force on 15 January 2015.

Dairy Quota Allocations under JAEPA - Year 7, 1st April 2020 to 31 March 2021.

Quotas

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota	Out of Quota	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
Condensed Milk	0402.99.129 0402.99.290	750 mt	СРТРР	Free	25.5% + 509 y/kg 25.5% + 254 y/kg	CPTPP	Q
Evaporated Milk	0402.91.129 0402.91.290	2,800 mt	СРТРР	Free	25.5% + 509 y/kg 21.3% + 254 y/kg	CPTPP	Q
Milk Powder (intended for use in the production of chocolate)	0402.21.119 0402.21.129	28,000 mt (wme)	СРТРР	Free	25.5% + 612 y/kg 25.5% + 1023y/kg	CPTPP	Q
Milk/Butter Milk Powder	0402.21.119 0402.21.129 0402.29.119 0402.29.129 0403.90.113 0403.90.123 0403.90.133	1,800 mt (wme)	СРТРР	Milk Powder 30% + 168 y/kg Buttermilk Powder 25% + 160 y/kg (no added sugar) 25% + 160 y/kg (added sugar)	25.5% + 612 y/kg 25.5% + 1023y/kg 25.5% + 612 y/kg 25.5% + 1023y/kg 29.8% + 396 y/kg 29.8% + 582 y/kg 29.8% + 396 y/kg	CPTPP	Q
Skim Milk Powder	0402.10.129 0402.10.212 0402.10.229 0402.21.212 0402.21.229 0402.29.291	22,036 mt (wme)	СРТРР	25% + 104 JPY/1Kg (No added sugar) 35% + 104 JPY/1Kg (added sugar)	29.8% + 396 y/kg 396 yen/kg 21.3% + 396 y/kg 425 yen/kg 21.3% + 425 y/kg 29.8% + 425 y/kg	CPTPP	Q
Butter	0405.10.129 0405.10.229 0405.20.090 0405.90.190 0405.90.229	41,964 mt (wme)	СРТРР	35% + 232 yen/kg	29.8% + 985 y/kg 29.8% + 1159y/kg 29.8% + 985 y/kg 29.8% + 985 y/kg 29.8% + 1159y/kg	CPTPP	Q
Food preparations containing cocoa	1806.20.290	5,500 mt	CPTPP	18.3%	21.3%	CPTPP	Q
Food preparations containing cocoa (intended for use in the production of chocolate)	1806.20.290	5,600 mt	СРТРР	0%	21.3%	CPTPP	Q
Processed Cheese (for Australia)	0406.30.000	110 mt	СРТРР	29%	40%	CPTPP	Q
Whey Mineral Concentrate (for Australia)	0404.10.129 0404.10.169	4,200 mt	СРТРР	25.4% (added sugar) 18.1% (no	29.8% + 425 y/kg 29.8% + 687 y/kg	СРТРР	Q

				added sugar)			
Food preparations containing cocoa (intended for use in the production of chocolate)	1806.20.29.0	2,200 ts	JAEPA	0%	21.30%	JAEPA	Q
Frozen Yoghurt	0403.10.21.1	160 ts	JAEPA	18.00%	26.30%	JAEPA	Q
	0403.10.21.9		JAEPA	20.30%	29.80%	JAEPA	Q
Grated or powdered cheese	0406.20.10.0	680 ts	JAEPA	18.00%	40%	JAEPA	Q
	0406.20.20.0		JAEPA	18.00%	26.30%	JAEPA	Q
Ice cream	2105.00.11.1 2105.00.11.3	1,272 ts	JAEPA	14.30%	21%	JAEPA	Q
	2105.00.19.1		JAEPA	20.30%	29.80%	JAEPA	Q
Natural Cheese for	0406.10.09.0	8,900 ts	JAEPA	Free	29.80%	JAEPA	Q
Processing	0406.40.09.0		JAEPA	Free	26.50%	JAEPA	Q
	0406.90.09.0	3,400 ts	JAEPA	Free	29.80%	JAEPA	Q
Processed cheese	0406.30	80 ts	JAEPA	27.30%	40%	JAEPA	Q

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Japan JAEPA YEAR 7

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or treated appropriate to preserve		
0401.10.11.00	Concerning milk and cream in this subheading 1, 0401.20-1, 0401.40-1 and 0401.50-1-(1), (2), buttermilk etc. in 0403.10-1 and 0403.90-1-(1)-*(2), (2)-*(2) and (3)-*(2), products consisting of natural milk constituents in 0404.90-1-(1)-*(1), *(2), (2)-*(1), *(2), (3)-*(1), *(2), edible preparations containing cocoa in 1806.20-1-(1), 1806.90-2-(1)-A, edible preparations in 1901.10-1-(1), (2), 1901.20-1-(1)-A, B and 1901.90-1-(1)-A, B, preparations with a basis of coffee etc. in 2101.12-2-(1)-A, B and 2101.20-2-(1)-A, B, edible preparations in 2106.10-1 and 2106.90-1-(1), (2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 133,940 ton, evaluated as whole milk by means stipulated by a Cabinet Order, in consideration of imported quantity in the preceding fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of other milk products" in this heading, heading 04.03, 04.04, 18.06, 19.01, 21	25.00%	25.00%
0401.10.19.00	Other	21.30% + 54.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 54.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.10.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or preserved		

0401.20.11.00	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0401.20.19.00	Other	21.30% + 114.00 JPY / 1.00 KG	21.30% + 114.00 JPY / 1.00 KG
0401.20.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or preserved		
0401.40.11.00	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0401.40.19.00	Other	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.40.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or preserved; other cream of a fat content, by weight, of 13% or more (other than sterilized, frozen or preserved)		
0401.50.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 45%		
0401.50.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0401.50.11.9	Other	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.50.12	(2) Other	_	
0401.50.12.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0401.50.12.9	Other	21.30% + 1199.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 1199.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.50.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.1	1 Containing added sugar		
0402.10.11.00	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0402.10.12	Other		
0402.10.12.1	Concerning milk and cream in powder, granules or other solid forms in this subheading 1-(2), 2-(1)-(2), (2)-(2), 0402.21-2-(1), (2)-(2) and 0402.29-2-(2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 74,973 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc." in this heading	35.00%	35.00%
0402.10.12.9	Other	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.10.2	2 Other		
0402.10.21	(1) For school lunch for children, pupils or infants of elementary schools, lower secondary schools, upper secondary schools having evening courses, or special support schools, or kindergartens, or for pupils children's welfare institutions as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, hereinafter referred to as "For school lunch etc." in this heading, and for the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, hereinafter referred to as "For		

	feeding purposes" in this heading		
0402.10.21.1	Concerning milk and cream in powder, granules or other solid forms for school lunch etc. in this subheading 2-(1)-(1), and 0402.21-2-(1), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 7,264 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder for school lunch etc." in this heading	Free	Free
0402.10.21.2	Other	396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.10.21.6	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc.?	Free	Free
0402.10.21.7	Other	396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.10.22	(2) Other		
0402.10.22.1	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	25.00%	25.00%
0402.10.22.2	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc.?	25.00%	25.00%
0402.10.22.9	Other	21.30% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, exceeding 5%		
0402.21.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
0402.21.11.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.21.11.9	Other	25.50% + 612.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 612.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.12	(2) Other		
0402.21.12.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.21.12.9	Other	25.50% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.2	2 Other	-	-
0402.21.21	(1) For school lunch etc. and for feeding purposes		
0402.21.21.0	For school lunch etc.		
0402.21.21.1	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder for school lunch etc."	Free	Free
0402.21.21.2	Other	425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.21.6	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc."	Free	Free
0402.21.21.7	Other	425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.22	(2) Other		

0402.21.22.1	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	25.00%	25.00%
0402.21.22.2	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc."	25.00%	25.00%
0402.21.22.9	Other	21.30% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.1	1 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 5%		
0402.29.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
0402.29.11.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.29.11.9	Other	25.50% + 612.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 612.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.29.12	(2) Other		
0402.29.12.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.29.12.9	Other	25.50% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.29.2	2 Other		
0402.29.21.1	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0402.29.22	Other		
0402.29.22.00	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc."	35.00%	35.00%
0402.29.29	Other		
0402.29.29.1	Other	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, exceeding 7.5%		
0402.91.11.00	(1) Whipped cream in pressurized containers	20.40%	25.50%
0402.91.12	(2) Other		
0402.91.12.1	Concerning milk and cream in this subheading 1-(2) and 2, for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 1,500 ton, in consideration of the imported quantity in the preceding fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota" in this subheading	30.00%	30.00%
0402.91.12.9	Other	25.50% + 509.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 509.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.91.2	2 Other		

0402.91.29.00	Other	21.30% + 254.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 254.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, exceeding 8%		
0402.99.11.00	(1) Whipped cream in pressurized containers	25.50%	25.50%
0402.99.12	(2) Other		
0402.99.12.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.99.12.9	Other	25.50% + 509.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 509.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.99.2	2 Other	01 1 7 1.00 kg	01 1 7 1.00 Ng
0402.99.21.00	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.99.29.00	Other	25.50% + 254.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.50% + 254.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.1	1 Frozen, preserved or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, flavouring, fruits or nuts (excluding frozen yogurt)		
0403.10.11	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"		
0403.10.11.00	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.10.12.00	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.10.19.00	Other	29.80% + 915.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 915.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.10.2	2 Other		
0403.10.21	(1) Frozen yogurt		
0403.10.21.1	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, in immediate packings, of a content not exceeding 10kg	18.00%	26.30%
0403.10.21.9	Other	20.30%	29.80%
0403.10.22.00	(2) Other	21.30%	21.30%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.1	1 Sterilized, frozen, preserved, concentrated, or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, flavouring, fruits or nuts		
0403.90.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0403.90.11.0	Buttermilk powder and other products in solid forms Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0403.90.11.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.11.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%

0403.90.11.3	Other	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.11.6	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.11.7	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.90.11.8	Other	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.12	(2) Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 26%		
0403.90.12.0	Buttermilk powder and other products in solid forms		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0403.90.12.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.12.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.90.12.3	Other	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.12.6	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.12.7	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.90.12.8	Other	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.13	(3) Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 26%		
0403.90.13.0	Buttermilk powder and other products in solid forms		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0403.90.13.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.13.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.90.13.3	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.13.6	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.13.6	Other		35.00%
	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"		
0403.90.13.7	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.90.13.8	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0404	Whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.1	1 Sterilized, frozen, preserved, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 5%		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0404.10.11.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.11.9	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.12	Concerning mineral concentrated whey in this subheading 1-(1)-(2)-?i? and (2)-(2)-?i?, for the quantity (quota) stipulated		

	by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 14,000 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of mineral concentrated whey"		
0404.10.12.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.12.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.12.9	Other	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13	2 Other		
0404.10.13.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.10.13.1	Concerning whey and modified whey, other than mineral concentrated whey, used for the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet order, in this subheading 1-(1)-(2)-?ii?-1, 2 and (2)-(2)-?ii?-1, 2, for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 45,000 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes" in this subheading	Free	Free
0404.10.13.9	2 Other		
0404.10.13.90	For the manufacture of mixed feeds containing added coloring matter which is recognised as in blue at the time of import	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13.91	Of a milk protein content, by weight, calculated on the dry matter, less than 25.0%	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13.92	Of a milk protein content, by weight, calculated on the dry matter, equal to or greater than 25.0% but less than 45%	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13.93	Of a milk protein content, by weight, calculated on the dry matter, equal to or greater than 45%	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.14	2 Other		
0404.10.14.1	For the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes?	Free	Free
0404.10.14.2	Concerning whey and products consisting of natural milk constitution, used for the manufacture of prepared milk powder for babies and infants, in this subheading 1-(1)-(2)-?ii?-2 and (2)-(2)-?ii?-2 and subheading 0404.90-1-(1)-(2), (2)-(2) and (3)-(2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 25,000 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants" in this subheading	10.00%	10.00%
0404.10.14.9	Other	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.15	(2) Other	01 1 / 1.00 kg	51 1 / 1.00 kg
0404.10.15.0	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof		
0404.10.15.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.15.9	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.16	(2) Other		
0404.10.16.0	Mineral concentrated whey		
0404.10.16.1	For "the Pooled Quota of mineral concentrated whey" Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%

0404.10.16.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.16.9	Other	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.17	(2) Other		
0404.10.17.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.10.17.1	For the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes?	Free	Free
0404.10.17.9	Other	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.18	(2) Other		
0404.10.18.1	For the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes?	Free	Free
0404.10.18.2	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.10.18.9	Other	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.1	1 Sterilized, frozen, preserved, concentrated, or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.90.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0404.90.11.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.90.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	35.00%	35.00%
0404.90.11.2	Other	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.11.6	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.90.11.7	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0404.90.11.8	Other	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.12	(2) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 30%		
0404.90.12.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.90.12.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	35.00%	35.00%
0404.90.12.2	Other	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.12.6	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.90.12.7	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0404.90.12.8	Other	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.13	(3) Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 30%		
0404.90.13.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.90.13.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	35.00%	35.00%
0404.90.13.2	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.13.6	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%

0404.90.13.7	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
0404.90.13.8	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	21.30%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0405.10	Butter		
0405.10.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, not exceeding 85%		
0405.10.11.00	?1?Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.12	Other		
0405.10.12.1	Concerning butter and other fats and oils delivered from milk in this subheading 1-(2), 2-(2) and subheading 0405.90-2-(2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 581 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota" in this heading	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.12.9	Other	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.10.2	2 Other	31 1 7 1.00 kg	51 1 7 1.00 kg
0405.10.21.00	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.22	Other		
0405.10.22.1	For "the Pooled Quota"	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.22.9	Other	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.20	Dairy spreads		
0405.20.01.00	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.20.09.00	Other	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, not exceeding 85%		
0405.90.11.00	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.90.19.00	Other	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.90.2	2 Other		
0405.90.21.00	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer	35.00%	35.00%

	Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof		
0405.90.22	Other		
0405.90.22.1	For "the Pooled Quota"	35.00%	35.00%
0405.90.22.9	Other	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.01	Other		
0406.10.01.00	Intended for use as materials for processed cheese (excluding those of subheadings 0406.20 and 0406.30) for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order, within the limits of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the coming fiscal year (April-March) with deduction of the quantity of prospective domestic production, and also in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic production, international market situation and other relevant conditions (hereinafter in this heading referred to as "the Pooled Quota")	Free	Free
0406.10.02.00	A dry matter content, by weight, not exceeding 48%, chopped not exceeding 4g per each, frozen, in immediate packings, of a content exceeding 5kg	22.40%	22.40%
0406.10.09	Other		
0406.10.09.00	Other	Free	29.80%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	1 Of processed cheese	18.00%	40.00%
0406.20.20.00	2 Other	18.00%	26.30%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	27.30%	40.00%
0406.40	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by		
0406.40.01.00	Intended for use as materials for processed cheese, for "the Pooled Quota"	29.80%	29.80%
0406.40.09.00	Other	26.00%	29.80%
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.01.00	Intended for use as materials for processed cheese, for "the Pooled Quota?	29.80%	29.80%
0406.90.09.00	Other	Free	29.80%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
1806.10.10.00	1 Containing added sugar	29.80%	29.80%
1806.10.20.00	2 Other	1.90%	15.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2kg		
1806.20.1	1 Food preparations of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04 containing cocoa powder in a proportion by weight of less than 10%		
1806.20.11	(1) Containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents		

	by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers		
1806.20.11.1	Chewing gum and other sugar confectionery, foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	29.80%	29.80%
1806.20.11.9	Other	23.80%	29.80%
1806.20.19.00	B Other	28.00%	28.00%
1806.20.2	2 Other		
1806.20.21.00	For the quantity (quota) stipulated on food preparations containing cocoa for manufacture of chocolate by a cabinet order, on the basis of the quantity of demand of powdered milk and such food preparations for manufacture of chocolate in the coming fiscal year (April-March), and also in consideration of other relevant conditions	21.30%	21.30%
1806.20.29.00	Other	Free	21.30%
1806.20.3	1 Food preparations of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04 containing cocoa powder in a proportion by weight of less than 10%		
1806.20.31	(1) Containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers		
1806.20.31.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	21.00%	21.00%
1806.20.31.9	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1806.20.32	(2) Other		
1806.20.32.1	A Containing added sugar	19.00%	23.80%
1806.20.32.2	B Other	17.00%	21.30%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	8.70%	10.00%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.10.00	1 Chocolate confectionery	10.00%	10.00%
1806.32.2	2 Other		
1806.32.21	(1) Containing added sugar		
1806.32.21.1	Chewing gum and other sugar confectionery, foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	29.80%	29.80%
1806.32.21.9	Other	29.80%	29.80%
1806.32.22.00	(2) Other	12.00%	21.30%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	1 Chocolate confectionery	8.70%	10.00%
1806.90.2	2 Other		
1806.90.21	A Containing added sugar		
1806.90.21.1	Chewing gum and other sugar confectionery, foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	29.80%	29.80%
1806.90.21.9	Other	29.80%	29.80%
1806.90.22.00	B Other	17.00%	21.30%
1806.90.3	2 Other		
1806.90.31	A Containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers		
1806.90.31.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	21.00%	21.00%
1806.90.31.9	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg

1806.90.32	B Other		
1806.90.32.1	(a)Containing added sugar	19.00%	23.80%
1806.90.32.2	(b)Other	17.00%	21.30%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.1	1 Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter		
1901.10.11	(1) Of a milk fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
1901.10.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	25.00%	25.00%
1901.10.11.9	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.10.12	(2) Other		
1901.10.12.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	25.00%	25.00%
1901.10.12.9	Other	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.10.2	2 Other		
1901.10.21	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.10.21.1	A Containing added sugar	23.80%	23.80%
1901.10.21.9	B Other	12.00%	21.30%
1901.10.22	(2) Other		
1901.10.22.1	A Containing added sugar	24.00%	24.00%
1901.10.22.9	B Other	13.60%	13.60%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.1	1 Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; doughs for rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter)		
1901.20.11	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter		
1901.20.11.1	Of a milk fat content, by weight not exceeding 30% For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.11.2	Other	23.80% + 679.00	23.80% + 679.00
1901.20.11.6	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	JPY / 1.00 kg 25.00%	JPY / 1.00 kg 25.00%
1901.20.11.6	Other	-	25.00%
1901.20.11.7	Other	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg

1901.20.12	(2) Food preparations, containing more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cakemixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose		
1901.20.12.2	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food?, imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.12.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.13	B Mostly containing wheat and triticale preparation		
1901.20.13.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.13.9	Other	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.14	C Mostly containing barley preparation	-	
1901.20.14.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food?, imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.14.9	Other	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.15	D Mostly containing starch		
1901.20.15.1	(a) Containing wheat starch		25.00%
1901.20.15.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.15.2	Other	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.15.6	(b) Other	<u> </u>	25.00%
	- For "the Pooled Quota of starch or similar articles"		
1901.20.15.6	Containing added sugar	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.15.7	Other	16.00%	16.00%
1901.20.15.9	Other	119.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	119.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.16	(3) Doughs for rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose		
1901.20.16.2	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of	25.00%	25.00%

	the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law		
1901.20.16.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.2	2 Other		
1901.20.21	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.20.21.1	A Containing added sugar	23.80%	23.80%
1901.20.21.9	B Other	21.30%	21.30%
1901.20.22	(2) Cake-mixes		
1901.20.22.2	A Containing added sugar	Free	Free
1901.20.22.3	(a) Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500g each including container	12.00%	12.00%
1901.20.22.4	(b) Other	12.00%	12.00%
1901.20.23	(3) Other		
1901.20.23.1	A Containing added sugar		24.00%
	(a) Containing not more than 15% by weight of sucrose		
1901.20.23.1	Preparations of rice flour	24.00%	24.00%
1901.20.23.2	Preparation of wheat flour	24.00%	24.00%
1901.20.23.3	Other	24.00%	24.00%
1901.20.23.4	(b) Other		23.80%
1901.20.23.4	Preparations of rice flour	23.80%	23.80%
1901.20.23.5	Preparations of wheat flour	23.80%	23.80%
1901.20.23.9	(b) Other	23.80%	23.80%
1901.20.24	(3) Other		
1901.20.24.1	Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500g each including container	13.60%	13.60%
1901.20.24.2	- Other		16.00%
1901.20.24.2	Preparations of rice flour	16.00%	16.00%
1901.20.24.3	Preparations of wheat flour	16.00%	16.00%
1901.20.24.9	Other	16.00%	16.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	1 Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; mochi(rice-cake), dango and similar rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers)		
1901.90.13	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers A Of a milk fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
1901.90.13.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	21.00%	21.00%
1901.90.13.2	Other	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg

1901.90.13.3	B Other		
1901.90.13.6	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	21.00%	21.00%
1901.90.13.7	Other	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.14	(2) Food preparations, containing more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cakemixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose		
1901.90.14.2	A Mostly containing rice preparation Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.14.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.15	B Mostly containing wheat and triticale preparation	-	-
1901.90.15.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.15.9	Other	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.16	Mostly containing barley preparation	9	
1901.90.16.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.16.9	Other	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.17	D Mostly containing starch (a) Containing wheat starch	.	
1901.90.17.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.17.2	Other	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.17.6	(b) Other	9	25.00%
1	L For "the Deeled Ouete of steach or circiles estimates"		
1901.90.17.6	- For "the Pooled Quota of starch or similar articles" Containing added sugar	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.17.6 1901.90.17.7		25.00% 16.00%	25.00% 16.00%

1901.90.2	2 Other		
1901.90.21	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.21.0	A Containing added sugar		
	(a) Containing less than 50%, by weight of sucrose		
1901.90.21.1	Foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	28.00%	28.00%
1901.90.21.10	- Other		
1901.90.21.6	Whipped cream in pressurized containers	23.80%	23.80%
1901.90.21.7	Other	23.80%	23.80%
1901.90.21.9	(b) Other	29.80%	29.80%
1901.90.22	Other		
1901.90.22.1	Whipped cream in pressurized containers	17.00%	21.30%
1901.90.22.9	Other	21.30%	21.30%
1901.90.23.00	(2) Malt extract	4.10%	9.00%
1901.90.24	(3) Other		
1901.90.24.0	A Containing added sugar		
	(a) Containing not more than 15%, by weight of sucrose		
1901.90.24.1	Preparations of rice flour	24.00%	24.00%
1901.90.24.2	Preparations of wheat flour	24.00%	24.00%
1901.90.24.3	Other	24.00%	24.00%
1901.90.24.6	(b) Other		28.00%
	- Foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight		
1901.90.24.6	Preparations of rice flour	28.00%	28.00%
1901.90.24.7	Preparations of wheat flour	28.00%	28.00%
1901.90.24.8	(b) Other	28.00%	28.00%
1901.90.25	(3) Other		
1901.90.25.1	Preparations of rice flour	23.80%	23.80%
1901.90.25.2	Preparations of wheat flour	23.80%	23.80%
1901.90.25.3	Other	23.80%	23.80%
1901.90.26	(3) Other		
1901.90.26.1	Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500g each including container	13.60%	13.60%
1901.90.26.6	- Other		16.00%
1901.90.26.6	Preparations of rice flour	16.00%	16.00%
1901.90.26.7	Preparations of wheat flour	16.00%	16.00%
1901.90.26.9	Other	16.00%	16.00%
1901.90.5	1 Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; mochi(rice-cake), dango and similar rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers)		
1901.90.58.0	(i) Containing added sugar		

1901.90.58.3	1 Containing not more than 15% by weight of sucrose	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.5	2 Other	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.6	Other	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.7	(2) Other		25.00%
1901.90.58.7	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.1	1 Containing added sugar		
2105.00.10	(1) Less than 50% by weight of sucrose		
2105.00.11.0	Those, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight		
2105.00.11.10	Ice cream	21.00%	21.00%
2105.00.11.20	Other	28.00%	28.00%
2105.00.11.3	Other		
2105.00.11.30	Ice cream	21.00%	21.00%
2105.00.11.90	Other	23.80%	23.80%
2105.00.19.1	(2) Other		
2105.00.19.10	- Ice cream	29.80%	29.80%
2105.00.19.90	- Other	29.80%	29.80%
2105.00.21.0	2 Other		
2105.00.21.00	- Ice cream	21.30%	21.30%
2105.00.29.00	- Other	21.30%	21.30%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	JAEPA Year 7	Japan Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances		
2106.10.1	1 Preparations containing not less than 30% natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding protein concentrates not less than 80% of protein by weight, the largest ingredient is vegetable protein and put up in containers for retail sale by weight of less than 500g each excluding container		
2106.10.12	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"		
2106.10.13.00	Other	25.00%	25.00%
2106.10.14.00	Other	29.80% + 1155.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1155.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
2106.10.2	2 Other	-	-
2106.10.21	(1) Containing added sugar		
2106.10.21.1	A Less than 50% by weight of sucrose	15.10%	16.80%

2106.10.21.9	B Other	21.00%	21.00%
2106.10.22	(2) Other		
2106.10.22.0	A Vegetable protein		
2106.10.22.1	Protein concentrates containing by weight not less than 80 % of protein, the largest single ingredient is vegetable protein and put up in containers for retail sale by weight of less than 500g each excluding container	1.30%	10.60%
2106.10.22.2	Other	1.30%	10.60%
2106.10.22.9	B Other	5.50%	15.00%
2106.90	Other		
2106.90.1	1 Not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter		
2106.90.10	- For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"		
2106.90.11	(1) Of a milkfat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
2106.90.11.2	Other	21.00%	21.00%
2106.90.12	(2) Other		
2106.90.22	2 Other		
2106.90.23	2 Other		
2106.90.25	2 Other		
2106.90.26	Food supplement with a basis of vitamins		
2106.90.26.1	Containing lactose, milk protein or milkfat	1.60%	12.50%
2106.90.26.2	Other	1.60%	12.50%
2106.90.27	Other		
2106.90.27.1	Containing lactose, milk protein or milkfat	28.00%	28.00%
2106.90.27.2	Other	25.50%	25.50%
2106.90.28	Other		
2106.90.28.0	Containing lactose, milk protein or milkfat		
2106.90.28.3	Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500 g each including container	29.80%	29.80%
2106.90.28.4	Other	29.80%	29.80%
2106.90.29.1	Prepared edible fats and oils, containing more than 15% and less than 30% by weight of those of heading 04.05	21.30%	21.30%
2106.90.29.3	Other	1.30%	10.00%
2106.90.29.4	Of products specified in heading 04.10	Free	9.00%

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Japan CPTPP

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or treated appropriate to preserve		
0401.10.11.00	Concerning milk and cream in this subheading 1, 0401.20-1, 0401.40-1 and 0401.50-1-(1), (2), buttermilk etc. in 0403.10-1 and 0403.90-1-(1)-*(2), (2)-*(2) and (3)-*(2), products consisting of natural milk constituents in 0404.90-1-(1)-*(1), *(2), (2)-*(1), *(2), (3)-*(1), *(2), edible preparations containing cocoa in 1806.20-1-(1), 1806.90-2-(1)-A, edible preparations in 1901.10-1-(1), (2), 1901.20-1-(1)-A, B and 1901.90-1-(1)-A, B, preparations with a basis of coffee etc. in 2101.12-2-(1)-A, B and 2101.20-2-(1)-A, B, edible preparations in 2106.10-1 and 2106.90-1-(1), (2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 133,940 ton, evaluated as whole milk by means stipulated by a Cabinet Order, in consideration of imported quantity in the preceding fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of other milk products" in this heading, heading 04.03, 04.04, 18.06, 19.01, 21	16.20%	25.00%
0401.10.19.00	Other	21.30% + 54.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 54.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.10.20.00	2 Other	15.40%	21.30%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or preserved		
0401.20.11.00	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	16.20%	25.00%
0401.20.19.00	Other	21.30% + 114.00 JPY / 1.00 KG	21.30% + 114.00 JPY / 1.00 KG
0401.20.20.00	2 Other	19.30%	21.30%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or preserved		
0401.40.11.00	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	16.20%	25.00%
0401.40.19.00	Other	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.40.20.00	2 Other	15.40%	21.30%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.1	1 Sterilized, frozen or preserved; other cream of a fat content, by weight, of 13% or more (other than sterilized, frozen or preserved)		
0401.50.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 45%		
0401.50.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	16.20%	25.00%
0401.50.11.9	Other	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 635.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0401.50.12	(2) Other		
0401.50.12.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	16.20%	25.00%
0401.50.12.9	Other	21.30% + 1199.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 1199.00 JPY / 1.00 kg

0401.50.20.00	2 Other	15.40%	21.30%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.1	1 Containing added sugar		
0402.10.11.00	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0402.10.12	Other		
0402.10.12.1	Concerning milk and cream in powder, granules or other solid forms in this subheading 1-(2), 2-(1)-(2), (2)-(2), 0402.21-2-(1), (2)-(2) and 0402.29-2-(2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 74,973 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc." in this heading	35.00%	35.00%
0402.10.12.9	Other	25-35.00% + 104 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.10.2	2 Other	3F 1 / 1.00 kg	3F1 / 1.00 kg
0402.10.21	(1) For school lunch for children, pupils or infants of elementary schools, lower secondary schools, upper secondary schools having evening courses, or special support schools, or kindergartens, or for pupils children's welfare institutions as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, hereinafter referred to as "For school lunch etc." in this heading, and for the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, hereinafter referred to as "For feeding purposes" in this heading		
0402.10.21.1	Concerning milk and cream in powder, granules or other solid forms for school lunch etc. in this subheading 2-(1)-(1), and 0402.21-2-(1), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 7,264 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder for school lunch etc." in this heading	Free	Free
0402.10.21.2	Other	25-35.00% + 104 JPY / 1.00 kg	396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.10.21.6	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc.?	Free	Free
0402.10.21.7	Other	297.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.10.22	(2)Other	<u> </u>	,
0402.10.22.1	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	25.00%	25.00%
0402.10.22.2	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc.?	25.00%	25.00%
0402.10.22.9	Other	25-35.00% + 104 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.2	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%	- 3	
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		

0402.21.1	1 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 5%		
0402.21.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
0402.21.11.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.21.11.9	Other	25-35.00% + 160 JPN / 1.00 kg TRQ	25.50% + 612.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.12	(2) Other		
0402.21.12.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.21.12.9	Other	Free TRQ	25.50% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.2	2 Other		
0402.21.21	(1) For school lunch etc. and for feeding purposes		
0402.21.21.0	For school lunch etc.		
0402.21.21.1	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder for school lunch etc."	Free	Free
0402.21.21.2	Other	25-35.00% + 104 JPY / 1.00 kg	425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.21.6	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc."	Free	Free
0402.21.21.7	Other	318.75 JPY / 1.00 kg	425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.21.22	(2) Other		
0402.21.22.1	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	25.00%	25.00%
0402.21.22.2	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc."	25.00%	25.00%
0402.21.22.9	Other	25-35.00% + 104 JPY / 1.00 kg	21.30% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.1	1 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 5%		
0402.29.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
0402.29.11.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.29.11.9	Other	25-35.00% + 160 JPY / 1.00 kg TRQ	25.50% + 612.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.29.12	(2) Other	-	-
0402.29.12.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.29.12.9	Other	25-35.00% +160	25.50% + 1023.00

		JPY / 1.00 kg TRQ	JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.29.2	2 Other		
0402.29.21.1	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0402.29.22	Other		
0402.29.22.00	For "the Pooled Quota of skimmed milk powder other than for school lunch etc."	35.00%	35.00%
0402.29.29	Other		
0402.29.29.1	Other	25.35.00% +104 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, exceeding 7.5%		
0402.91.11.00	(1) Whipped cream in pressurized containers	7.60%	25.50%
0402.91.12	(2) Other		
0402.91.12.1	Concerning milk and cream in this subheading 1-(2) and 2, for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 1,500 ton, in consideration of the imported quantity in the preceding fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota" in this subheading	30.00%	30.00%
0402.91.12.9	Other	Free	25.50% + 509.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.91.2	2 Other		
0402.91.21.00	For "the Pooled Quota"	25.00%	25.00%
0402.91.29.00	Other	Free	21.30% + 254.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, exceeding 8%		
0402.99.11.00	(1) Whipped cream in pressurized containers	7.60%	25.50%
0402.99.12	(2) Other		
0402.99.12.1	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.99.12.9	Other	Free	25.50% + 509.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0402.99.2	2 Other		
0402.99.21.00	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	30.00%	30.00%
0402.99.29.00	Other	Free	25.50% + 254.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or		
0403	not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		

Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.1	1 Frozen, preserved or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, flavouring, fruits, or nuts (excluding frozen yogurt)		
0403.10.11	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"		
0403.10.11.00	Containing added sugar	19.20%	35.00%
0403.10.12.00	Other	13.70%	25.00%
0403.10.19.00	Other	29.80% + 915.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 915.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.10.2	2 Other		
0403.10.21	(1) Frozen yogurt		
0403.10.21.1	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, in immediate packings, of a content not exceeding 10kg	19.10%	26.30%
0403.10.21.9	Other	21.60%	29.80%
0403.10.22.00	(2) Other	15.40%	21.30%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.1	1 Sterilized, frozen, preserved, concentrated, or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, flavouring, fruits or nuts		
0403.90.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0403.90.11.0	Buttermilk powder and other products in solid forms		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0403.90.11.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.11.2	Other	25.35.00% + 160 JPY / 1.00 kg	25.00%
0403.90.11.3	Other	25-35.00% + 160 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.11.6	Containing added sugar	22.40%	35.00%
0403.90.11.7	Other	16.20%	25.00%
0403.90.11.8	Other	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 396.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.12	(2) Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 26%		
0403.90.12.0	Buttermilk powder and other products in solid forms		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0403.90.12.1	Containing added sugar	35.00	35.00%
0403.90.12.2	Other	25.00	25.00%
0403.90.12.3	Other	25-35.00% +160 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.12.6	Containing added sugar	22.4%	35.00%
0403.90.12.7	Other	16.20%	25.00%
0403.90.12.8	Other	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 582.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.13	(3) Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 26%	Ŭ	Ŭ
0403.90.13.0	Buttermilk powder and other products in solid forms		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		

0403.90.13.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0403.90.13.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0403.90.13.3	Other	25-35.00% + 160 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.13.6	Containing added sugar	22.40%	35.00%
0403.90.13.6	Containing added sugar	22.40%	35.00%
0403.90.13.7	Other	16.20%	25.00%
0403.90.13.8	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0403.90.20.00	2 Other	15.40%	21.30%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.1	1 Sterilized, frozen, preserved, concentrated, or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 5%		
	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation		
0404.10.11.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.11.9	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.12	Concerning mineral concentrated whey in this subheading 1-(1)-(2)-?i? and (2)-(2)-?i?, for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 14,000 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of mineral concentrated whey"		
0404.10.12.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.12.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.12.9	Other	18.10-25.40%	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13	2 Other		
0404.10.13.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.10.13.1	Concerning whey and modified whey, other than mineral concentrated whey, used for the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet order, in this subheading 1-(1)-(2)-?ii?-1, 2 and (2)-(2)-?ii?-1, 2, for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 45,000 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes" in this subheading	Free	Free
0404.10.13.9	2 Other		
0404.10.13.90	For the manufacture of mixed feeds containing added colouring matter which is recognised as in blue at the time of import	0-31.50% + 36 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13.91	Of a milk protein content, by weight, calculated on the dry matter, less than 25.0%	30.30% + 34.67 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.13.92	Of a milk protein content, by weight, calculated on the dry matter, equal to or greater than 25.0% but less than 45%	31.50% + 36.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg

0404.10.13.93	Of a milk protein content, by weight, calculated on the dry matter, equal to or greater than 45%	21.00% + 24.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.14	2 Other		
0404.10.14.1	For the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes?	Free	Free
0404.10.14.2	Concerning whey and products consisting of natural milk constitution, used for the manufacture of prepared milk powder for babies and infants, in this subheading 1-(1)-(2)-?ii?-2 and (2)-(2)-?ii?-2 and subheading 0404.90-1-(1)-(2), (2)-(2) and (3)-(2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 25,000 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants" in this subheading	10.00%	10.00%
0404.10.14.9	Other	0-22.50% + 36 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 425.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.15	(2) Other		
0404.10.15.0	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof		
0404.10.15.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.15.9	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.16	(2) Other		
0404.10.16.0	Mineral concentrated whey For "the Pooled Quota of mineral concentrated whey"		
0404.10.16.1	Containing added sugar	35.00%	35.00%
0404.10.16.2	Other	25.00%	25.00%
0404.10.16.9	Other	18.1-30.30% + 34.67 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.17	(2) Other		
0404.10.17.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.10.17.1	For the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes?	Free	Free
0404.10.17.9	Other	0-31.50% + 36.00 JPY /1.00 kg	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.18	(2) Other		
0404.10.18.1	For the manufacture of mixed feeds as may be prescribed by a Cabinet Order, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. for feeding purposes?	Free	Free
0404.10.18.2	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.10.18.9	Other	0-22.50% + 36.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 687.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.10.20.00	2 Other	15.40%	21.30%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.1	1 Sterilized, frozen, preserved, concentrated, or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.90.11	(1) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0404.90.11.0	Containing added sugar		

0404.90.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	22.40%	35.00%
0404.90.11.2	Other	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.11.6	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.90.11.7	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	12.50%	25.00%
0404.90.11.8	Other	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 400.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.12	(2) Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5% but not exceeding 30%		
0404.90.12.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.90.12.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	22.40%	35.00%
0404.90.12.2	Other	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.12.6	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.90.12.7	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	15.60%	25.00%
0404.90.12.8	Other	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.13	(3) Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 30%		
0404.90.13.0	Containing added sugar		
0404.90.13.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	22.40%	35.00%
0404.90.13.2	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.13.6	For the manufacture of prepared milk powders for babies and infants, for "the Pooled Quota of whey etc. used for prepared milk powder for babies and infants"	10.00%	10.00%
0404.90.13.7	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	15.60%	25.00%
0404.90.13.8	Other	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1023.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0404.90.20.00	2 Other	13.30%	21.30%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0405.10	Butter		
0405.10.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, not exceeding 85%		
0405.10.11.00	?1?Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.12	Other		
0405.10.12.1	Concerning butter and other fats and oils delivered from milk in this subheading 1-(2), 2-(2) and subheading 0405.90-2-(2), for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order on the basis of 581 ton, in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the current fiscal year (April-March), international market situation and other relevant conditions, hereinafter referred to as "the Pooled Quota" in this heading	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.12.9	Other	35.00% + 232.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.10.2	2 Other		

0405.10.21.00	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.22	Other		
0405.10.22.1	For "the Pooled Quota"	35.00%	35.00%
0405.10.22.9	Other	35.00% + 232.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.20	Dairy spreads		
0405.20.01.00	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.20.09.00	Other	35.00% + 232.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.90	Other	-	
0405.90.1	1 Of a fat contents, by weight, not exceeding 85%		
0405.90.11.00	Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.90.19.00	Other	35.00% + 232.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 985.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0405.90.2	2 Other	_	_
0405.90.21.00	(1)Imported by the Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation to the extent of the quantity stipulated by the Paragraph 1 of Article 13 of the Manufacturing Milk Producer Compensation Temporary Law or imported with approval of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries by means stipulated by the Paragraph 2 thereof	35.00%	35.00%
0405.90.22	Other		
0405.90.22.1	For "the Pooled Quota"	35.00%	35.00%
0405.90.22.9	Other	35.00% + 232.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.01	Other		
0406.10.01.00	Intended for use as materials for processed cheese (excluding those of subheadings 0406.20 and 0406.30) for the quantity (quota) stipulated by a Cabinet Order, within the limits of the quantity of prospective domestic demand in the coming fiscal year (April-March) with deduction of the quantity of prospective domestic production, and also in consideration of the quantity of prospective domestic production, international market situation and other relevant conditions (hereinafter in this heading referred to as "the Pooled Quota")	Free	Free
0406.10.02.00	A dry matter content, by weight, not exceeding 48%, chopped not exceeding 4g per each, frozen, in immediate packings, of a	18.20%	22.40%
	content exceeding 5kg		
0406.10.09			

0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	1 Of processed cheese	32.50%	40.00%
0406.20.20.00	2 Other	21.30%	26.30%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	40.00%	40.00%
0406.40	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by		
0406.40.01.00	Intended for use as materials for processed cheese, for "the Pooled Quota"	Free	29.80%
0406.40.09.00	Other	25.70%	29.80%
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.01.00	Intended for use as materials for processed cheese, for "the Pooled Quota?	Free	29.80%
0406.90.09.00	Other	24.20-29.80%	29.80%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
1806.10.10.00	1 Containing added sugar	25.70%	29.80%
1806.10.20.00	2 Other	Free	15.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2kg		
1806.20.1	1 Food preparations of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04 containing cocoa powder in a proportion by weight of less than 10%		
1806.20.11	(1) Containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers		
1806.20.11.1	Chewing gum and other sugar confectionery, foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	Free	29.80%
1806.20.11.9	Other	Free	29.80%
1806.20.19.00	B Other	28.00%	28.00%
1806.20.2	2 Other		
1806.20.21.00	For the quantity (quota) stipulated on food preparations containing cocoa for manufacture of chocolate by a cabinet order, on the basis of the quantity of demand of powdered milk and such food preparations for manufacture of chocolate in the coming fiscal year (April-March), and also in consideration of other relevant conditions	Free	21.30%
1806.20.29.00	Other	Free	21.30%
1806.20.3	1 Food preparations of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04 containing cocoa powder in a proportion by weight of less than 10%		
1806.20.31	(1) Containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers		
1806.20.31.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	13.10%	21.00%
1806.20.31.9	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1806.20.32	(2) Other		
1806.20.32.1	A Containing added sugar	17.30%	23.80%
1806.20.32.2	B Other	15.40%	21.30%

1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	10.00%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.10.00	1 Chocolate confectionery	Free	10.00%
1806.32.2	2 Other		
1806.32.21	(1) Containing added sugar		
1806.32.21.1	Chewing gum and other sugar confectionery, foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	Free	29.80%
1806.32.21.9	Other	Free	29.80%
1806.32.22.00	(2) Other	10.60%	21.30%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	1 Chocolate confectionery	Free	10.00%
1806.90.2	2 Other		
1806.90.21	A Containing added sugar		
1806.90.21.1	Chewing gum and other sugar confectionery, foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	Free	29.80%
1806.90.21.9	Other	Free	29.80%
1806.90.22.00	B Other	15.40%	21.30%
1806.90.3	2 Other		
1806.90.31	A Containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers		
1806.90.31.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	13.10%	21.00%
1806.90.31.9	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1806.90.32	B Other		
1806.90.32.1	(a)Containing added sugar	14.80%	23.80%
1806.90.32.2	(b)Other	15.40%	21.30%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.1	1 Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter		
1901.10.11	(1) Of a milk fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
1901.10.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	12.50%	25.00%
1901.10.11.9	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.10.12	(2) Other		
1901.10.12.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	12.50%	25.00%
1901.10.12.9	Other	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg

1901.10.2	2 Other		
1901.10.21	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.10.21.1	A Containing added sugar	17.30%	23.80%
1901.10.21.9	B Other	15.40%	21.30%
1901.10.22	(2) Other		
1901.10.22.1	A Containing added sugar	17.30%	24.00%
1901.10.22.9	B Other	9.80%	13.60%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.1	1 Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; doughs for rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter)		
1901.20.11	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter		
	Of a milk fat content, by weight not exceeding 30%		
1901.20.11.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	15.60%	25.00%
1901.20.11.2	Other	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.11.6	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	15.60%	25.00%
1901.20.11.6	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products?	15.60%	25.00%
1901.20.11.7	Other	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	23.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.12	(2) Food preparations, containing more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cakemixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose		
1901.20.12.2	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food?, imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.12.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.13	B Mostly containing wheat and triticale preparation	<u> </u>	, , ,
1901.20.13.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00% TRQ	25.00%
1901.20.13.9	Other	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.14	C Mostly containing barley preparation	<u> </u>	
1901.20.14.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food?, imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese	0-25.00% TRQ	25.00%

	Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law		
1901.20.14.9	Other	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.15	D Mostly containing starch		
1901.20.15.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.15.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.15.2	Other	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.15.6	Containing added sugar	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.15.6	Containing added sugar	25.00%	25.00%
1901.20.15.7	Other	16.00%	16.00%
1901.20.15.9	Other	25.00% TRQ	119.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.16	(3) Doughs for rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose		
1901.20.16.2	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	0-25.00% TRQ	25.00%
1901.20.16.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.20.2	2 Other	-	-
1901.20.21	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.20.21.1	A Containing added sugar	Free	23.80%
1901.20.21.9	B Other	15.40%	21.30%
1901.20.22	(2) Cake-mixes		
1901.20.22.2	A Containing added sugar	Free	Free
1901.20.22.3	(a) Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500g each including container	8.00%	12.00%
1901.20.22.4	(b) Other	8.00%	12.00%
1901.20.23	(3) Other		
1901.20.23.1	Preparations of rice flour	22.80	24.00%
1901.20.23.1	Preparations of rice flour	22.80	24.00%

1901.20.23.2	Preparation of wheat flour	Free TRQ	24.00%
1901.20.23.3	Other	17.40%	24.00%
1901.20.23.4	Preparations of rice flour	22.60	23.80%
1901.20.23.4	Preparations of rice flour	22.60	23.80%
1901.20.23.5	Preparations of wheat flour	Free TRQ	23.80%
1901.20.23.9	(b) Other	Free TRQ	23.80%
1901.20.24	(3) Other		
1901.20.24.1	Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500g each including container	9.80%	13.60%
1901.20.24.2	Preparations of rice flour	15.20%	16.00%
1901.20.24.2	Preparations of rice flour	15.20%	16.00%
1901.20.24.3	Preparations of wheat flour	16.00%	16.00%
1901.20.24.9	Other	11.60%	16.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	1 Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; mochi(rice-cake), dango and similar rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers)		
1901.90.13	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers A Of a milk fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
1901.90.13.1	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	13.10%	21.00%
1901.90.13.2	Other	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 679.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.13.3	B Other		
1901.90.13.6	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	13.10%	21.00%
1901.90.13.7	Other	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1159.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.14	(2) Food preparations, containing more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cakemixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose A Mostly containing rice preparation	5 / 1.00 kg	5 / 1.50 kg
1901.90.14.2	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.14.8	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.15	B Mostly containing wheat and triticale preparation	iv9	ing ing
1901.90.15.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and	25.00%	25.00%

	purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law		
1901.90.15.9	Other	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	90.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.16	Mostly containing barley preparation	9	
1901.90.16.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.16.9	Other	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	83.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.17	D Mostly containing starch	9	
	(a) Containing wheat starch		
1901.90.17.1	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 42 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 43 of the Law or imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning wheat and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 45 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.17.2	Other	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	134.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.17.6	Containing added sugar	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.17.6	Containing added sugar	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.17.7	- Other	25.00%	16.00%
1901.90.17.9	- Other	119.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	119.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.2	2 Other		
1901.90.21	(1) Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.21.0	A Containing added sugar		
	(a) Containing less than 50%, by weight of sucrose		
1901.90.21.1	Foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight	24.10%	28.00%
1901.90.21.10	- Other		
1901.90.21.6	Whipped cream in pressurized containers	17.30%	23.80%
1901.90.21.7	Other	Free	23.80%
1901.90.21.9	(b) Other	26.50%	29.80%
1901.90.22	Other		
1901.90.22.1	Whipped cream in pressurized containers	13.30%	21.30%
1901.90.22.9	Other	15.40%	21.30%
1901.90.23.00	(2) Malt extract	6.50%	9.00%
1901.90.24	(3) Other		
1901.90.24.0	A Containing added sugar		
1001.05.51	(a) Containing not more than 15%, by weight of sucrose	00.000	61.551
1901.90.24.1	Preparations of rice flour	22.80%	24.00%

1901.90.24.2	Preparations of wheat flour	Free	24.00%
1901.90.24.3	Other	16.80%	24.00%
1901.90.24.6	Preparations of rice flour	26.60%	28.00%
1901.90.24.6	Preparations of rice flour	26.60%	28.00%
1901.90.24.7	Preparations of wheat flour	Free	28.00%
1901.90.24.8	(b) Other	Free	28.00%
1901.90.25	(3) Other		
1901.90.25.1	Preparations of rice flour	20.80%	23.80%
1901.90.25.2	Preparations of wheat flour	Free	23.80%
1901.90.25.3	Other	Free	23.80%
1901.90.26	(3) Other		
1901.90.26.1	Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500g each including container	9.80%	13.60%
1901.90.26.6	Preparations of rice flour	14.20%	16.00%
1901.90.26.6	Preparations of rice flour	14.20%	16.00%
1901.90.26.7	Preparations of wheat flour	Free	16.00%
1901.90.26.9	Other	11.60%	16.00%
	more than 85% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; mochi(rice-cake), dango and similar rice products, excluding a kind used as infant food or dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in pressurized containers)		
1901.90.58.0	(i) Containing added sugar		
1901.90.58.3	1 Containing not more than 15% by weight of sucrose	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.5	2 Other	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.6	Other	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.7	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1901.90.58.7	Imported by Japanese Government according to Article 30 of "The Law for Stabilization of Supply-Demand and Price of Staple Food", imported to be purchased and sold by Japanese Government in response to a joint application by seller to and purchaser from Japanese Government according to Article 31 of the Law, imported with certification of Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fishery according to the cabinet order concerning rice and others provided by the cabinet order provided in column 3 of paragraph 1 of Article 34 of the law	25.00%	25.00%
1001 00 50 0	Other	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	375.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
1901.90.58.8			
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa	g	g

2105.00.1	1 Containing added sugar		
2105.00.10	(1) Less than 50% by weight of sucrose		
2105.00.11.0	Those, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by weight		
2105.00.11.10	Ice cream	14.30%	21.00%
2105.00.11.20	Other	20.30%	28.00%
2105.00.11.3	Other		
2105.00.11.30	Ice cream	14.00%	21.00%
2105.00.11.90	Other	17.30%	23.80%
2105.00.19.1	(2) Other		
2105.00.19.10	- Ice cream	19.80%	29.80%
2105.00.19.90	- Other	21.60%	29.80%
2105.00.21.0	2 Other		
2105.00.21.00	- Ice cream	14.50%	21.30%
2105.00.29.00	- Other	15.40%	21.30%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Japan Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances		
2106.10.1	1 Preparations containing not less than 30% natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding protein concentrates not less than 80% of protein by weight, the largest ingredient is vegetable protein and put up in containers for retail sale by weight of less than 500g each excluding container		
2106.10.12	For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"	40.000/	05.000/
2106.10.13.00	Other	16.20%	25.00%
2106.10.14.00	Other	29.80% + 1155.00 JPY / 1.00 kg	29.80% + 1155.00 JPY / 1.00 kg
2106.10.2	2 Other		
2106.10.21	(1) Containing added sugar		
2106.10.21.1	A Less than 50% by weight of sucrose	12.20%	16.80%
2106.10.21.9	B Other	15.20%	21.00%
2106.10.22	(2) Other		
2106.10.22.0	A Vegetable protein		
2106.10.22.1	Protein concentrates containing by weight not less than 80 % of protein, the largest single ingredient is vegetable protein and put up in containers for retail sale by weight of less than 500g each excluding container	5.30%	10.60%
2106.10.22.2	Other	5.30%	10.60%
2106.10.22.9	B Other	7.50%	15.00%
2106.90	Other		
2106.90.1	1 Not less than 30% of natural milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter		
2106.90.10	- For "the Pooled Quota of other milk products"		
2106.90.11	(1) Of a milkfat content, by weight, not exceeding 30%		
2106.90.11.2	Other	13.10%	21.00%

2106.90.12	(2) Other		
2106.90.22	2 Other		
2106.90.23	2 Other		
2106.90.25	2 Other		
2106.90.26	Food supplement with a basis of vitamins		
2106.90.26.1	Containing lactose, milk protein or milkfat	6.20%	12.50%
2106.90.26.2	Other	6.20%	12.50%
2106.90.27	Other		
2106.90.27.1	Containing lactose, milk protein or milkfat	Free TRQ	28.00%
2106.90.27.2	Other	25.50%	25.50%
2106.90.28	Other		
2106.90.28.0	Containing lactose, milk protein or milkfat		
2106.90.28.3	Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500 g each including container	21.60%	29.80%
2106.90.28.4	Other	26.50% TRQ	29.80%
2106.90.29.1	Prepared edible fats and oils, containing more than 15% and less than 30% by weight of those of heading 04.05	18.30% TRQ	21.30%
2106.90.29.3	Other	5.00%	10.00%
2106.90.29.4	Of products specified in heading 04.10	Free	9.00%

KOREA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

KOREA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the KOREA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (KAFTA) entered into force on the 12th December 2014.

Quotas

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota	Out of Quota	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
Butter and other fats and oils	0405.10.00.00 0405.90.00.00	127 ts	KAFTA	Free	47.40%	KAFTA	Q
Cheeses except curd and blue vein	0406.10.10.10 0406.10.10.20 0406.10.10.90 0406.20.00.00 0406.30.00.00 0406.90.10.00 0406.90.20.00 0406.90.30.00 0406.90.40.00 0406.90.90.00	5,528 ts	KAFTA	Free	16.60 - 23.40%	KAFTA	Q
Butter and butter oil	0405.10.00.00 0405.90.00.00	420 ts	WTO	40%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Evaporated milk	0402.91.10.00 0402.91.90.00 0402.99.10.00 0402.99.90.00	130 ts	WTO	40%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Lactose	1702.10.10.00	9,400 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Skim milk powder and buttermilk powder	0402.10.10.10 0402.10.10.90 0402.10.90.10 0403.90.10.00	1,034 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Whey and whey products	0404.10.10.10 0404.10.10.90 0404.10.21.10 0404.10.21.20 0404.10.21.30 0404.10.21.90 0404.10.29.00 0404.10.90.00	54,233 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Whole milk powder	0402.21.10.00 0402.21.90.00 0402.29.00.00	573 ts	WTO	40%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Korea

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	23.40%	36.00%
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	23.40%	36.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10.00	Frozen cream	16.60%	36.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	21.10%	36.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	Frozen cream	16.60%	36.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	21.10%	36.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.10	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.10.10	Skim milk powder	176.00%	176.00%
0402.10.10.90	Other	176.00%	176.00%
0402.10.90.00	Other	176.00%	176.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.10.00	Whole milk powder	176.00%	176.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	176.00%	176.00%
0402.29.00.00	Other	176.00%	176.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.10.00	Unsweetened evaporated milk	89.00%	89.00%
0402.91.90.00	Other	89.00%	89.00%
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.10.00	Sweetened evaporated milk	89.00%	89.00%
0402.99.90.00	Other	89.00%	89.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.10.00	Fluid	19.20%	36.00%

0403.10.20.00	Frozen	19.20%	36.00%
0403.10.90.00	Other	19.20%	36.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	89.00%	89.00%
0403.90.20.00	Curdled milk and cream	89.00%	89.00%
0403.90.30.00	Kephir	36.00%	36.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other fermented or acidified milk and cream	36.00%	36.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.10	Whey		
0404.10.10.1	Whey powder		
0404.10.10.11	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.10.19	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.10.10.9	Other		
0404.10.10.91	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.10.99	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.10.2	Modified whey		
0404.10.21	Whey from which all or part of the lactose, proteins or minerals have been removed		
0404.10.21.1	Lactose removed		
0404.10.21.11	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.21.19	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.10.21.2	Demineralized		
0404.10.21.21	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.21.29	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.10.21.3	Whey protein concentrates		
0404.10.21.31	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.21.39	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.10.21.9	Other		
0404.10.21.91	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.21.99	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.10.29	Other		
0404.10.29.10	For feeding	Free	49.50%
0404.10.29.90	Other	26.40%	49.50%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.10.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	16.60%	36.00%
0404.90.20.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%	19.20%	36.00%

0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free *TRQ	89.00
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	8.00%
0405.90.00.00	Other	Free *TRQ	89.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10	Fresh cheese		
0406.10.10.10	Mozzarella cheese	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.10.10.20	Cream cheese	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.10.10.90	Other	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	19.20%	36.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	19.20%	36.00%
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.10.00	Cheddar cheese	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.90.20.00	Gouda cheese	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.90.30.00	Camembert cheese	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.90.40.00	Emmental cheese	Free *TRQ	36.00%
0406.90.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	36.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	4.20%	8.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate and chocolate confectionery	Free	8.00%
1806.20.90	Other		
1806.20.90.10	Cocoa preparation containing 50% or more by weight of milk powder	Free	8.00%
1806.20.90.90	Other	Free	8.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31	Filled		
1806.31.10.00	Chocolate and chocolate confectionery	Free	8.00%
1806.31.90.00	Other	Free	8.00%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.10.00	Chocolate and chocolate confectionery	Free	8.00%

1806.32.90.00	Other	Free	8.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate and chocolate confectionery	Free	8.00%
1806.90.2	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, containing cocoa powder on a proportion by weight of less than 50% and 40% or more by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing cocoa powder in a proportion by weight of less than 10% and 5% or more by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
1806.90.21	Of preparations for infant use put up for retail sale		
1806.90.21.1	Of food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1806.90.21.11	Prepared dry milk	21.10%	36.00%
1806.90.21.19	Other	23.50%	40.00%
1806.90.21.9	Other		
1806.90.21.91	Of oatmeal	Free	8.00%
1806.90.21.99	Other	Free	8.00%
1806.90.22	Of mixes and doughs for the preparation of baker's wares of heading 19.05		
1806.90.22.10	Of barley flour	Free	8.00%
1806.90.22.90	Other	8.00%	8.00%
1806.90.29	Other		
1806.90.29.10	Of malt extract	Free	30.00%
1806.90.29.20	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	10.80%	36.00%
1806.90.29.9	Other		
1806.90.29.91	Of oatmeal	Free	8.00%
1806.90.29.92	Of barley flour	Free	8.00%
1806.90.29.99	Other	8.00%	8.00%
1806.90.30	Of prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereals products (for example, corn flakes); cereals form, pre-cooked or otherwise prepared other than maize in grain		
1806.90.30.10	Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal product	Free	5.40%
1806.90.30.9	Other		
1806.90.30.91	Rice in grain form	8.00%	8.00%
1806.90.30.99	Other	Free	8.00%
1806.90.90	Other		
1806.90.90.10	Cocoa preparation containing 50% or more by weight of milk powder	Free	8.00%
1806.90.90.90	Other	Free	8.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		

Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.10.10.10	Prepared dry milk	16.60%	36.00%
1901.10.10.90	Other	21.30%	40.00%
1901.10.90	Other		
1901.10.90.10	Of oatmeal	Free	8.00%
1901.10.90.90	Other	Free	8.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of baker's wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Of rice flour	8.00%	8.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of barley flour	Free	8.00%
1901.20.90.00	Other	8.00%	8.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.10.00	Malt extract	30.00%	30.00%
1901.90.20	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.20.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 30 %	19.20%	36.00%
1901.90.20.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 30 %	19.20%	36.00%
1901.90.90	Other		
1901.90.90.10	Oat meal	Free	8.00%
1901.90.90.9	Other		
1901.90.90.91	Of rice flour	8.00%	8.00%
1901.90.90.92	Of barley flour	Free	8.00%
1901.90.90.99	Other	8.00%	8.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances		
2106.10.90.20	Protein concentrates	Free	8.00%
2106.10.90.30	Textured protein substances	Free	8.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	KAFTA	Korea Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.10.00	For manufacturing coffee creamer	3.30%	8.00%
3501.10.90.00	Other	8.30%	20.00%
3501.90.11.10	For manufacturing coffee creamer	2.40%	8.00%
3501.90.11.90	Other	8.30%	20.00%
3501.90.12.00	Other casein derivatives	8.30%	20.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	8.30%	20.00%

MALAYSIA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

MULTIPLE FREE TRADE AGREEMENTS AVAILABLE

Trade between Malaysia and Australia can benefit from using either MAFTA or AANZFTA.

MALAYSIA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The MALAYSIA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (MAFTA) entered into force on 1st January 2013. * 35% of annual TRQ administered by an open licensing system, with no restriction on who can apply for a license and no restriction on whether product is imported in bulk or retail packs (0401.10, 0401.20).

ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AANZFTA) entered into force on 1st January 2010.

WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION

Under the terms of its WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION (WTO) commitment, Malaysia is required to offer at least 1 million litres of milk quotas with an in-quota tariff rate of 20%. The Government of Malaysia can increase this allowable limit depending on market situation. The out of quota rate is 50%.

In recent years the total WTO liquid milk + cream TRQ has exceeded 5 million litres.

1,825,089 litres in total divided as follows: Peninsular: 1,105,089, Sabah: 300,000, Sarawak: 420,000. 5,063,148 litres in total divided as follows: Peninsular: 3,827,441, Sabah: 500,000, Sarawak: 735,707.

2,123,461 litres in total divided as follows: Peninsular: 1,113,461, Sabah: 1,010,000.

Quotas

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota	Out of Quota	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
Liquid Milk < 1%	0401.10.10.0	669,401 ls	AANZFTA	0%	20%	AANZFTA	Q
	0401.10.10.0	122,987 ls	MAFTA	0%	20%	MAFTA	Q
Liquid Milk > 6%	0401.40.11.0	22,313 ls	AANZFTA	0%	20%	AANZFTA	Q
	0401.40.11.0	25,335 ls	MAFTA	0%	20%	MAFTA	Q
Liquid Milk 1-6%	0401.20.10.0	3,347,005 ls	AANZFTA	0%	20%	AANZFTA	Q
	0401.20.10.0	914,020 ls	MAFTA	0%	20%	MAFTA	Q

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Malaysia

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	Free *TRQ	WTO Quota
0401.10.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding		

	6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	Free *TRQ	WTO Quota
0401.20.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10	Milk		
0401.40.11.00	In liquid form	Free *TRQ	WTO Quota
0401.40.12.00	In frozen form	Free	5.00%
0401.40.21	Cream		
0401.40.21.00	In liquid form	Free	Free
0401.40.22.00	In frozen form	Free	Free
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	Free	Free
0401.50.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.00.00	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	Free	Free
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.10.49.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.10.92.00	In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.10.99.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.21.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.29.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.29.30.00	In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate

0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.10.00	Flavoured or containing added fruit or nuts (including jam)	Free	Free
0403.10.20.00	Containing cocoa	Free	Free
0403.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Flavoured or containing added fruit or nuts (including jam)	Free	Free
0403.90.20.00	Containing cocoa	Free	Free
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.00.10	Fresh	Free	Free
0404.10.00.9	Other		
0404.10.00.91	In powder form	Free	Free
0404.10.00.99	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.00	Other		
0404.90.00.10	For infant and young children use	Free	Free
0404.90.00.90	Other	Free	Free
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	Free
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	Free
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Ghee	Free	Free
0405.90.20	Anhydrous butterfat		
0405.90.21.00	For use in the manufacture of reconstituted milk	Free	Free
0405.90.29.00	Other	Free	Free
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	Free
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	Free
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	Free	Free
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	Free
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	Free

0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	Free
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	10.00%
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	Free	15.00%
1806.30	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31	Filled		
1806.31.10.00	Chocolate confectionery	Free	15.00%
1806.31.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.10.00	Chocolate confectionery	Free	15.00%
1806.32.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.00.00	Other	Free	15.00%
1901	starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Malt extract	Free	Free
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	Free
1901.10.20.1	Not containing cocoa		
1901.10.21.1	Prepared milk in powder form	Free	Free
1901.10.21.9	Other	Free	Free
1901.10.22.00	Containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.10.9	Other		
1901.10.90.00			
	Other	Free	Free
1901.10.91.00	Other Medical foods	Free Free	Free Free
1901.10.91.00 1901.10.92.00			
	Medical foods	Free	Free
1901.10.92.00	Medical foods Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free Free	Free Free
1901.10.92.00 1901.10.99.00	Medical foods Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years Other Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of	Free Free	Free Free
1901.10.92.00 1901.10.99.00 1901.20	Medical foods Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years Other Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05	Free Free	Free Free
1901.10.92.00 1901.10.99.00 1901.20 1901.20.10	Medical foods Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years Other Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05 Of flour, groats, meal, starch, or malt extract Of flour, groats, meal, starch, or malt extract, not containing	Free Free 6.00%	Free Free 6.00%

1901.20.91.00	Not containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.20.92.00	Containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.10.00	Malt extract	Free	Free
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	0.00-6.00%	0.00-6.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	Free
1901.90.4	Of flour, groats, meal, or starch		
1901.90.40	Preparation for infant use, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.41.1	In powder form, not containing cocoa	Free	6.00%
1901.90.41.2	In powder form, containing cocoa	Free	6.00%
1901.90.49.1	In other forms, not containing cocoa	Free	6.00%
1901.90.49.2	In other forms, containing cocoa	Free	6.00%
1901.90.50	Other, of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.51.00	Filled milk	Free	Free
1901.90.52.00	Preparations for young children use, put up for retail sale	Free	Free
1901.90.59	Other		
1901.90.59.1	Not containing cocoa powder	Free	Free
1901.90.59.2	Containing cocoa powder	Free	7.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	15.00%
2106.90.10.00	Table cream powders having a basis of milk	Free	Free
2106.90.70.00	Ice cream powder	Free	Free
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	MAFTA	Malaysia Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	Free
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	Free
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	25.00%

NEW ZEALAND

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND CROSS ECONOMIC TRADE AGREEMENT

The AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND CROSS ECONOMIC TRADE AGREEMENT (known as ANZCERTA or The CER Agreement) The agreement entered into force on 1 Jan 1983. Since 1 Jul 1990, all goods meeting ANZCERTA rules of origin criteria can be traded across the Tasman free of duty and quarantine import restrictions.

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for New Zealand ANCERTA

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter				
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate		
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%				
0401.10.01.00	Fresh	Free	Free		
0401.10.09.00	Other	Free	Free		
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1 % but not exceeding 6%				
0401.20.01.00	Fresh	Free	Free		
0401.20.09	Other				
0401.20.09.01	UHT milk	Free	Free		
0401.20.09.05	Other	Free	Free		
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 10%				
0401.40.00.10	Fresh	Free	Free		
0401.40.00.19	Other	Free	Free		
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%				
0401.50.00.10	Fresh	Free	Free		
0401.50.00.19	Other	Free	Free		
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter				
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate		
0402.10.00	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%				
0402.10.00.0	Skimmed milk powder				
0402.10.00.02	Spray process	Free	5.00%		
0402.10.00.09	Other	Free	5.00%		
0402.10.00.18	Other	Free	5.00%		
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by				

	weight, exceeding 1.5%					
0402.21.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter					
0402.21.00.0	Whole milk powder					
0402.21.00.01	Prepared for use as infants' or invalids' foods	Free 5.00%				
0402.21.00.09	Whole milk and blended full cream powder containing less than 26 % butterfat	Free	5.00%			
0402.21.00.19	Other	Free	5.00%			
0402.21.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%			
0402.29.00	Other					
0402.29.00.0	Whole milk powder					
0402.29.00.01	Prepared for use as infants' or invalids' foods	Free	5.00%			
0402.29.00.09	Whole milk and blended full cream powder containing less than 26 % butterfat	Free	5.00%			
0402.29.00.19	Other	Free	5.00%			
0402.29.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%			
0402.9	Other					
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free			
0402.99.00	Other					
0402.99.00.10	Condensed	Free				
0402.99.00.15	Evaporated	Free	Free			
0402.99.00.17	Other	Free	Free			
0402.99.00.21	Ultra-High Temperature (UHT) milk, sweetened	Free	Free			
0402.99.00.29	Other	Free	Free			
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa					
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate			
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	Free	5.00%			
0403.90	Other					
0403.90.01.00	Not concentrated or sweetened	Free	Free			
0403.90.1	Other					
0403.90.11.00	Liquid or semi-solid	Free	Free			
0403.90.19	Other					
0403.90.19.0	Buttermilk powder					
0403.90.19.01	Manufactured by the spray process method	Free	5.00%			
0403.90.19.09	Other	Free	5.00%			
0403.90.19.1	Other					
0403.90.19.11	In powder or granules containing not more than 1.5% by way of fat	Free	5.00%			
0403.90.19.19	In powder or granules containing more than 1.5% by way of fat	Free	5.00%			
0403.90.19.2	Other					
0403.90.19.21	Condensed	Free	5.00%			

0403.90.19.29	Evaporated	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.39	Other	Free	5.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.01.00	Not concentrated or sweetened	Free	Free
0404.90.1	Concentrated or sweetened		
0404.90.11	Liquid or semi-solid		
0404.90.11.0	Liquid		
0404.90.11.02	Containing chlorofluorocarbons	Free	Free
0404.90.11.08	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.11.19	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.11.29	Semi-solid	Free	Free
0404.90.19.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00	Butter		
0405.10.00.01	Unsalted	Free	Free
0405.10.00.09	Creamery, in pats	Free	Free
0405.10.00.11	Creamery, in bulk	Free	Free
0405.10.00.19	Canned	Free	Free
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	Free
0405.90.00	Other		
0405.90.00.01	Anhydrous milkfat	Free	Free
0405.90.00.05	Ghee	Free	Free
0405.90.00.09	Other	Free	Free
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese and curd		
0406.10.00.01	Fresh cheese	Free	Free
0406.10.00.09	Curd	Free	Free
0406.20.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.00.01	Cheddar	Free	Free
0406.20.00.09	Colby	Free	Free
0406.20.00.11	Cheshire	Free	Free

0406.20.00.19	Egmont	Free	Free
0406.20.00.21	Gouda	Free	Free
0406.20.00.29	Other	Free	Free
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	Free
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	Free
0406.90.00	Other cheese		
0406.90.00.01	In tins	Free	Free
0406.90.00.1	Other		
0406.90.00.11	Cheddar	Free	Free
0406.90.00.19	Colby	Free	Free
0406.90.00.2	Other		
0406.90.00.21	Cheshire	Free	Free
0406.90.00.29	Egmont	Free	Free
0406.90.00.3	Other		
0406.90.00.31	Gouda	Free	Free
0406.90.00.39	Other	Free	Free
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
1806.20.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.00.10	Containing by weight 30% or more of dairy product (milk powder)	Free	5.00%
1806.20.00.90	Other	Free	5.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00	· i		
1806.31.00.0	Filled		
	Filled Exceeding 15g		
1806.31.00.01		Free	5.00%
1806.31.00.01 1806.31.00.11	Exceeding 15g	Free Free	5.00% 5.00%
	Exceeding 15g Moulded		
1806.31.00.11	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped	Free	5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped	Free Free	5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other	Free Free	5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29 1806.32.00	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other Not filled	Free Free	5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29 1806.32.00	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other Not filled Exceeding 15g	Free Free Free	5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29 1806.32.00 1806.32.00.0	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other Not filled Exceeding 15g Moulded	Free Free Free	5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29 1806.32.00 1806.32.00.0 1806.32.00.01	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other Not filled Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped	Free Free Free Free Free	5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29 1806.32.00 1806.32.00.01 1806.32.00.11 1806.32.00.19	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other Not filled Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped	Free Free Free Free Free Free	5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
1806.31.00.11 1806.31.00.19 1806.31.00.29 1806.32.00 1806.32.00.01 1806.32.00.11 1806.32.00.19 1806.32.00.29	Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other Not filled Exceeding 15g Moulded Wrapped Unwrapped Other	Free Free Free Free Free Free	5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

1806.90.00.19	Other	Free	5.00%
1806.90.00.2	Other		
1806.90.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.01.00	Containing cocoa	Free	5.00%
1901.10.09.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of baker's wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.01.00	Containing cocoa	Free	5.00%
1901.20.09.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.01.00	-Containing cocoa	Free	5.00%
1901.90.09	Other		
1901.90.09.0	Malt extract		
1901.90.09.03	In retail packs	Free	5.00%
1901.90.09.05	In other packs	Free	5.00%
1901.90.09.12	For use in commercial brewing	Free	5.00%
1901.90.09.18	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.09.28	Other	Free	5.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
2106.1	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances		
2106.10.09.00	Other	Free	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	ANZCERTA	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00	Casein		
3501.10.00.01	Acid	Free	Free
3501.10.00.11	Rennet	Free	Free
3501.10.00.19	Other	Free	Free
3501.90.00.10	Caseinates	Free	Free
3501.90.00.21	Casein glues	Free	Free
3501.90.00.29	Other	Free	Free

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for New Zealand CPTPP

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.01.00	Fresh	Free	Free
0401.10.09.00	Other	Free	Free
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1 % but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.01.00	Fresh	Free	Free
0401.20.09	Other		
0401.20.09.01	UHT milk	Free	Free
0401.20.09.05	Other	Free	Free
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.00.10	Fresh	Free	Free
0401.40.00.19	Other	Free	Free
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.00.10	Fresh	Free	Free
0401.50.00.19	Other	Free	Free
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.00	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.00.0	Skimmed milk powder		
0402.10.00.02	Spray process	Free	5.00%
0402.10.00.09	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.10.00.18	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.00.0	Whole milk powder		
0402.21.00.01	Prepared for use as infants' or invalids' foods	Free	5.00%
0402.21.00.09	Whole milk and blended full cream powder containing less than 26 % butterfat	Free	5.00%
0402.21.00.19	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.21.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.29.00	Other		
0402.29.00.0	Whole milk powder		
0402.29.00.01	Prepared for use as infants' or invalids' foods	Free	5.00%

0402.29.00.09	Whole milk and blended full cream powder containing less than 26 % butterfat	Free	5.00%
0402.29.00.19	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.29.00.29	Other	5.00%	
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0402.99.00	Other		
0402.99.00.10	Condensed	Free	Free
0402.99.00.15	Evaporated	Free	Free
0402.99.00.17	Other	Free	Free
0402.99.00.21	Ultra-High Temperature (UHT) milk, sweetened	Free	Free
0402.99.00.29	Other	Free	Free
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	Free	5.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.01.00	Not concentrated or sweetened	Free	Free
0403.90.1	Other		
0403.90.11.00	Liquid or semi-solid	Free	Free
0403.90.19	Other		
0403.90.19.0	Buttermilk powder		
0403.90.19.01	Manufactured by the spray process method	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.09	Other	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.1	Other		
0403.90.19.11	In powder or granules containing not more than 1.5% by way of fat	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.19	In powder or granules containing more than 1.5% by way of fat	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.2	Other		
0403.90.19.21	Condensed	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.29	Evaporated	Free	5.00%
0403.90.19.39	Other	Free	5.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.01.00	Not concentrated or sweetened	Free	Free

0404.90.1	Concentrated or sweetened		
0404.90.11	Liquid or semi-solid		
0404.90.11.0	Liquid		
0404.90.11.02	Containing chlorofluorocarbons	Free	
0404.90.11.08	Other	Free	
0404.90.11.19	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.11.29	Semi-solid	Free	Free
0404.90.19.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy		
	spreads		New Zealand
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00	Butter		
0405.10.00.01	Unsalted	Free	Free
0405.10.00.09	Creamery, in pats	Free	Free
0405.10.00.11	Creamery, in bulk	Free	Free
0405.10.00.19	Canned	Free	Free
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	Free
0405.90.00	Other		
0405.90.00.01	Anhydrous milkfat	Free	Free
0405.90.00.05	Ghee	Free	Free
0405.90.00.09	Other	Free	Free
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese and curd		
0406.10.00.01	Fresh cheese	Free	Free
0406.10.00.09	Curd	Free	Free
0406.20.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.00.01	Cheddar	Free	Free
0406.20.00.09	Colby	Free	Free
0406.20.00.11	Cheshire	Free	Free
0406.20.00.19	Egmont	Free	Free
0406.20.00.21	Gouda	Free	Free
0406.20.00.29	Other	Free	Free
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	Free
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	Free
0406.90.00	Other cheese		
0406.90.00.01	In tins	Free	Free
0406.90.00.1	Other		
0406.90.00.11	Cheddar	Free	Free

0406.90.00.19	Colby	Free	Free	
0406.90.00.2	Other			
0406.90.00.21	Cheshire	Free	Free	
0406.90.00.29	Egmont	Free	Free	
0406.90.00.3	Other			
0406.90.00.31	Gouda	Free	Free	
0406.90.00.39	Other	Free	Free	
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa			
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate	
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%	
1806.20.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg			
1806.20.00.10	Containing by weight 30% or more of dairy product (milk powder)	Free	5.00%	
1806.20.00.90	Other	Free	5.00%	
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars			
1806.31.00	Filled			
1806.31.00.0	Exceeding 15g			
1806.31.00.01	Moulded	Free	5.00%	
1806.31.00.11	Wrapped	Free	5.00%	
1806.31.00.19	Unwrapped	Free	5.00%	
1806.31.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%	
1806.32.00	Not filled			
1806.32.00.0	Exceeding 15g			
1806.32.00.01	Moulded	Free	5.00%	
1806.32.00.11	Wrapped	Free	5.00%	
1806.32.00.19	Unwrapped	Free	5.00%	
1806.32.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%	
1806.90.00	Other			
1806.90.00.1	Other			
1806.90.00.11	In retail packs	2.00%	5.00%	
1806.90.00.19	Other	2.00%	5.00%	
1806.90.00.2	Other			
1806.90.00.29	Other	2.00%	5.00%	
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included			
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate	

1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale				
1901.10.01.00	Containing cocoa	Free 5.00%			
1901.10.09.00	Other	Free	5.00%		
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of baker's wares of heading 19.05				
1901.20.01.00	Containing cocoa	Free	5.00%		
1901.20.09.00	Other	Free	5.00%		
1901.90	Other				
1901.90.01.00	-Containing cocoa	Free	5.00%		
1901.90.09	Other				
1901.90.09.0	Malt extract				
1901.90.09.03	In retail packs	Free	5.00%		
1901.90.09.05	In other packs	Free	5.00%		
1901.90.09.12	For use in commercial brewing	Free	5.00%		
1901.90.09.18	Other	Free			
1901.90.09.28	Other	Free	5.00%		
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included				
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate		
2106.1	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances				
2106.10.09.00	Other	Free	5.00%		
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues				
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	New Zealand Main Tariff Rate		
3501.10.00	Casein				
3501.10.00.01	Acid	Free	Free		
3501.10.00.11	Rennet	Free	Free		
3501.10.00.19	Other	Free	Free		
3501.90.00.10	Caseinates	Free	Free		
3501.90.00.21	Casein glues	Free	Free		
3501.90.00.29	Other	Free Free			

PERU

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

PERU-AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the PERU-AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (PAFTA) came into force on 11th February 2020.

The quota volume will gradually increase each year, 2020:7,000t, 2021:7,300t, 2022:7,600t, 2023:8,000t, 2024:8,300t, 2025:8,700t, 2026:9,000t, 2027:9,300t, 2028:9,700t, 2029 onwards:10,000t

Quotas

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota	Out of Quota	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
Combined Quota	0401.10.00.00 0401.20.00.00 0401.40.00.00 0402.10.10.00 0402.10.90.00 0402.21.11.00 0402.21.19.00 0402.21.99.00 0402.21.99.00 0402.91.10.00 0402.91.10.00 0402.99.10.00 0404.10.90.00 0405.90.20.00 0405.90.20.00 0406.30.00.00 0406.90.40.00 0406.90.50.00 0406.90.60.00 0406.90.90.00 1901.90.20.00	7,000 t	PAFTA	Free	0% + SPFP	PAFTA	O

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Peru

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	Free *TRQ	Free
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	Free *TRQ	Free
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 0.1	Free *TRQ	9.00%
0401.50.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 %	Free	9.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added		

	sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.10.00	In containers holding not more than 2.5 kg	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.10.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.1	Milk		
0402.21.11.00	In containers holding not more than 2.5 kg	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.21.19.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.21.91.00	In containers holding not more than 2.5 kg	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.21.99.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.1	Milk		
0402.29.11.00	In containers holding not more than 2.5 kg	Free	Free
0402.29.19.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.29.91.00	In containers holding not more than 2.5 kg	Free	Free
0402.29.99.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.10.00	Evaporated milk	Free *TRQ	9.00%
0402.91.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	9.00%
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.10.00	Condensed milk	Free *TRQ	Free
0402.99.90.00	Other	Free	9.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.00.20	Flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts, or cocoa, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	9.00%
0403.10.00.90	Other	Free	9.00%
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	9.00%
0403.90.90.10	Flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts, or cocoa, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	9.00%
0403.90.90.90	Other	Free	9.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate

0404.10.10.00	Whey, partially or completely demineralized	Free	9.00%
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	9.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free *TRQ	Free
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	9.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free *TRQ	Free
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	Free	9.00%
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	Free	9.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free *TRQ	Free
0406.40.00.00	Blue paste cheese and other cheeses and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	9.00%
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.40.00	Of a moisture content of less than 50% by weight calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free *TRQ	Free
0406.90.50.00	Of a moisture content of 50% or more but less than 56% by weight calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free *TRQ	Free
0406.90.60.00	Of a moisture content of 56% or more but less than 69% by weight calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free *TRQ	Free
0406.90.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	7.20%	9.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	17.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	17.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	7.20%	9.00%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	7.20%	9.00%
1806.90.00.00	Other	7.20%	9.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated		

	on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Milk formula for infants up to 12 months old	Free	Free
1901.10.91.00	Based on flour, meal, starch, or malt extract	Free	Free
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	Free
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 1905	Free	Free
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations with a basis of milk products, containing by weight more than 10% of milk solids		
1901.90.10.00	Malt extract	Free	9.00%
1901.90.20.00	Caramelized condensed milk	Free *TRQ	Free
1901.90.90.00	Other	Free *TRQ	Free
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
2105.00.10.00	Ice cream not containing milk or dairy products	Free	Free
2105.00.90.00	Other	8.10%	9.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	PAFTA	Peru Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	Free
3501.90.10.00	Casein glues	Free	9.00%
3501.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free

PHILIPPINES

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AANZFTA) came into force in January 2010.

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Philippines

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	Free	3.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	Free	3.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	Free	3.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	Free	3.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	Free	3.00%
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	Free	3.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	Free	3.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	Free	3.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	Free	3.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	1.00%
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.10.49.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.10.9	Other		
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free

0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.10.99.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.2	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	1.00%
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	1.00%	1.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	1.00%
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	Free	1.00%
0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	1.00%	1.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	1.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.20.00	In liquid form, whether or not condensed	5.00%	5.00%
0403.10.21.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	7.00%	7.00%
0403.10.29.00	Other	7.00%	7.00%
0403.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0403.10.91.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	7.00%	7.00%
0403.10.99.00	Other	7.00%	7.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	3.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	7.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified Whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0404.10.10.00	In powder form	Free	Free
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	3.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main

			Toriff Data
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	Tariff Rate 7.00%
0405.10.00.00	Dairy spreads	5.00%	7.00%
	, .	5.00%	7.00%
0405.90	Other		1,000/
0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	1.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	1.00%
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	Free	1.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	1.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh unripened or uncured cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	3.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	3.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20 kg	Free	3.00%
0406.20.90.00	Other	Free	7.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	7.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue veined cheese and Other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	3.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	7.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%	7.00%
1806.2	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or barsweighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	7.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	7.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	7.00%
1806.31.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	Free
1806.31.90.00	Other	Free	Free
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	Free	7.00%
1806.32.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	Free
1806.32.90.00	Other	Free	Free
1806.9	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in tablets or pastilles	Free	7.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40 % or more but not exceeding 50 % by weight of	Free	3.00%
	cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis		

	cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale		
1806.90.90.00	Other	Free	7.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
1901.1	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	Free	7.00%
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	7.00%
1901.10.30.00	Of soya bean powder	Free	7.00%
1901.10.91.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	5.00%	5.00%
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.2	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch, or malt extract, not containing cocoa	Free	10.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch, or malt extract, containing cocoa	Free	10.00%
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	Free	10.00%
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	Free	10.00%
1901.9	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparation for use infant food, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	Free	Free
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	Free
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	Free	1.00%
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	Free	7.00%
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	7.00%
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	7.00%
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	Free	3.00%
1901.90.49.00	In other form	Free	3.00%
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	7.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free	7.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	3.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Philippines Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	1.00%

3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	3.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	3.00%

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Russian Federation

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	1
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content not exceeding 1 wt.%	
0401.10.10.00	In immediate packings of no more than 2 liters	15.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	15.00%
0401.20	With a fat content 1 wt.% But not more 6 wt.%	
0401.20.1	Less than 3%	
0401.20.11.0	In immediate packings of 2 liters	
0401.20.11.01	Milk in packings of a net volume not exceeding 0.35 l, baby food	5.00%
0401.20.11.09	Other	15.00%
0401.20.19.00	Other	15.00%
0401.20.9	More than 3%	
0401.20.91.0	In immediate packings of 2 liters	
0401.20.91.01	Milk in packings of a net volume not exceeding 0.35 I, baby food	5.00%
0401.20.91.09	Other	15.00%
0401.20.99.00	Other	15.00%
0401.40	With a fat content 6 wt.% But not more 10 wt.%	
0401.40.10.00	In immediate packings of no more than 2 liters	15.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	15.00%
0401.50	With a fat content 10 wt.%	
0401.50.1	Not more than 21%	
0401.50.11.00	In immediate packings of no more than 2 liters	15.00%
0401.50.19.00	Other	15.00%
0401.50.3	More than 21% but not more than 45%	
0401.50.31.00	In immediate packings of no more than 2 liters	15.00%
0401.50.39.00	Other	15.00%
0401.50.9	More than 45%	
0401.50.91.00	In immediate packings of no more than 2 liters	15.00%
0401.50.99.00	Other	15.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	

Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, fat content not exceeding 1.5 wt.%	
0402.10.1	No added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.10.11.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	16.70%
0402.10.19.00	Other	16.70%
0402.10.9	Other	
0402.10.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	16.70%
0402.10.99.00	Other	16.70%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, fat content of 1.5 wt.%	
0402.21	No added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.21.1	Of a fat content not exceeding 27 wt.%	
0402.21.11.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	16.70%
0402.21.17	Other	
0402.21.18.00	Other	16.70%
0402.21.19	Other	
0402.21.9	Of a fat content 27 wt.%	
0402.21.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	16.70%
0402.21.99.00	Other	16.70%
0402.29	Other	
0402.29.1	Of a fat content not exceeding 27 wt.%	
0402.29.11.00	Special milk for infants, in hermetically sealed net weight of not more than 500g, with a fat content 10 wt.%	5.00%
0402.29.15	Other	
0402.29.15.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	20.00%
0402.29.19	Other	
0402.29.19.00	Other	20.00%
0402.29.9	Of a fat content 27 wt.%	
0402.29.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	20.00%
0402.29.99.00	Other	20.00%
0402.9	Other	
0402.91	No added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.91.10.00	Of a fat content not exceeding 8 wt.%	17.50%
0402.91.30.00	Of a fat content 8 wt.% But not more 10 wt.%	17.50%
0402.91.5	Of a fat content 10 wt.% But not more 45 wt.%	
0402.91.51.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	17.50%
0402.91.59.00	Other	17.50%
0402.91.9	Of a fat content 45 wt.%	
0402.91.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	17.50%
0402.91.99.00	Other	17.50%
0402.99	Other	
0402.99.10.00	Of a fat content not more than 9.5 wt.%	17.50%
0402.99.3	Of a fat content over 9.5 wt.% But not more 45 wt.%	

0402.99.31.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	17.50%
0402.99.39.00	Other	17.50%
0402.99.9	Of a fat content 45 wt.%	
0402.99.91.00	In immediate packings of a net content not exceeding 2.5kg	17.50%
0402.99.99.00	Other	17.50%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt	
0403.10.1	Without the flavoured additives and no added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.10.10	Without added sugar or other sweeteners, fat content:	
0403.10.11.00	Not more than 3 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.13.00	More than 3 wt.% But not more than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.19.00	More than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.3	Without the flavored additives and no added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.10.30	Other, with a fat content:	
0403.10.31.00	Not more than 3 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.33.00	More than 3 wt.% But not more than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.39.00	More than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.5	With flavored or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.10.50	In powder, granules or other solid forms, fat content of milk:	
0403.10.51.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.53.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.59.00	More than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.9	Without the flavored additives and no added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.10.90	Other, with content of milk fat:	
0403.10.91.00	Not more than 3 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.93.00	More than 3 wt.% But not more than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.10.99.00	More than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90	Other	
0403.90.1	Not flavored additives and no added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.10	In powder, granules, or other solid forms:	
0403.90.10.0	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a fat content, by weight:	
0403.90.11.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.13.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro

		per 1 kg
0403.90.19.00	More than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.3	Other, with a fat content	
0403.90.30	Not flavoured nor containing added fruits, nuts or cocoa:	
0403.90.30.0	In powder, granules or other solid forms:	
0403.90.31.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.33.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.39.00	More than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.5	Without the flavored additives and no added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.50	Other	
0403.90.50.0	Without added sugar or other sweeteners, fat content:	
0403.90.51.0	Not more than 3 wt.%	
0403.90.51.01	Yogurt in immediate packings of not more than 0,35 l, for baby food	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.51.02	Yogurt other	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.51.09	Other	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.53.0	More than 3 wt.% But not more than 6 wt.%	
0403.90.53.01	Yogurt in immediate packings of not more than 0,35 l, for baby food	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.53.02	Yogurt other	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.53.09	Other	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.59.00	More than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.6	Without the flavored additives and no added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.60	Other	
0403.90.60.0	Other, with a fat content:	
0403.90.61.00	Not more than 3 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.63.00	More than 3 wt.% But not more than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.69.00	More than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.7	With flavored or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.70	In powder, granules or other solid forms, fat content of milk:	
0403.90.71.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.73.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.79.00	More than 27 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.9	With flavored or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.90	Other, with a content of milk fat:	
0403.90.91.00	Not more than 3 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0403.90.93.00	More than 3 wt.% But not more than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro

		per 1 kg
0403.90.99.00	More than 6 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,18 euro per 1 kg
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, concentrated or unconcentrated, with or without added sugar or other sweetening matter	
0404.10.0	In powder, granules, or other solid forms	
0404.10.00	No more than 15 wt.% and fat content:	
0404.10.02.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	11.70%
0404.10.04.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.06.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.1	In powder, granules, or other solid forms	
0404.10.10	Without added sugar or other sweetening matter, protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	
0404.10.10.0	More than 15 wt.% and fat content:	
0404.10.12.0	Not more than 1.5% by weight	
0404.10.12.01	With a protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38) more than 79% by weight in the manner specified in additional note 1 of the Customs Union to a group of 04	10.00%
0404.10.12.09	Other	15.00%
0404.10.14.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.16.0	More than 27% by weight	
0404.10.16.01	With a protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38) more than 79% by weight in the manner specified in additional note 1 of the Customs Union to a group of 04	10.00%
0404.10.16.09	Other	15.00%
0404.10.2	In powder, granules, or other solid forms	
0404.10.20	Other, with protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	
0404.10.20.0	No more than 15 wt.% and fat content:	
0404.10.26.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	11.70%
0404.10.28.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.3	In powder, granules or other solid forms	
0404.10.30	Other, with protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	
0404.10.32	No more than 15 wt.% And fat content	
0404.10.32.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.34	More than 15 wt.% And fat content	
0404.10.34.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.36	More than 15 wt.% And fat content	
0404.10.36.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.38	More than 15 wt.% And fat content	
0404.10.38.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.4	Other	
0404.10.40	Without added sugar or other sweetening matter and protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	

0404.10.40.0	No more than 15 wt.% and fat content	
0404.10.48.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.5	Other	
0404.10.50	Without added sugar or other sweetening matter and protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38)	
0404.10.52.00	Not more than 15 wt.% and a fat content more than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.54	Not exceeding 15% and of a fat content by weight:	
0404.10.54.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.56	Exceeding 15% and of a fat content by weight:	
0404.10.56.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.58	Exceeding 15% and of a fat content by weight:	
0404.10.58.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.6	Other	
0404.10.60	Without added sugar or other sweetening matter and protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	
0404.10.60.0	No more than 15 wt.% and fat content:	
0404.10.62.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.7	Other	
0404.10.70	Other, with protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	
0404.10.72	Not exceeding 15% and of a fat content, by weight:	
0404.10.72.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.74	Not exceeding 15% and of a fat content, by weight:	
0404.10.74.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.76	Not exceeding 15% and of a fat content, by weight:	
0404.10.76.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.78	Exceeding 15% and of a fat content, by weight:	
0404.10.78.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.8	Other	
0404.10.80	Other, with protein content (nitrogen content x 6.38):	
0404.10.80.0	More than 15 wt.% and fat content:	
0404.10.82.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.10.84.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.90	Other	
0404.90.2	Without added sugar or other sweeteners, fat content	
0404.90.21.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.90.23.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.90.29.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.90.8	Other, with a fat content	
0404.90.81.00	Not more than 1.5 wt.%	15.00%
0404.90.83.00	More than 1.5 wt.% But not more than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0404.90.89.00	More than 27 wt.%	15.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate

0405.10	Butter	
0405.10.1	Of a fat content not exceeding 85 wt.%	
0405.10.11	Natural butter	
0405.10.11.00	In immediate packings of a content not exceeding 1 kg	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.10.19	Natural butter	
0405.10.19.00	Other	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.10.3	Of a fat content not exceeding 85 wt.%	
0405.10.30.00	Recombined butter	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.10.5	Of a fat content not exceeding 85 wt.%	
0405.10.50.00	Whey butter	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.10.90.00	Other	15%, but not less than 0,16 euro per 1 kg
0405.20	Dairy spreads	
0405.20.10.00	Of a fat content 39 wt.% Or more but less than 60 wt.%	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.20.30.00	Of a fat content 60 wt.% Or more but not more than 75 wt.%	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.20.90.00	Of a fat content of 75 wt.% But less than 80 wt.%	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.90	Other	
0405.90.10.00	Of a fat content 99.3 wt.% Or more, and with water content less than 0.5 wt.%	16,7%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0405.90.90.00	Other	16,7%, but not less than 0,133 euro per 1 kg
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh cheeses (unripe or uncured), including whey cheese, albumin, cheese, and curd	
0406.10	albumin, cheese, and curd	
0406.10 0406.10.20	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.%	16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for	
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03 0406.10.20.09	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other Other	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03 0406.10.20.09 0406.10.80.00	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other Other Other	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03 0406.10.20.09 0406.10.80.00 0406.20	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other Other Other Grated cheese-cheese or powdered, of all sorts Glarus herb cheese (known as Schabziger) made from	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03 0406.10.20.09 0406.10.80.00 0406.20	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other Other Other Grated cheese-cheese or powdered, of all sorts Glarus herb cheese (known as Schabziger) made from skimmed milk and mixed with finely ground herbs	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03 0406.10.20.09 0406.10.80.00 0406.20 0406.20.10.00 0406.20.90.00	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other Other Other Grated cheese-cheese or powdered, of all sorts Glarus herb cheese (known as Schabziger) made from skimmed milk and mixed with finely ground herbs Other	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33
0406.10 0406.10.20 0406.10.20.0 0406.10.20.02 0406.10.20.03 0406.10.20.09 0406.10.80.00 0406.20 0406.20.10.00 0406.30	albumin, cheese, and curd Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% Curd In immediate packings of a net weight not exceeding 200 g, for infant food Other Other Other Grated cheese-cheese or powdered, of all sorts Glarus herb cheese (known as Schabziger) made from skimmed milk and mixed with finely ground herbs Other Processed cheeses, or not grated or powdered In the manufacture of which no cheeses other than Emmentaler, Gruyere and Appenzell have been used and which may contain, as an addition, Glarus herb cheese (known asSchabziger); put up for retail sale, of a fat content by weight	euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,21 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg 16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg

0406.30.31.00	No more 48 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.30.39.00	More 48 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.30.9	Other	
0406.30.90.00	Of a fat content exceeding 36 wt.%	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.40	Blue and other cheeses containing veins obtained using Penicillium roqueforti	
0406.40.10.00	Roquefort	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.40.50.00	Gorgonzola	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.40.90.00	Other	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.90	Other cheeses	
0406.90.01.00	For the production of processed cheese	16,7%, but not less than 0,35 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.1	Other	
0406.90.13.00	Emmentaler	17,5%, but not less than 0,35 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.15.00	Gruyere, Sbrints	16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.17.00	Bergkaze, Appenzeller	16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.18.00	Friburzhsky cheese, Mont d'eau Vashren and Tete de Moine	16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.2	Other	
0406.90.21.00	Cheddar	16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.23.00	Adam	16,7%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.25.00	Tilsit	17,5%, but not less than 0,36 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.27.00	Butterkäse	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.29.00	Kachokavallo	13%, but not less than 0,26 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.3	Other	
0406.90.32.0	Feta	
0406.90.32.01	From sheep's milk or buffalo milk in containers containing brine, or in skins of sheep or goatskin	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.32.09	Other	18,3%, but not less than 0,37 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.35.00	Kefalotiri	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.37.00	Finland	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.39.00	Yaarlsberg	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.5	Other	
0406.90.50.00	Cheese of sheep's milk or buffalo milk in containers containing brine, or in the skins of sheep or goatskin	13%, but not less than 0,26 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.6	Other	
0406.90.60	Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% and moisture content in the fat-free substance:	
0406.90.60.0	No more 47 wt.%:	
0406.90.61.00	Grana Padano, Parmigiano Reggiano	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro

		per 1 kg
0406.90.63.00	Fiore Sardo, Pecorino	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.69.00	Other	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.7	Other	
0406.90.70	Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% and moisture content in the fat-free substance:	
0406.90.70.0	More 47 wt.% but not more 72 wt.%:	
0406.90.73.00	Provolone	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.74.00	Maasdam	15.00%
0406.90.75.00	Asiago, Kachokavallo, Montas, Raguzano	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.76.00	Danby, Fontal, Fontina, Finbo, Avarti, Marib, Samsonov	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.78.00	Gouda	15%, but not less than 0,33 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.79.00	Esrom, Italico, Kerngem, Saint NECTAIRE, Saint-Paulin, Taleju	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.8	Other	
0406.90.80	Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% and moisture content in the fat-free substance:	
0406.90.80.0	More 47 wt.% but not more 72 wt.%:	
0406.90.81.00	Cantal, Cheshire, Uenslidayl, Lancashire, Double Gloucester, Blarney, Colby, Monterey	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.82.00	Camembert	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.84.00	Bri	15%, but not less than 0,3 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.85.00	Kefalograviera, Kasser	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.86	Other cheese with a moisture content of fat-free substance	
0406.90.86.00	More 47 wt.% But not more 52 wt.%	17,5%, but not less than 0,35 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.87.00	Exceeding 52 % but not exceeding 62 %	15%, but not less than 0,35 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.88.00	Exceeding 62 % but not exceeding 72 %	20%, but not less than 0,4 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.9	Other	
0406.90.93	Of a fat content not exceeding 40 wt.% And moisture content in the fat-free substance	
0406.90.93.00	More 72 wt.%	17,5%, but not less than 0,36 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.99.0	Others	
0406.90.99.01	White cheese from cow's milk, in brine	13,5%, but not less than 0,25 euro per 1 kg
0406.90.99.09	Other	17,5%, but not less than 0,35 euro per 1 kg
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
1806.10.15.00	Containing no sucrose or containing less than 5 wt.% Sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	5.00%

1806.10.20.00	Containing 5% or more but less than 65% by weight of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	0.20 EUR / 1.00 kg
1806.10.30.00	Containing 65 wt.% Or more but less than 80 wt.% Sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	0.20 EUR / 1.00 kg
1806.10.90.00	Containing 80 wt.% Or more of sucrose (including invert sugar expressed as sucrose) or isoglucose expressed as sucrose	0.20 EUR / 1.00 kg
1806.20	Other products are ready, in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other similar form in containers or immediate packings of a content exceeding 2 kg	
1806.20.10.00	Containing 31 wt.% Or more cocoa butter or containing a combined 31 wt.% Or more cocoa butter and milkfat	5.00%
1806.20.30.00	Contain a total 25 wt.% Or more but less than 31 wt.% Cocoa butter and milkfat	5.00%
1806.20.5	Other	
1806.20.50.00	Containing 18 wt.% Or more cocoa butter	5.00%
1806.20.7	Other	
1806.20.70.00	Milk-chocolate chips	5.00%
1806.20.8	Other	
1806.20.80.00	Chocolate Glaze	5.00%
1806.20.9	Other	
1806.20.95.00	Other	7.50%
1806.31	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31.00.00	Stuffed	0,4 euro per 1 kg
1806.32	Without toppings	
1806.32.10.00	With added cereal, fruit or nuts	0,4 euro per 1 kg
1806.32.90.00	Other	0,4 euro per 1 kg
1806.90	Other	
1806.90.1	Chocolate and its products	
1806.90.11	Chocolates, filled or not filled	
1806.90.11.00	Containing alcohol	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.19	Chocolates, filled or not filled	
1806.90.19.00	Other	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.3	Chocolate and its products	
1806.90.31.00	Stuffed	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.39.00	Without toppings	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.50.0	Sugar confectionery and substitutes, made from sugar substitute products containing cocoa	
1806.90.50.01	Lollipop, filled or not filled	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.50.02	Toffee, caramel, and other similar sweets	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.50.09	Other	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.60.00	Paste, containing cocoa	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.70.00	Finished goods containing cocoa and intended for the manufacture or preparation of drinks	0,44 euro per 1 kg
1806.90.90.00	Other	10.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa	

	calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
1901.10.00.00	Preparations suitable for infants or young children, put up for retail sale	5.00%
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and dough for the manufacture of bakery and confectionery of heading 1905	11.00%
1901.90	Other	
1901.90.1	Malt extract	
1901.90.11.00	With a dry extract of 90 wt.% Or more	13.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	13.00%
1901.90.9	Other	
1901.90.91.00	Not containing milk fat, sucrose, isoglucose, glucose or starch or containing less than 1.5 wt.% Milk fat, 5 wt.% Sucrose (including invert sugar) or isoglucose, 5.% Glucose or starch, other than food products in powder form from the raw commodity items 0401 - 0404	13.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	11.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	
2106.10.20.00	Containing no milk fats, sucrose, isoglucose, glucose or starch or containing less than 1.5 wt.% Milk fat, 5 wt.% Sucrose or isoglucose, 5 wt.% Glucose or starch	10.00%
2106.10.80.00	Other	8.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Russia Main Tariff Rate
3501.10	Casein	
3501.10.10.00	For the production of regenerated textile fibres	5.00%
3501.10.50.00	For industrial purposes, except for food or animal feed	5.00%
3501.10.90.00	Other	5.00%
3501.90	Other	
3501.90.10.00	Casein glues	5.00%
3501.90.90.00	Other	5.00%

SINGAPORE

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

SINGAPORE AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The SINGAPORE AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (SAFTA) became operational July 2003. Tariffs on Australian products exported to Singapore were eliminated as a result of the SAFTA

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Singapore

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	Free	Free
0401.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	Free	Free
0401.20.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	Free	Free
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	Free	Free
0401.40.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	Free	Free
0401.50.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.10.49.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.10.9	Other		
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free

0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.10.99.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	Free
0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	Free
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.20.00	In liquid form, whether condensed	Free	Free
0403.10.21.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	Free
0403.10.29.00	Other	Free	Free
0403.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0403.10.91.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	Free
0403.10.99.00	Other	Free	Free
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	Free
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
0404.10.10.00	In powder form	Free	Free
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	Free
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main

			Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	Free
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	Free
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	Free
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	Free
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	Free	Free
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	Free
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	Free
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20 kg	Free	Free
0406.20.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	Free
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	Free
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	Free
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	Free
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	Free
1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	Free
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31	Filled		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	Free
1806.31.10.00	Chocolate confectionery	Free	Free
1806.31.90.00	Other	Free	Free
1806.32			
	Not filled		
1806.32.00.00	Not filled Not filled	Free	Free
1806.32.00.00 1806.32.10.00		Free Free	Free Free
	Not filled		
1806.32.10.00	Not filled Chocolate confectionery	Free	Free
1806.32.10.00 1806.32.90.00	Not filled Chocolate confectionery Other	Free	Free

P-			1
	cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis		
1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5% or more but not exceeding 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale	Free	Free
1806.90.90.00	Other	Free	Free
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	Free	Free
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	Free
1901.10.30.00	Of soya-bean powder	Free	Free
1901.10.9	Other		
1901.10.91.00	Medical foods	Free	Free
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free	Free
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	Free
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of baker's wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch, or malt extract, containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	Free	Free
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations for infant use, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	Free	Free
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	Free
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	Free	Free
1901.90.3	Other, of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	Free	Free
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	Free
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	Free
1901.90.4	Other soya-based preparations		
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	Free	Free
1901.90.49.00	In other forms	Free	Free
1901.90.9	Other		
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	Free
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free	Free
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		

Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	Free
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	SAFTA	Singapore Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	Free
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	Free
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	Free

SRI LANKA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

GENERAL WAIVER

0402.10, 0402.21, 0402.29, General waiver of customs import duty. Duty waiver = 223 LKR per kilogram. The general waiver is in effect from 8 July 2017

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Sri Lanka

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	25.00%
0401.20.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	25.00%
0401.40.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 10 %	25.00%
0401.50.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 %	25.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.00.00	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	(25.00%) or (225.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0402.2	In powder, granules, or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%	
0402.21.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	(25.00%) or (225.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0402.29.00.00	Other	(25.00%) or (225.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0402.9	Other	
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.00%
0402.99	Other	
0402.99.10.00	Sweetened condensed milk	25.00%
0402.99.90.00	Other	15.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yogurt	(25.00%) or (200.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0403.90.00.00	Other	(25.00%) or (200.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not	

	containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.00%
0404.90.00.00	Other	(25.00%) or (200.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	(25.00%) or (200.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	(25.00%) or (200.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0405.90.00.00	Other	(25.00%) or (200.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	(25.00%) or (220.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0406.20.00.00	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	15.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	(25.00%) or (220.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	(25.00%) or (220.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	(25.00%) or (220.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	30.00%
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	(30.00%) or (175.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31.00.00	Filled	(30.00%) or (72.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	(30.00%) or (72.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
1806.90.00.00	Other	(30.00%) or (72.00 LKR / 1.00 kg)
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale	
1901.10.10.00	Infants' milk food, other infants' food approved by the Director General of Health Services	Free
1901.10.90.00	Other	Free
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05	30.00%

1901.90	Other	
1901.90.10.00	Malt extract-based preparations used in the making of beverages whether or not containing goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04, in retail packs or in bulk,	15.00%
1901.90.9	Other	
1901.90.91.00	Maize based preparations	15.00%
1901.90.92.00	Soya bean-based preparations	15.00%
1901.90.93.00	Green gram-based preparations	15.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
2106.10	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	
2106.10.90.00	Other	30.00%
2106.90.19.00	Other	30.00%
2106.90.20.00	Infants' foods other than milk foods approved by Director General of Health Services	Free
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Sri Lanka Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free
3501.90.00.00	Other	Free

TAIWAN

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Taiwan

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.10.00	Fresh milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.10.20.00	Long-life milk (excluding milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.10.90.00	Cream and other milk, not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	20.00%
0401.20.10.00	Fresh milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.20.20.00	Long-life milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.20.90.00	Cream and other milk, not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	20.00%
0401.40.10.00	Fresh milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.40.20.00	Long-life milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.40.90.00	Cream and other milk, not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%	20.00%
0401.50.10.00	Fresh milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.50.20.00	Long-life milk (excluding raw milk and milk of goat and sheep), not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0401.50.90.00	Cream and other milk, not concentrated and unsweetened, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%	20.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
0402.10.00.10	Milk, goat's, and sheep's, in powder, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	10.00%
0402.10.00.90	Other milk and cream, in powder, granule or other solid form, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	10.00%
0402.21.00.10	Milk, goat's, and sheep's, in powder, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	10.00%
0402.21.00.90	Other milk and cream, in powder, granule or other solid form, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%, not containing added	10.00%

	sugar or other sweetening matter	
0402.29.00.10	Milk, goat's and sheep's, in powder, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	10.00%
0402.29.00.90	Other Milk and cream, in powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	10.00%
0402.91.10.00	Condensed milk, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	20.00%
0402.91.20.00	Milk, evaporated, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	20.00%
0402.91.30.00	Cream, evaporated or sterilized, not containing added sugar, or other sweetening matter	5.00%
0402.91.90.00	Other milk and cream, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	20.00%
0402.99.10.00	Fresh milk, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0402.99.20.00	Milk, evaporated or sterilized, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0402.99.30.00	Cream, evaporated or sterilized, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	10.00%
0402.99.40.00	Condensed milk, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	30.00%
0402.99.91.00	Milk of goat and sheep, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	20.00%
0402.99.92.00	Other milk, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0402.99.99.00	Other cream, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	20.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
0403.10.00.00	Yoghourt (Yogurt)	15.00%
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk, dry, powder	10.00%
0403.90.21.00	Fresh or condensed buttermilk, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	20.00%
0403.90.22.00	Buttermilk, dry, in block or other solid form, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	20.00%
0403.90.29.00	Other buttermilk, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0403.90.30.00	Yeast milk and fermented milk powder, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	20.00%
0403.90.40.00	Curdled milk, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
0403.90.51.00	Flavoured, modified, or fermented milk, sour, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	20.00%
0403.90.59.00	Other flavoured, modified, or fermented milk (including kephir),	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
	whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
0403.90.60.00		20.00%
0403.90.60.00 0403.90.90.00	matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	20.00% 15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM

	added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
0404.10.00.10	Whey and modified whey, not concentrated, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%
0404.10.00.21	Whey and modified whey, concentrated, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, for feeding	5.00%
0404.10.00.29	Whey and modified whey, concentrated, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	5.00%
0404.90.00.10	Products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included, for feeding	27.50%
0404.90.00.90	Products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	27.50%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	5.00%
0405.20.10.00	Dairy spreads, with a milkfat content of 75% or more but less than 80% by weight	15.00%
0405.20.20.00	Dairy spreads, with a milkfat content of 39% or more but less than 75% by weight	15.00%
0405.90.10.00	Milk fat, anhydrous	8.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other fats and oils derived from milk	15.00%
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
0406.10.00.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	5.00%
0406.20.00.10	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kind, for feeding	5.00%
0406.20.00.90	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kind, not elsewhere specified or included	5.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	5.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	5.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	5.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	2.00%
1806.20.00.00	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings of a content exceeding 2 kg	12.50%
1806.31.00.00	Other chocolate preparations, in blocks, slabs or bars, weighing not exceeding 2 kg, filled	10.00%
1806.32.00.00	Other chocolate preparations, in blocks, slabs or bars, weighing not exceeding 2 kg, not filled	10.00%
1806.90.10.00	Mixes and bases with a basis of cocoa, for making ice cream	5.00%
1806.90.20.00	Preparations for infants or young children use, put up for retail sale - of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40% or more but less than 50% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis; or of goods of heading No.04.01 to 04.04, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	5.00%

1806.90.30.00	Mixed and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05, containing 40% or more but less than 50% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	20.00%
1806.90.40.00	Preparations of malt extract (Horlick's malted milk, Ovaltine, and the like), containing 40% or more but less than 50% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	10.00%
1806.90.51.00	Milk powder, prepared, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	12.00%
1806.90.52.00	Cream, evaporated or sterilized, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	20.00%
1806.90.53.00	Prepared milk, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
1806.90.54.00	Prepared milk, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	26.00%
1806.90.55.00	Flavoured milk, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM
1806.90.59.00	Other milk, prepared, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	25.00%
1806.90.61.00	Cereals (other than maize (corn)) in grain form or in the form of flakes or other worked grains (except flour and meal), precooked or otherwise prepared, not elsewhere specified or included, containing not less than 30% of rice, containing more than 6% but not more than 8% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	49.00 TWD / 1.00 KGM
1806.90.69.00	Other cereals (other than maize (corn)) in grain form or in the form of flakes or other worked grains (except flour and meal), precooked or otherwise prepared, not elsewhere specified or included, containing more than 6% but not more than 8% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	20.00%
1806.90.71.00	Prepared foods obtained by swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal products (for example, corn flakes), containing not less than 30% of rice, containing more than 6% but not more than 8% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	49.00 TWD / 1.00 KGM
1806.90.79.00	Other prepared foods obtained by swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal products (for example, corn flakes), containing more than 6% but not more than 8% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	20.00%
1806.90.91.00	Other food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40% or more but less than 50% by weight of cocoa calculated on a defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; other food preparations of goods of heading Nos.04.01 to 04.04, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa calculated on a defatted basis	30.00%
1806.90.92.00	Other food preparations of flour, meal, starch, or malt extract, containing not less than 30% of rice, containing 40% or more but less than 50% by weight of cocoa calculated on a defatted basis	49.00 TWD / 1.00 KGM
1806.90.99.00	Other articles of heading 18.06	10.00%
	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere	
1901	specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate
1901.10.00.10	Milk powder for infant use (incl follow up formula), milk for infant use, put up for retail sale	5.00%
1901.10.00.90	Other preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale	5.00%
1901.20.00.00	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05	20.00%

1901.90.11.00	Malt extract	3.00%	
1901.90.12.00	Preparations of malt extract (Horlick's malted milk, Ovaltine and the like)	10.00%	
1901.90.21.00	Prepared milk powder, milk food canned or packaged 5 lbs and under for retail	12.00%	
1901.90.22.00	Other milk powder, prepared	12.00%	
1901.90.24.00	Cream, evaporated or sterilized	10.00%	
1901.90.25.00	Milk, prepared, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM	
1901.90.26.00	Milk, prepared, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	26.00%	
1901.90.27.00	Flavoured milk	15.60 TWD / 1.00 KGM	
1901.90.29.00	Other milk, prepared	25.00%	
1901.90.30.00	Mixes and bases with a basis of milk, for making ice cream	5.00%	
1901.90.40.00	Starch thread	17.00%	
1901.90.91.00	Other preparations of heading 19.01 containing not less than 30% of rice	49.00 TWD / 1.00 KGM	
1901.90.99.00	Other preparations of heading 19.01	30.00%	
2105	Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate	
2105.00.10.00	Ice cream, whether containing cocoa	10.00%	
2105.00.90.00	Other edible ice, whether containing cocoa	16.50%	
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate	
2106.10.10.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances (containing less than 50% of protein)	5.00%	
2106.10.20.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances (containing 50% or more of protein)	5.00%	
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	Taiwan Main Tariff Rate	
3501.10.00.00	Casein	4.00%	
3501.90.11.00	Casein acid	4.00%	
3501.90.12.00	Caseinates	4.00%	
3501.90.19.00	Other casein derivatives	4.00%	
	Casein glues	4.00%	

THAILAND

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

MULTIPLE FREE TRADE AGREEMENTS AVAILABLE

Trade between Thailand and Australia can benefit from using either TAFTA or AANZFTA.

THAILAND AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The THAILAND AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (TAFTA) entered into force on 1st January 2005. TAFTA special safeguard and quota volumes apply, see table below

WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION

WTO global quota volumes apply, see table below.

Quotas/Safeguards

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota/In Safeg.	Out of Quota/Safeg.	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
AMF	0405.90.9	364 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
Butter	0405.10	1,039 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
Fresh and Grated Cheese	0406.10 0406.20	104 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
Liquid Milk and Cream	0401.10 0401.20 0401.30	193 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	Q
Liquid Milk and Cream in Powder	0401.10 0401.20 0401.30	19,750 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
Other Cheese	0406.90	748 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
Processed Cheese	0406.30	1,143 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
SMP	0402.10	3,523 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	Q
	0401.10	55,000 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Whey	0404.10.1	21 ts	TAFTA	5%	Main Tariff Rate	TAFTA	S
Liquid Milk	0401.10 0401.20 0401.30	2,400 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Thailand

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	5.00%	40.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	5.00%	40.00%

0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	5.00%	40.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	5.00%	40.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 10%		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	5.00%	40.00%
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	5.00%	40.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	5.00%	40.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	5.00%	40.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	5.00%	40.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or sweetening matter:		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	5.00%	194.40%
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	5.00%	194.40%
0402.10.49.00	Other	5.00%	194.40%
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	5.00%	194.40%
0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	5.00%	194.40%
0402.10.99.00	Other	5.00%	194.40%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5 %		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	25.00%
0402.21.20.01	For milk powder other than of suitable for infants	Free	18.00%
0402.21.20.02	Other, other than of suitable for infants	Free	5.00%
0402.21.20.29	Other	Free	18.00%
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	25.00%
0402.21.30.01	For milk powder other than of suitable for infants	Free	18.00%
0402.21.30.02	Other, other than of suitable for infants	Free	5.00%
0402.21.30.29	Other	Free	18.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	25.00%
0402.21.90.01	For milk powder other than of suitable for infants	Free	18.00%
0402.21.90.02	Other, other than of suitable for infants	Free	5.00%
0402.21.90.29	Other	Free	18.00%
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more	Free	25.00%
0402.29.20.01	For milk powder	Free	18.00%
0402.29.20.29	Other	Free	5.00%

0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	25.00%
0402.29.30.01	For milk powder	Free	18.00%
0402.29.30.29	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	25.00%
0402.29.90.01	For milk powder	Free	18.00%
0402.29.90.29	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	30.00%
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	30.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.20	In liquid form, whether condensed		
0403.10.21.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	30.00%
0403.10.29.00	Other	Free	30.00%
0403.10.90	Other		
0403.10.91.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	5.00%
0403.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	30.00%
0403.90.10.01	In liquid form, whether condensed	Free	30.00%
0403.90.10.29	Other	Free	5.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	30.00%
0403.90.90.01	In liquid form, whether condensed	Free	30.00%
0403.90.90.29	Other	Free	5.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.00.00	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0404.10.10.00	In powder form	Free	5.00%
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	30.00%
0404.90	Other		

0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	30.00%
0404.90.00.01	In liquid form, whether condensed	Free	30.00%
0404.90.00.29	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
0405.10	Butter		
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	30.00%
0405.20	Dairy spreads		
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	20.00%
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	5.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	5.00%
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	Free	30.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405.90.90.01	Anhydrous milkfat	Free	5.00%
0405.90.90.29	Other	Free	30.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	30.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	30.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20kg	Free	30.00%
0406.20.90.00	Other	Free	30.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	30.00%
0406.40	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by		
0406.40.00.00	Blue veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	30.00%
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	30.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	10.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	10.00%

1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31	Filled		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	10.00%
1806.31.10.00	Chocolate confectionery	Free	10.00%
1806.31.90.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	Free	10.00%
1806.32.10.00	Chocolate confectionery	Free	10.00%
1806.32.90.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in tablets or pastilles	Free	10.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40 % or more but not exceeding 50 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free	10.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40% or more but less than 50% by weight of cocoa	Free	10.00%
1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5 % or more but not exceeding 10 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale	Free	10.00%
1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5% or more but less than 10% by weight of cocoa, specially prepared for infant use, not put up for retail sale	Free	10.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	Free	5.00%
1901.10.10.01	For preparations for infant's use, allergic to milk or deficient in lactase	Free	5.00%
1901.10.10.29	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	5.00%
1901.10.30.00	Of soybean powder	Free	10.00%
1901.10.30.01	For preparations for infant's use, allergic to milk or deficient in lactase	Free	5.00%
1901.10.30.29	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.10.91.00	Medical food	Free	5.00%
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free	10.00%
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.10.99.01	For preparations for infant's use, allergic to milk or deficient in lactase	Free	5.00%
1901.10.99.29	Other	Free	10.00%

1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa	Free	20.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, containing cocoa	Free	20.00%
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	Free	20.00%
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	Free	20.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Food flavour for baby animals not intended for retail:		
1901.90.11.00	Medical food	Free	5.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	Free	Free
1901.90.3	Other, of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04:		
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	Free	5.00%
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	5.00%
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	5.00%
1901.90.4	Of other soybean flavour:		
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	Free	5.00%
1901.90.49.00	In other forms	Free	5.00%
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	5.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	5.00%
2106.90.20.00	Flavoured or coloured syrups	Free	5.00%
2106.90.70.00	Food supplements	Free	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	TAFTA	Thailand Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	5.00%
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	5.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	5.00%

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

AUSTRALIA USA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

The agreement establishing the AUSTRALIA USA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AUSFTA) entered into force on the 1st January 2005.

Quotas/Safeguards

Product	HS Code	Import Acc.	Authority	In Quota/In Safeg.	Out of Quota/Safeg.	Scope	Quota or Safeg.
European	9913.04.40	4,158 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Goya	9913.04.55	5,197 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Milk/Cream/Ice Cream	9913.04.05	17,974 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
American	0406.10.34 0406.20.36 0406.20.69 0406.30.34 0406.30.69 0406.90.52 0406.90.82	1,000 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	9913.04.50	779 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Cheddar	0406.10.24 0406.20.31 0406.20.65 0406.30.24 0406.30.65 0406.90.08 0406.90.76	2,450 ts	WTO	40%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	9913.04.45	1,168 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Condensed Milk	0402.91.10 0402.91.30 0402.99.10 0402.99.30	92 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	9913.04.30	7,190 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Not spec. provided for	0406.10.04 0406.10.84 0406.20.89 0406.30.89 0406.90.95	3,050 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	9913.04.35	7,276 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Other Dairy Products	0402.29.10 0402.99.70 0403.10.10 0403.90.90 0404.10.11 0404.90.30 0405.20.60 1806.20.81 1806.32.60 1806.90.05 1901.10.35 1901.10.80 1901.20.05 1901.20.45 1901.90.42	1,016 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q

	ı		T				
	1901.90.46 2105.00.30 2106.90.06 2106.90.64 2106.90.85						
	9913.04.25	3,595 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Skim milk powder	0402.10.10 0402.21.05	600 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	9913.04.15	156 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Swiss	0406.90.46	500 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Australia	Q
	9913.04.65	1,039 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Butter	0405.10.10	6,977 ts	WTO	20%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
	9913.04.10	2,337 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S
Butter substitutes	0405.20.20 0405.90.10 2106.90.24 2106.90.34	6,080 ts	WTO	40%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
Whole milk, Buttermilk Powder	0402.21.30 0403.90.41 0403.90.51	3,546 ts	WTO	40%	Main Tariff Rate	Global	Q
	9913.04.20	7,204 ts	AUSFTA	Free	Main Tariff Rate	AUSFTA	S

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for United States of America

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
0401.10.00.00	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1 percent	0.0004 USD / 1.00 L	0.34 USD / 1.00 L
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1 percent but not exceeding 6 percent		
0401.20.20.00	For not over 11,356,236 liters entered in any calendar year	0.0005 USD / 1.00 L	0.43 USD / 1.00 L
0401.20.40.00	Other	0.0017 USD / 1.00 L	0.0015 USD / 1.00 L
0401.30	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 percent but not exceeding 10 percent		
0401.30.02.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.032 USD / 1.00 L
0401.30.05.00	Described in additional U.S. note 5 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.032 USD / 1.00 L	0.032 USD / 1.00 L
0401.30.25.00	Other	Free	0.772 USD / 1.00 L
0401.30.42.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG
0401.30.50.00	Described in additional U.S. note 6 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG
0401.30.75.00	Other	Free	1.646 USD / 1.00 KG
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate

0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5 percent		
0402.10.05.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.10.10.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.10.50.00	Other	Free	0.865 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5 percent		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.0	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 3 percent		
0402.21.02.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.05.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.25.00	Other	Free	0.865 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.27.0	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 3 percent but not exceeding 35 percent		
0402.21.27.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.068 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.30.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.068 USD / 1.00 KG	0.068 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.50.00	Other	Free	1.092 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.7	Other		
0402.21.73.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.137 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.75.00	Described in additional U.S. note 9 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.137 USD / 1.00 KG	0.137 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.21.9	Other		
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	1.556 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.05.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
0402.29.10.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
0402.29.50.00	Other	Free	14.90% + 1.104 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.9	Other		
0402.91	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.91.0	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0402.91.03.00	In airtight containers	Free	0.022 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.91.06.00	Other	Free	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.91.1	Described in additional U.S. note 11 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0402.91.10.00	In airtight containers	0.022 USD / 1.00 KG	0.022 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.91.30.00	other	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.91.7	Other		
0402.91.70.00	In airtight containers	Free	0.313 USD / 1.00 KG

0402.91.9	Other		
0402.91.90.00	Other	Free	0.313 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99	Other		
0402.99.0	Condensed milk		
0402.99.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0402.99.03.00	In airtight containers	Free	0.039 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99.06.00	Other	Free	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99.10	Described in additional U.S. note 11 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions:		
0402.99.10.00	In airtight containers	Free	0.039 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99.30.00	Other	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99.40	Other		
0402.99.45.00	In airtight containers	Free	0.496 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99.55.00	Other	Free	0.496 USD / 1.00 KG
0402.99.6	Other		
0402.99.68.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
0402.99.7	Other		
0402.99.70.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
0402.99.9	Other		
0402.99.90.00	Other	Free	14.90% + 0.463 USD / 1.00 KG
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.0	In dry form		
0403.10.05.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0403.10.10.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0403.10.50.00	Other	Free	17.00% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.10.90.00	Other	Free	17.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.0	Sour cream containing not over 45 percent by weight of butterfat; buttermilk		
0403.90.02	Fluid: Sour cream:		
0403.90.02.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.032 USD / 1.00 L
0403.90.04.00	Described in additional U.S. note 5 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.032 USD / 1.00 L	0.032 USD / 1.00 L

	T 2.		
0403.90.16.00	Other	Free	0.772 USD / 1.00 L
0403.90.20.00	Buttermilk	Free	0.0034 USD / 1.00 L
0403.90.37	Dried: Containing not over 6 percent by weight of butterfat:		
0403.90.37.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.41.00	Described in additional U.S. note 12 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.41.10	Articles for which an import license is required	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.41.90	Other	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.45.00	Other	Free	0.876 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.47.0	Containing over 6 percent but not over 35 percent by weight of butterfat		
0403.90.47.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.068 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.51.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.068 USD / 1.00 KG	0.068 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.55.00	Other	Free	1.092 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.57.0	Other		
0403.90.57.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.137 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.61.00	Described in additional U.S. note 9 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.137 USD / 1.00 KG	0.137 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.65.00	Other	Free	1.556 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.7	Sour cream containing over 45 percent by weight of butterfat		
0403.90.72.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.74.00	Described in additional U.S. note 6 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.78.00	Other	Free	1.646 USD / 1.00 KG
0403.90.8	Other		
0403.90.85.00	Fermented milk other than dried fermented milk or other than dried milk with added lactic ferments	1.88%	17.00%
0403.90.87.0	Other		
0403.90.87.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0403.90.9	Other		
0403.90.90.0	Other		
0403.90.90.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0403.90.95.0	Other		
0403.90.95.00	Other	Free	17.00% + 1.034 USD / 1.00 KG
	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added		
0404	sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		

0404.10.0	Modified whey		
0404.10.05.00	Whey protein concentrates	0.94%	8.50%
0404.10.08.0	Other		
0404.10.08.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	13.00%
0404.10.1	Modified whey		
0404.10.11.0	Other		
0404.10.11.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	13.00%
0404.10.15.0	Other		
0404.10.15.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.10.2	Other		
0404.10.20.00	Fluid	Free	0.0034 USD / 1.00 L
0404.10.4	Other		
0404.10.40	Dried:		
0404.10.48.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.10.5	Other		
0404.10.50	Described in additional U.S. note 12 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0404.10.50.10	Articles for which an import license is required	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.10.50.90	Other	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG	0.033 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.10.9	Other		
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	0.876 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.90	Other		
0404.90.10.00	Whey protein concentrates	0.0004 USD / 1.00 KG	0.0037 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.90.2	Other		
0404.90.28	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4:		
0404.90.28.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	14.50%
0404.90.30.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	14.50%
0404.90.5	Other		
0404.90.50.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 1.189 USD / 1.00 KG
0404.90.7	Other		
0404.90.70.00	Other	0.94%	8.50%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
0405.10	Butter		
0405.10.05.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.10.10.00	Described in additional U.S. note 6 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG	0.123 USD / 1.00 KG

0405.10.20.00	Other	Free	1.541 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.20	Dairy spreads		NO NO
0405.20.1	Butter substitutes, whether in liquid or solid state		
0405.20.10	Containing over 45 percent by weight of butterfat:		
0405.20.10.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.20.20.00	Described in additional U.S. note 14 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.20.30.00	Other	Free	1.996 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.20.40.00	Other	0.015 USD / 1.00 Kg	0.131 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.20.5	Other		
0405.20.50.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0405.20.6	Other		
0405.20.60.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0405.20.7	Other		
0405.20.70.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.20.8	Other		
0405.20.80.00	Other	Free	6.40%
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.05	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0405.90.05.20	Anhydrous milk fat	Free	10.00%
0405.90.05.40	Other	Free	10.00%
0405.90.10	Described in additional U.S. note 14 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0405.90.10.20	Anhydrous milk fat	10.00%	10.00%
0405.90.10.40	Other	10.00%	10.00%
0405.90.20	Other		
0405.90.20.20	Anhydrous milk fat	Free	8.50% + 1.865 USD / 1.00 KG
0405.90.20.40	Other	Free	8.50% + 1.865 USD / 1.00 KG
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.0	Chongos		
0406.10.02.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.10.04.00	Described in additional U.S.note 16 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.10.08.00	Other	Free	1.509 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.1	Other		
0406.10.12.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%

0406.10.14	Other		
0406.10.14.0	Blue-mold cheese and cheese and substitutes for cheese containing, or processed from, blue-mold cheese:		
0406.10.14.00	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.10.18.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.2	Other		
0406.10.20	Cheddar cheese, and cheese and substitutes for cheese containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese:		
0406.10.24.00	Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.10.28.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.3	Other		
0406.10.30	American-type cheese, including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese (but not including Cheddar cheese), and cheese and substitutes for cheese containing, or processed from, such American-type cheese:		
0406.10.34.00	Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.10.38.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.4	Other		
0406.10.40	Edam and Gouda cheeses, and cheese and substitutes for processed from, Edam and Gouda cheese:		
0406.10.44.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.10.48.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.5	Other		
0406.10.50	Italian-type cheeses, made from cow's milk, in original loaves (Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provol- one, Provoletti and Sbrinz); Italian-type cheeses, made from cow's milk, not in original loaves (Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya), and cheese and substitutes for cheese containing, or processed from, such Italian-type cheeses, whether or not in original loaves:		
0406.10.54.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.10.58.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.6	Other		
0406.10.60	Swiss or Emmentaler cheese other than with eye formation, Gruyere-process cheese and cheese and substitutes for cheese containing, or processed from, such cheeses:		
0406.10.64.00	Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.10.68.00	Other	Free	1.386 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.7	Other		
0406.10.70	Cheese, and substitutes for cheese, containing 0.5 percent or less by weight of butterfat:		
0406.10.74.00	Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.10.78.00	Other	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.8	Other		

0406.10.80	Other cheese and substitutes for cheese (except cheese not containing cow's milk, and soft ripened cow's milk cheese):		
0406.10.84.00	Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.10.88.00	Other	Free	1.509 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.10.9	Other		
0406.10.95.00	Other	0.94%	8.50%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.1	Blue-veined cheese		
0406.20.10.00	Roquefort cheese	0.89%	8.00%
0406.20.15.00	Stilton cheese described in additional U.S. note 24 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	17.00%	17.00%
0406.20.22.0	Other		
0406.20.22.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.20.24.00	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	20.00%	20.00%
0406.20.28.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.29.0	Cheddar cheese		
0406.20.29.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
0406.20.31.00	Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
0406.20.31.10	Produced in Canada and not subject to licensing requirements	Free	16.00%
0406.20.31.90	Other	Free	16.00%
0406.20.33.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.34.0	Colby		
0406.20.34.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.20.36.00	Described in additional U.S.note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.20.39.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.43.0	Edam and Gouda cheeses		
0406.20.43.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	15.00%
0406.20.44.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	15.00%	15.00%
0406.20.48.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.49.0	Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya cheeses		
0406.20.49.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	15.00%
0406.20.51	Other		
0406.20.51.0	Made from cow's milk:		
0406.20.51.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	15.00%	15.00%
0406.20.53.0	Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya cheeses		
0406.20.53.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG

0406.20.54.00	Other	1.07%	9.60%
0406.20.55.0	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.20.55.00	Cheeses made from sheep's milk	Free	9.60%
0406.20.56.00	Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.20.57.00	Containing, or processed from, Bryndza, Gjetost, Gammelost, Nokkelost or Roquefort cheeses	0.94%	8.50%
0406.20.61.0	Containing, or processed from, blue-veined cheese (except Roquefort)		
0406.20.61.00	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.20.63.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.65.0	Containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese		
0406.20.65.00	Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.20.67.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.69.0	Containing, or processed from, American-type cheese (including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese but not including Cheddar)		
0406.20.69.00	Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.20.71.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.73.0	Containing, or processed from, Edam or Gouda cheese		
0406.20.73.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.20.75.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.77.0	Containing, or processed from, Italian-type cheeses (Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone,Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya) made from cow's milk		
0406.20.77.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.20.79.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.8	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.20.81.0	Containing, or processed from, Swiss, Emmentaler, or Gruyere-process cheeses		
0406.20.81.00	Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.20.83.00	Other	Free	1.386 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.85.0	Other		
0406.20.85.00	Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.20.87.00	Other	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.89	Other		
0406.20.89.0	Containing cow's milk:		
0406.20.89.00	Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.20.91.00	Other	Free	1.509 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.20.95.00	Other	0.94%	8.50%
0406.30	Processed (process) cheese, not grated or powdered		

0406.30.0	Blue-veined cheese other than Roquefort cheese		
0406.30.05.00	Stilton cheese described in additional U.S. note 24 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	17.00%	17.00%
0406.30.1	Other		
0406.30.12.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.30.14.00	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	20.00%	20.00%
0406.30.18.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.2	Cheddar cheese		
0406.30.22.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
0406.30.24.00	Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
0406.30.28.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.3	Colby cheese		
0406.30.32.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.30.34.00	Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.30.38.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.42.0	Edam and Gouda cheeses		
0406.30.42.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	15.00%
0406.30.44.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	15.00%	15.00%
0406.30.48.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.49.0	Gruyere-process cheese		
0406.30.49.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	6.40%
0406.30.51.00	Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	6.40%	6.40%
0406.30.53.00	Other	Free	1.386 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.55.0	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.30.55.00	Cheeses made from sheep's milk	Free	9.60%
0406.30.56.00	Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.30.57.0	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.30.57.00	Containing, or processed from, Bryndza, Gjetost, Gammelost, Nokkelost or Roquefort cheeses	0.94%	8.50%
0406.30.6	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.30.61.0	Containing, or processed from, blue-veined cheese (except Roquefort)		
0406.30.61.00	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.30.63.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.65.0	Containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese		
0406.30.65.00	Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.30.67.0	Containing, or processed from, Cheddar cheese		

0406.30.67.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.69.0	Containing, or processed from, American-type cheese (including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese, but not including Cheddar)		
0406.30.69.00	Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.30.7	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.30.71.0	Containing, or processed from, American-type cheese (including Colby, washed curd and granular cheese, but not including Cheddar)		
0406.30.71.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.73.0	Containing, or processed from, Edam or Gouda cheeses		
0406.30.73.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.30.75.0	Containing, or processed from, Edam or Gouda cheeses		
0406.30.75.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.77.0	Containing, or processed from, Italian-type cheeses (Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya)		
0406.30.77.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.30.79.0	Containing, or processed from, Italian-type cheeses (Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz and Goya)		
0406.30.79.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.8	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.30.81.0	Containing, or processed from, Swiss, Emmentaler or Gruyere-process cheeses		
0406.30.81.00	Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.30.83.0	Containing, or processed from, Swiss, Emmentaler or Gruyere-process cheeses		
0406.30.83.00	Other	Free	1.386 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.85	Other		
0406.30.85.0	Containing 0.5 percent or less by weight of butterfat:		
0406.30.85.00	Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.30.87.0	Other		
0406.30.87.00	Other	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.89	Other		
0406.30.89.0	Containing cow's milk:		
0406.30.89.00	Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.30.9	Other, including mixtures of the above		
0406.30.91.0	Other		
0406.30.91.00	Other	Free	1.509 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.30.95.0	Other		
0406.30.95.00	Whey protein concentrates	0.94%	8.50%
0406.40	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins		

	produced by Penicillium roqueforti		
0406.40.2	Roquefort		
0406.40.20.00	In original loaves	0.30%	2.70%
0406.40.40.00	Other	0.50%	4.50%
0406.40.44.0	Stilton cheese described in additional U.S. note 24 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0406.40.44.00	In original loaves	12.80%	12.80%
0406.40.48.00	Other	17.00%	17.00%
0406.40.5	Other		
0406.40.51.0	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0406.40.51.00	In original loaves	Free	15.00%
0406.40.52.0	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0406.40.52.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0406.40.54.0	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0406.40.54.00	In original loaves	15.00%	15.00%
0406.40.58.0	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions		
0406.40.58.00	Other	20.00%	20.00%
0406.40.70.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90	Other cheese		
0406.90.05.00	Bryndza cheese	0.80%	7.20%
0406.90.06.0	Cheddar cheese		
0406.90.06.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	12.00%
0406.90.08	Cheddar cheese		
0406.90.08.10	Produced in Canada and not subject to licensing requirements	Free	12.00%
0406.90.08.90	Other	Free	12.00%
0406.90.12.0	Cheddar cheese		
0406.90.12.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.14.0	Edam and Gouda cheeses		
0406.90.14.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	15.00%
0406.90.16.0	Edam and Gouda cheeses		
0406.90.16.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	15.00%	15.00%
0406.90.18.0	Edam and Gouda cheeses		
0406.90.18.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.20.0	Gjetost cheeses		
0406.90.20.00	Made from goat's milk whey or from whey obtained from a mixture of goat's milk and not more than 20 percent by weight of cow's milk	Free	4.20%
0406.90.25.0	Gjetost cheeses		
0406.90.25.00	Other	0.94%	8.50%

0406.90.28.0	Goya cheese		
0406.90.28.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	25.00%
0406.90.31.0	Goya cheese		
0406.90.31.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	25.00%	25.00%
0406.90.32.0	Goya cheese		
0406.90.32.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.33.0	Goya cheese		
0406.90.33.00	Other	Free	21.30%
0406.90.34.0	Sbrinz cheese		
0406.90.34.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	19.00%
0406.90.36.0	Sbrinz cheese		
0406.90.36.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	19.00%	19.00%
0406.90.37.0	Sbrinz cheese		
0406.90.37.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.38.0	Sbrinz cheese		
0406.90.38.00	Other	1.36%	12.20%
0406.90.39.0	Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone and Provoletti cheeses		
0406.90.39.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	15.00%
0406.90.41.0	Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone and Provoletti cheeses		
0406.90.41.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	15.00%	15.00%
0406.90.42.0	Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone and Provoletti cheeses		
0406.90.42.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.43.0	Romano made from cow's milk, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone and Provoletti cheeses		
0406.90.43.00	Other	1.06%	9.60%
0406.90.44.0	Swiss or Emmentaler cheese with eye formation		
0406.90.44.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	6.40%
0406.90.46.0	Swiss or Emmentaler cheese with eye formation		
0406.90.46.00	Described in additional U.S. note 25 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	6.40%
0406.90.48.0	Swiss or Emmentaler cheese with eye formation		
0406.90.48.00	Other	Free	1.877 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.49.00	Gammelost and Nokkelost cheeses	0.60%	5.40%
0406.90.51.0	Colby cheese		
0406.90.51.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%
0406.90.52.0	Colby cheese		
0406.90.52.00	Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	20.00%

0406.90.54.0	Colby cheese		
0406.90.54.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.56.0	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.56.00	In original loaves and suitable for grating	Free	Free
0406.90.57.0	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.57.00	Pecorino, in original loaves, not suitable for grating	Free	Free
0406.90.59.0	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.59.00	Other	1.06%	9.60%
0406.90.6	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.61.0	Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions (including mixtures)		
0406.90.61.00	Containing Romano, Reggiano, Parmesan, Provolone, Provoletti, Sbrinz or Goya, all the foregoing made from cow's milk	Free	7.50%
0406.90.63.0	Other, described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions (including mixtures)		
0406.90.63.00	Other	Free	10.00%
0406.90.66.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.66.00	Described in additional U.S. note 21 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	7.50%	7.50%
0406.90.68.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.68.00	Other	Free	2.146 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.7	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.72.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.72.00	Described in additional U.S. note 17 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.90.74.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.74.00	Other	Free	2.269 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.76.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.76.00	Described in additional U.S. note 18 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.90.78.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.78.00	Other	Free	1.227 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.8	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.82.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.82.00	Described in additional U.S. note 19 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.90.84.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods		

	containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.84.00	Other	Free	1.055 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.86.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.86.00	Described in additional U.S. note 20 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.90.88.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.88.00	Other	Free	1.803 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.9	Other cheeses, and substitutes for cheese, including mixtures of the above		
0406.90.90.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.90.00	Described in additional U.S. note 22 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.90.92.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.92.00	Other	Free	1.386 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.93.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.93.00	Described in additional U.S. note 23 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
0406.90.94.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.94.00	Other	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.95.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.95.00	Described in additional U.S. note 16 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
0406.90.97.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.97.00	Other	Free	1.509 USD / 1.00 KG
0406.90.99.0	Other, including mixtures of the above (excluding goods containing mixtures of subheadings 0406.90.61 or 0406.90.63)		
0406.90.99.00	Other	0.94%	8.50%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
1806.10.0	Containing less than 65 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.10.05.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	Free
1806.10.1	Containing less than 65 percent by weight of sugar		_
1806.10.10.00	Described in additional U.S. note 1 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	Free

1806.10.15.00	Other	0.217 USD / 1.00 KG	0.217 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.10.2	Containing 65 percent or more but less than 90 percent by dry weight of sugar		
1806.10.22.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1806.10.24.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17		
1806.10.24.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.10.28.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17		
1806.10.28.00	Other	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.10.3	Containing 65 percent or more but less than 90 percent by dry weight of sugar		
1806.10.34.00	Described in additional U.S. note 1 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.10.38.00	Other	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.10.4	Containing 90 percent or more by dry weight of sugar		
1806.10.43.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1806.10.45.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17		
1806.10.45.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.10.5	Containing 90 percent or more by dry weight of sugar		
1806.10.55.00	Other	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.10.6	Other		
1806.10.65.00	Described in additional U.S. note 1 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.10.7	Other		
1806.10.75.00	Other	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG	0.336 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars, weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.2	Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with or without added cocoa fat, flavouring or emulsifying agents, and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.20.20	In blocks or slabs weighing 4.5 kg or more each		
1806.20.20.10	Not containing butterfat or other milk solids	Free	Free
1806.20.20.90	Containing butterfat or other milk solids	Free	Free
1806.20.22	Other		
1806.20.22.0	Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection):		
1806.20.22.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	5.00%
1806.20.24	Other		
1806.20.24.0	Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat:		
1806.20.24.00	Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	5.00%
1806.20.26.0	Other		

1806.20.26.00	Other	Free	4.30% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.28.0	Other		
1806.20.28.00	Other	Free	4.30% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.3	Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with or without added cocoa fat, flavouring or emulsifying agents, and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.20.34.00	Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	5.00%	5.00%
1806.20.36.0	Other		
1806.20.36.00	Other	Free	4.30% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.38.0	Other		
1806.20.38.00	Other	Free	4.30% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.5	Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with or without added cocoa fat, flavouring or emulsifying agents, and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.20.50.00	Other	Free	4.30%
1806.20.60.00	Confectioners' coatings and other products (except confectionery) containing by weight not less than 6.8 percent non-fat solids of the cocoa bean nib and not less than 15 percent of vegetable fats other than cocoa butter	Free	2.00%
1806.20.67	Other		
1806.20.67.0	Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar:		
1806.20.67.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1806.20.7	Other		
1806.20.71.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:		
1806.20.71.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.20.73.0	Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.20.73.00	Other	8.50% + 0.305 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.305 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.75.0	Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:		
1806.20.75.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.20.77.0	Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.20.77.00	Other	8.50% + 0.305 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.305 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.78.0	Containing more than 65 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.20.78.00	Other	Free	8.50%
1806.20.79.0	Other		
1806.20.79.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1806.20.8	Other		
1806.20.81.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4		
	4		

1806.20.82.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4		
1806.20.82.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.83.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4		
1806.20.83.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.85.0	Other, low fat chocolate crumb (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection)		
1806.20.85.00	Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.20.87.0	Other, low fat chocolate crumb (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection)		
1806.20.87.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.89.0	Other, low fat chocolate crumb (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection)		
1806.20.89.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.9	Other		
1806.20.91.0	Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17:		
1806.20.91.00	Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.20.94.0	Other		
1806.20.94.00	Other	8.50% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.95.0	Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:		
1806.20.95.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1806.20.98.0	Other		
1806.20.98.00	Other	8.50% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.20.99.00	Other	0.94%	8.50%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00	Filled		
1806.31.00.4	Confectionery		
1806.31.00.41	Containing peanuts, peanut butter or peanut paste	Free	5.60%
1806.31.00.49	Other	Free	5.60%
1806.31.00.80	Other	Free	5.60%
1806.32	Not filled		
1806.32.0	Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with or without added cocoa fat, flavouring or emulsifying agents, and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.32.01	Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection):		
1806.32.01.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	5.00%
1806.32.04.0	Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat		
1806.32.04.00	Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	5.00%
1806.32.06.0	Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat		

1806.32.06.00	Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids	Free	4.30% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.32.08.0	Other, containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat		
1806.32.08.00	Other	Free	4.30% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.32.1	Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with or without added cocoa fat, flavouring or emulsifying agents, and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.32.14.0	Other		
1806.32.14.00	Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	5.00%	5.00%
1806.32.16.0	Other		
1806.32.16.00	Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids	Free	4.30% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.32.18.0	Other		
1806.32.18.00	Other	Free	4.30% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.32.3	Preparations consisting wholly of ground cocoa beans, with or without added cocoa fat, flavouring or emulsifying agents, and containing not more than 32 percent by weight of butterfat or other milk solids and not more than 60 percent by weight of sugar		
1806.32.30.00	Other	Free	4.30%
1806.32.5	Other		
1806.32.55.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	7.00%
1806.32.6	Other, dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4:		
1806.32.60.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	7.00%
1806.32.7	Other		
1806.32.70.00	Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids	Free	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.32.8	Other		
1806.32.80.00	Other	Free	6.00% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.32.9	Other		
1806.32.90.00	Other	Free	6.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.01.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	3.50%
1806.90.05.0	Other		
1806.90.05.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	3.50%
1806.90.08.0	Other		
1806.90.08.00	Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids	Free	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.1	Other		
1806.90.10.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4		
1806.90.10.00	Other	Free	6.00% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.15	Other		

1806.90.15.0	Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection):		
	Containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat:		
1806.90.15.00	Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	3.50%
1806.90.18.0	Other		
1806.90.18.00	Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids	Free	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.2	Other		
1806.90.20.0	Containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat		
1806.90.20.00	Other	Free	6.00% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.25.0	Other		
1806.90.25.00	Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	3.50%	3.50%
1806.90.28.00	Containing less than 21 percent by weight of milk solids	Free	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.3	Other		
1806.90.30.0	Containing butterfat or other milk solids (excluding articles for consumption at retail as candy or confection)		
1806.90.30.00	Other	Free	6.00% + 0.528 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.35	Other		
1806.90.35.0	Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17:		
1806.90.35.00	Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	3.50%	3.50%
1806.90.39.0	Other		
1806.90.39.00	Other	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.4	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:		
1806.90.45.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	3.50%	3.50%
1806.90.49.00	Other	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.5	Other		
1806.90.50	Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:		
1806.90.55.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	3.50%	3.50%
1806.90.59.00	Other	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG	6.00% + 0.372 USD / 1.00 KG
1806.90.90	Other		
1806.90.90.1	Confectionery		
1806.90.90.11	Containing peanuts or peanut products	Free	6.00%
1806.90.90.19	Other	Free	6.00%
1806.90.90.90	Other	Free	6.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted		

	basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.0	Containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids		
1901.10.05.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
1901.10.1	Other		
1901.10.10	Infant formula containing oligosaccharides:		
1901.10.11.00	Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	17.50%	17.50%
1901.10.16.00	Other	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.10.21	Other		
1901.10.21.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4:		
1901.10.21.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
1901.10.26.00	Other	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.10.29.00	Other	Free	14.90%
1901.10.31.0	Other		
1901.10.31.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
1901.10.33.0	Other Infant formula containing oligosaccharides:		
1901.10.33.00	Described in additional U.S. note 2 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	17.50%	17.50%
1901.10.36.00	Other	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.10.40	Other		
1901.10.40.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4		
1901.10.41.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	17.50%
1901.10.44.00	Other	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	14.90% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.10.49.00	Other	Free	14.90%
1901.10.50	Dairy preparations containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids:		
1901.10.52.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.10.54.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.10.60	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4: (con.)		
1901.10.60.0	Other		
1901.10.62.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.10.64.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.10.66.00	Other	13.60% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	13.60% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.10.7	Other		
1901.10.72.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%

1901.10.74	Articles containing over 10 percent by weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:		
1901.10.74.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.10.76.00	Other	8.50% + 0.237 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.237 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.10.91.00	Other	Free	6.40%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 1905		
1901.20.0	Containing over 25 percent by weight of butterfat, not put up for retail sale		
1901.20.02.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1901.20.05	Other		
1901.20.05.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4:		
1901.20.05.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1901.20.15.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.20.20	Other		
1901.20.20.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:		
1901.20.20.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.20.25.00	Other	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.20.3	Mixes and doughs described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 19:		
1901.20.30.00	Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.20.35.00	Other	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.20.40.00	Other	Free	8.50%
1901.20.42.0	Other		
1901.20.42.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1901.20.45.0	Other		
1901.20.45.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1901.20.50.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.20.55	Other		
1901.20.55.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:		
1901.20.55.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.20.60.00	Other	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.20.65.0	Mixes and doughs described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 19:		
1901.20.65.00	Described in additional U.S. note 3 to this chapter and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.20.70.00	Other	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.423 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.20.80.00	Other	Free	8.50%
1901.90	Other		

1901.90.1	Malt extract		
1901.90.10.00	Fluid	Free	0.032 USD / 1.00 L
1901.90.20.00	Solid or condensed	Free	9.60%
1901.90.25.00	Puddings ready for immediate consumption without further preparation	Free	Free
1901.90.28.00	Dry mixtures containing less than 31 percent by weight of butterfat and consisting of not less than 17.5 percent by weight each of sodium caseinate, butterfat, whey solids containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat, and dried whole milk, but not containing dried milk, dried whey or dried buttermilk any of which contain 5.5 percent or less by weight of butterfat	Free	0.0037 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.90.32.00	Cajetan not made from cow's milk	Free	11.20%
1901.90.33.0	Margarine cheese		
1901.90.33.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1901.90.34.00	Described in additional U.S. note 23 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.90.36.00	Other	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG	1.128 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.90.6	Other		
1901.90.60	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4:		
1901.90.60.0	Dairy preparations containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids:		
1901.90.60.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.90.61.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.90.62.00	Other	13.60% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	13.60% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.90.63.0	Other:		
1901.90.63.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.90.64.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	16.00%
1901.90.65.00	Other	13.60% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG	13.60% + 1.035 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.90.66.0	Other:		
1901.90.66.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
1901.90.67	Other:		
1901.90.67.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17:		
1901.90.67.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.90.68.00	Other	8.50% + 0.237 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.237 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.90.69.0	Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17:		
1901.90.69.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
1901.90.71.00	Other	8.50% + 0.237 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.237 USD / 1.00 KG
1901.90.72.00	Containing over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat and not packaged for retail sale	Free	10.20%
1901.90.91	Other		
1901.90.91.82	Corn-soya milk blends	Free	6.40%

1901.90.91.85	Wheat-flour-soya blends	Free	6.40%
1901.90.91.95	Other	Free	6.40%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	6.40%
2106.90	Other		
2106.90.0	Products derived from the dried milk, dried buttermilk or dried whey of subheadings 0402.10, 0402.21.05, 0402.21.25, 0402.21.30, 0402.21.50, 0403.90.41, 0403.90.45, 0404.10.50 or 0404.10.90, which contain not over 5.5 percent by weight of butterfat and which are mixed with other ingredients including, but not limited to sugar, if such mixtures contain over 16 percent milk solids by weight, are capable of being further processed or mixed with similar ingredients and are not prepared for marketing to the retail consumer in the identical form and package in which imported		
2106.90.03.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.029 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.06.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.029 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.09.00	Other	Free	0.862 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.1	Compound alcoholic preparations of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 0.5 percent vol., of a kind used for the manufacture of beverages		
2106.90.12.00	Containing not over 20 percent of alcohol by weight	Free	1.90% + 0.042 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.15.00	Containing over 20 percent but not over 50 percent of alcohol by weight	Free	1.90% + 0.084 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.18.00	Containing over 50 percent of alcohol by weight	Free	1.90% + 0.17 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.2	Butter substitutes, whether in liquid or solid state, containing over 15 percent by weight of butter or other fats or oils derived from milk		
2106.90.20	Containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids:		
2106.90.22.0	Butter substitutes containing over 45 percent by weight of butterfat		
2106.90.22.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.24.00	Described in additional U.S. note 14 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.26.00	Other	Free	1.996 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.28.00	Other	0.014 USD / 1.00 KG	0.131 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.32.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.34.00	Described in additional U.S. note 14 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG	0.154 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.36.00	Other	Free	1.996 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.38.00	Other	0.014 USD / 1.00 KG	0.131 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.39.00	Artificially sweetened cough drops	Free	Free
2106.90.42.0	Syrups derived from cane or beet sugar, containing added colouring but not added flavouring matter		
2106.90.42.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	0.036606 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.44.00	Described in additional U.S. note 5 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	0.036606 USD / 1.00 KG	0.036606 USD / 1.00 KG

2106.90.46.00	Other	0.3574 USD / 1.00 KG	0.3574 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.48.0	Fruit or vegetable juices, fortified with vitamins or minerals		
2106.90.48.00	Orange juice	0.09 USD / 1.00 KG	0.0785 USD / 1.00 L
2106.90.52.00	Juice of any single fruit or vegetable	Free	Free
2106.90.54.00	Mixtures of juices	Free	Free
2106.90.58	Other		
2106.90.58.3	Put up for retail sale		
2106.90.58.30	Containing sugar derived from sugar cane or sugar beets	Free	4.80%
2106.90.58.50	Other	Free	4.80%
2106.90.58.7	Other		
2106.90.58.70	Containing sugar derived from sugar cane or sugar beets	Free	4.80%
2106.90.58.9	Other		
2106.90.58.90	Other	Free	4.80%
2106.90.6	Other		
2106.90.60	Containing over 10 percent by weight of milk solids		
2106.90.62.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
2106.90.64.0	Other, dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4		
2106.90.64.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
2106.90.66.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.68	Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17:		
2106.90.68.0	Other		
2106.90.68.00	Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
2106.90.72.00	Other	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.74.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17		
2106.90.74.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
2106.90.76.00	other	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.78.0	Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17		
2106.90.78.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
2106.90.80.00	Other	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.704 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.82.00	Other	Free	6.40%
2106.90.83.0	Other		
2106.90.83.00	Described in general note 15 of the tariff schedule and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%
2106.90.85	Other		
2106.90.85.0	Dairy products described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 4:		
2106.90.85.00	Described in additional U.S. note 10 to chapter 4 and entered pursuant to its provisions	Free	10.00%

2106.90.87.00	Other	Free	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.89	Other		
2106.90.89.0	Blended syrups described in additional U.S. note 4 to chapter 17:		
2106.90.89.00	Described in additional U.S. note 9 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
2106.90.91.00	Other	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.92.0	Articles containing over 65 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 17		
2106.90.92.00	Described in additional U.S. note 7 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
2106.90.94.00	Other	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.95.0	Articles containing over 10 percent by dry weight of sugar described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 17		
2106.90.95.00	Described in additional U.S. note 8 to chapter 17 and entered pursuant to its provisions	10.00%	10.00%
2106.90.97.00	Other	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG	8.50% + 0.288 USD / 1.00 KG
2106.90.98	Other		
2106.90.98.0	Preparations for the manufacture of beverages:		
2106.90.98.71	Containing high-intensity sweeteners (e.g., aspartame and/or saccharin)	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.72	Containing sugar derived from sugar cane and/or sugar beets	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.73	Other	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.75	Non-dairy coffee whiteners	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.80	Other cream or milk substitutes	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.85	Confectionery (including gum) containing synthetic sweetening agents (e.g., saccharin) instead of sugar	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.87	Herbal teas and herbal infusions comprising mixed herbs	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.88	Flavored honey	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.9	Other		
2106.90.98.90	Canned	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.95	Frozen	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.97	Containing sugar derived from sugar cane and/or sugar beets	Free	6.40%
2106.90.98.98	Other	Free	6.40%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AUSFTA	United States Main Tariff Rate
3501.10	Casein		-Main-Farm Nate
3501.10.10.00	Milk protein concentrate	0.0004 USD / 1.00 KG	0.0037 USD / 1.00 KG
3501.10.50.00	Other	Free	Free
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	6.00%
3501.90.60.00	Other	0.0004 USD / 1.00 KG	0.0037 USD / 1.00 KG

VIETNAM

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report Date: 15/05/2020

ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AANZFTA)

The ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AANZFTA) entered into force in January 2010.

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Vietnam AANZFTA

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 10 %		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	Free	15.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 %		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.10.49.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.10.9	Other		
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		

0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.21.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.29	Other		
0402.29.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	5.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.2	In liquid form whether or not condensed		
0403.10.21.00	In liquid form whether or not condensed	Free	20.00%
0403.10.29.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0403.10.90	Other		
0403.10.91.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	20.00%
0403.10.99.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	20.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.10.00	In powder form	Free	Free
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	13.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	15.00%
0405.90	Other		

0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	5.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	5.00%
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	Free	15.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	10.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	10.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20kg	Free	10.00%
0406.20.90.00	Other	Free	10.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	10.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	Free	10.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	10.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Free	20.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	Free	20.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	Free	18.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	Free	13.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	Free	20.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in tablets or pastilles	Free	13.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40 % or more but not exceeding 50 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	Free	25.00%
1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5 % or more but not exceeding 10 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale	Free	25.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	Free	20.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main

			Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	Free	10.00%
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	Free	10.00%
1901.10.30.00	Of soya-bean powder	Free	18.00%
1901.10.9	Other		
1901.10.91.00	Medical foods	Free	10.00%
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free	10.00%
1901.10.99.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats, meal,starchormaltextract, not containing cocoa	Free	18.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, containing cocoa	Free	18.00%
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	Free	18.00%
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	Free	18.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations for infant use, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	Free	10.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	Free	10.00%
1901.90.3	Other, of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	Free	10.00%
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	10.00%
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.90.4	Other soya-based preparations		
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	Free	18.00%
1901.90.49.00	In other forms	Free	18.00%
1901.90.9	Other		
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	10.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	Free	18.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	Free	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	AANZFTA	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	Free	10.00%
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	Free	10.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	Free	10.00%

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Vietnam CPTPP

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%		
0401.10.10.00	In liquid form	3.70%	15.00%
0401.10.90.00	Other	3.70%	15.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%		
0401.20.10.00	In liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.20.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0401.40	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 10 %		
0401.40.10.00	Milk in liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.40.20.00	Milk in frozen form	Free	15.00%
0401.40.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0401.50	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 %		
0401.50.10.00	In liquid form	Free	15.00%
0401.50.90.00	Other	Free	15.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%		
0402.10.4	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0402.10.41.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.10.42.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.10.49.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.10.9	Other		
0402.10.91.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.10.92.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.10.99.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%		
0402.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
	I I		5.000/
0402.21.20.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more	Free	5.00%
0402.21.20.00 0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 20 kg or more In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free Free	5.00%
0402.21.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%

			1
0402.29.30.00	In containers of a net weight of 2 kg or less	Free	5.00%
0402.29.90.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0402.9	Other		
0402.91.00.00	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	4.00%	5.00%
0402.99.00.00	Other	8.00%	5.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt		
0403.10.2	In liquid form whether condensed		
0403.10.21.00	In liquid form whether condensed	Free	20.00%
0403.10.29.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0403.10.90	Other		
0403.10.91.00	Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), nuts or cocoa	Free	20.00%
0403.10.99.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0403.90	Other		
0403.90.10.00	Buttermilk	Free	20.00%
0403.90.90.00	Other	Free	20.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter		
0404.10.10.00	In powder form	Free	Free
0404.10.90.00	Other	Free	Free
0404.90.00.00	Other	Free	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
0405.10.00.00	Butter	Free	13.00%
0405.20.00.00	Dairy spreads	Free	15.00%
0405.90	Other		
0405.90.10.00	Anhydrous butterfat	Free	5.00%
0405.90.20.00	Butter oil	Free	5.00%
0405.90.30.00	Ghee	3.70%	15.00%
0405.90.90.00	Other	3.70%	5.00%
0406	Cheese and curd		
Tariff Number		СРТРР	Vietnam Main

			Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd		
0406.10.10.00	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese	Free	10.00%
0406.10.20.00	Curd	Free	10.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds		
0406.20.10.00	In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20kg	Free	10.00%
0406.20.90.00	Other	Free	10.00%
0406.30.00.00	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	Free	10.00%
0406.40.00.00	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	2.50%	10.00%
0406.90.00.00	Other cheese	Free	10.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
1806.10.00.00	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	11.40%	20.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg		
1806.20.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in blocks, slabs or bars	11.40%	20.00%
1806.20.90.00	Other	8.50%	18.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars		
1806.31.00.00	Filled	5.20%	13.00%
1806.32.00.00	Not filled	10.00%	20.00%
1806.90	Other		
1806.90.10.00	Chocolate confectionery in tablets or pastilles	6.50%	13.00%
1806.90.30.00	Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, containing 40 % or more but not exceeding 50 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis	10.00%	25.00%
1806.90.40.00	Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 5 % or more but not exceeding 10 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, specially prepared for infants or young children, not put up for retail sale	10.00%	25.00%
1806.90.90.00	Other	12.50%	20.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale		
1901.10.10.00	Of malt extract	2.50%	10.00%
1901.10.20.00	Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04	1.20%	10.00%
1901.10.30.00	Of soya-bean powder	5.00%	18.00%
1901.10.9	Other		

1901.10.91.00	Medical foods	1.20%	10.00%
1901.10.92.00	Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years	Free	10.00%
1901.10.99.00	Other	2.50%	10.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05		
1901.20.10.00	Of flour, groats,meal,starchormaltextract, not containing cocoa	3.70%	18.00%
1901.20.20.00	Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, containing cocoa	3.70%	18.00%
1901.20.30.00	Other, not containing cocoa	3.70%	18.00%
1901.20.40.00	Other, containing cocoa	3.70%	18.00%
1901.90	Other		
1901.90.1	Preparations for infant use, not put up for retail sale		
1901.90.11.00	Medical foods	Free	10.00%
1901.90.19.00	Other	2.50%	10.00%
1901.90.20.00	Malt extract	2.50%	10.00%
1901.90.3	Other, of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04		
1901.90.31.00	Filled milk	1.20%	10.00%
1901.90.32.00	Other, containing cocoa powder	Free	10.00%
1901.90.39.00	Other	Free	10.00%
1901.90.4	Other soya-based preparations		
1901.90.41.00	In powder form	10.00%	18.00%
1901.90.49.00	In other forms	10.00%	18.00%
1901.90.9	Other		
1901.90.91.00	Medical foods	Free	10.00%
1901.90.99.00	Other	3.70%	18.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
2106.10.00.00	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	1.20%	5.00%
3501	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues		
Tariff Number	Product Description	СРТРР	Vietnam Main Tariff Rate
3501.10.00.00	Casein	2.50%	10.00%
3501.90.10.00	Caseinates and other casein derivatives	2.50%	10.00%
3501.90.20.00	Casein glues	2.50%	10.00%

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Yemen

0401	Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
0401.10	Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%	10.00%
0401.20	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%	10.00%
0401.30	Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6%	10.00%
0402	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
0402.10	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5%	5.00%
0402.2	In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1.5%	
0402.21	not containing added sugar or Other sweetening matter	5.00%
0402.29	Other	5.00%
0402.9	Other	
0402.91	not containing added sugar or Other sweetening matter	5.00%
0402.99	Other	5.00%
0403	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
0403.10	Yogurt	5.00%
0403.90	Other	5.00%
0404	Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
0404.10	Whey and modified whey, whether concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.00%
0404.90	Other	5.00%
0405	Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate

0405.10	Butter	5.00%
0405.20	Dairy spreads	5.00%
0405.90	Other	5.00%
0406	Cheese and curd	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
0406.10	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	5.00%
0406.20	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	5.00%
0406.30	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	5.00%
0406.40	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium roqueforti	5.00%
0406.90	Other cheese	5.00%
1806	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
1806.10	Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	10.00%
1806.20	Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg	10.00%
1806.3	Other, in blocks, slabs or bars	
1806.31	Filled	10.00%
1806.32	Not filled	10.00%
1806.90	Other	10.00%
1901	Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
1901.10	Preparations prepared for feeding infants or young children, put up for retail sale	5.00%
1901.20	Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05	5.00%
1901.9	Other	
1901.90.10.00	Preparations of Flour in shape of Liquid or Ready For consumptions	5.00%
1901.90.90.00	Other	5.00%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
2106.1	Protein concentrates and textured protein substances	
2106.10.10.00	Prepared For infant alimentary	5.00%
2106.10.20.00	Concentrates for industry in containers not less than 10 kg	5.00%
2106.10.90.00	Other	10.00%
2106.90	Other	
2106.90.10.00	Prepared For infant alimentary	5.00%
2106.90.20.00	Concentrates for industry in containers not less than 10 kg	5.00%

	Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues	
Tariff Number	Product Description	Yemen Main Tariff Rate
3501.10	Casein	5.00%
3501.90	Other	5.00%



Dairy Australia Limited ABN 60 105 227 987 Level 3, HWT Tower 60 City Road, Southbank Vic 3006 Australia T +61 3 9694 3777 F +61 3 9694 3701 E enquiries@dairyaustralia.com.au dairyaustralia.com.au

1671 | Jun 2020